South Texas College
Board of Trustees
Facilities Committee
Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
Pecan Campus
Tuesday, April 10, 2018
@ 4:00 PM

McAllen, Texas

“At anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session under Texas Government Code
551.071(2) to confer with its legal counsel on any subject matter on this agenda in which the duty of the attorney to the Board of Trustees
under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code. Further, at anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session to
deliberate on any subject slated for discussion at this meeting, as may be permitted under one or more of the exceptions to the Open
Meetings Act set forth in Title 5, Subtitle A, Chapter 551, Subchapter D of the Texas Government Code.”

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings MINULES..............uviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 1-17
1. March 6, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting

2013 Bond Construction Program — Accountability Status

Presentation Video on Current Construction Status for 2013 Bond Construction
g (0T0 = 1 o PP 18

Update and Discussion on Reconciliation of 2013 Bond Construction Program
Budget, Projected Shortfall, and Executive Summary ...........ccccoeeevvvviieeeernnnnnn. 19-21

Review and Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond Construction Program Campus
Specific and Additional Outstanding ISSUES: .......cccvvvvviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeie e, 22 - 23

Current and New Issues Raised and Included in the Action Plan

Campus Specific Issues:

1. Pecan Campus

2. Mid Valley Campus

3. Starr County Campus

4. District Wide-All Bond Projects

Program Wide Issues as Listed on Action Plan

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design Contingencies,
Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for the 2013 Bond
CONSLIUCTION PrOGIaM ... oot e e e e e e e e e e e eaeas 24 -79
1. Mid Valley Campus Projects

2. Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects

2013 Bond Construction Program — Construction Management

Review and Recommend Action on Increase of Guaranteed Maximum Price for the
2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Parking and
Site Improvements for Landscaping and Irrigation Alternates ........................ 80 - 86

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final Completion for
the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion............... 87 -90

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for the 2013
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion...........ccccceevvvvnnnnnn. 91-93



Facilities Committee Meeting
April 10, 2018 @ 4:00 p.m.

Agenda

IX.

XI.

XII.

X,

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XVILI.

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final Completion for
the Non-Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Renovation............... 94 - 97

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion for the 2013 Bond
Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements Project...... 98 - 99

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for 2013
Bond Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements........... 100 - 102

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the 2013
Bond Construction Information DeSKS ...........c.uuvuiiiiieeiieeiiiiiiiee e e 103 - 107

Update on Status of the 2013 Bond Construction Project Scorecards......... 108 - 111

Non-Bond Facilities Planning & Construction ltems

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Architectural Services for the Non-
Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center Retrofit Project
..................................................................................................................... 112 -119

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the Non-
Bond Technology Campus Building B Fire Sprinkler Replacement Project. 120 - 124

Review and Recommend Action on Interagency Cooperation Contract between
Baylor University Summer Reading Programs and South Texas College ... 125 - 129

Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects..........ccccceeveeeveveennnnnes 130 - 136



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 1, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes

The following Minutes for the Facilities Committee meetings are presented for Committee

approval.
1. March 6, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 2, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Meeting Minutes
Facilities Committee Meeting

March 6, 2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 1, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

South Texas College
Board of Trustees
Facilities Committee
Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
Pecan Campus, McAllen, Texas
Tuesday, March 6, 2018 @ 4:30 PM

MINUTES

The Facilities Committee Meeting was held on Tuesday, March 6, 2018 in the Ann
Richards Administration Building Board Room at the Pecan Campus in McAllen, Texas.
The meeting commenced at 4:34 p.m. with Mr. Gary Gurwitz presiding.

Members present: Mr. Gary Gurwitz, Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Mrs. Graciela Farias, Mr.
Jesse Villarreal, Ms. Rose Benavidez, and Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez

Members absent: Mr. Roy de Ledn

Also present: Dr. Shirley A. Reed, Mr. Chuy Ramirez, Mrs. Mary Elizondo, Mr. Matthew
Hebbard, Dr. David Plummer, Mr. Ricardo de la Garza, Mr. George McCaleb, Mr. Robert
Cuellar, Dr. Lelia Salinas, Ms. Tammy Tijerina, Mr. Gilbert Gallegos, Mr. Doug Jowell, Mr.
Tim Weldon, Mr. Ramiro Gutierrez, Mr. Bob Simpson, Mr. John Gates, Mr. Mario Reyna,
Jr., Mr. Miguel Cervantes, and Mr. Andrew Fish.

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez and a second by Ms. Rose Benavidez, Minutes
for the February 6, 2018 Facilities Committee meetings were approved as written. The
motion carried.

Presentation Video on Current Construction Status for 2013 Bond
Construction Program

Broaddus & Associates provided an update on the current status of the 2013 Bond
Construction Projects.

No action was requested.

Facilities Committee Minutes
3 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 2, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Update and Discussion on Reconciliation of 2013 Bond Construction
Program Budget and Projected Shortfall

As of March 1, 2018, the current total budget shortfall was estimated to be at $3,972,610.
This amount did not include the current remaining buyout savings, design and
construction contingencies.

Broaddus & Associates provided an updated summary of the current 2013 Bond
Construction Program shortfall including the projected remaining savings. The projected
shortfall with project savings, including buyout savings and remaining contingency
balances, was estimated to be $2,502,610.

No action was requested.

Review and Discussion on Projected Errors and Omissions Report

Broaddus & Associates was asked to prepare a report of the projected errors and
omissions for all of the 2013 Bond Construction Program projects for review and
discussion at the March 6, 2018 Facilities Committee meeting.

Broaddus & Associates did not provide the requested report, and requested clarification
of the role that the Board of Trustees wished for them to take on behalf of the College.

Legal counsel clarified that Broaddus & Associates was asking what discretion they had
on the College’s behalf, to resolve these issues. Legal counsel proposed two options:
1. Broaddus & Associates would prepare a list of errors and omissions and related
premium costs, without making judgements regarding responsibility for the issues;
or
2. Broadus & Associates would be authorized to negotiate these issues on the
College’s behalf.

Broaddus & Associates concurred with Legal counsel’s clarification. Mr. Gallegos stated
that his intention was to prepare a report for the next meeting, and needed guidance on
how to proceed.

Dr. Alejo Salinas asked whether Broaddus & Associates could have all of the facts ready
for presentation at the March 27, 2018 Regular Board Meeting, and Mr. Gallegos agreed
that this could be accomplished.

Mr. Gary Gurwitz stated that the previous directions to Broaddus & Associates was that
it was their responsibility to assess and investigate the facts and report their conclusion
to the Board which errors and omissions should be considered for further action.

Facilities Committee Minutes
03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 3, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Legal Counsel further requested a written report from Broaddus & Associates that the
Committee could review. Administration noted that they had received a preliminary list
from Broaddus & Associates, but that administration was not confident that the list was
comprehensive all of the errors and omissions throughout the 2013 Bond Construction
Program.

Legal counsel asked for clarification from the Board about the role of legal counsel and
administration in reviewing Broaddus & Associates’ report.

Mr. Gary Gurwitz opined that this Errors and Omissions report is the sole responsibility of
Broaddus & Associates, and is not the responsibility of administration.

Mrs. Mary Elizondo, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services, noted that
Broaddus & Associates had provided some specific information and had requested
direction on how to move forward with some of the items identified preliminarily as Errors
& Omissions.

Mr. Gallegos stated that approximately 90% of the items on the list could be negotiated
with the responsible parties, but that the firm needed direction on how to proceed with the
remaining items that were contentious in nature.

The Facilities Committee noted that there was a Special Board Meeting scheduled at 6:00
p.m. and a Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee scheduled after. They
Facilities Committee therefore postponed further discussion of the preliminary Errors and
Omissions list and premium costs, to focus on other agenda items. The discussion of the
Errors and Omissions report would be taken up against later in the meeting as time
allowed.

Review and Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond Construction Program
Campus Specific and Additional Outstanding Issues

College staff from Finance and Administrative Services and Facilities Planning and
Construction prepared a list outlining the 2013 Bond Construction Program Outstanding
Issues Action Plan generated from the weekly meetings held with Broaddus & Associates.
The meetings are conducted in an effort to communicate and coordinate the activities of
the 2013 Bond Construction Program.

Broaddus & Associates has worked with the design professionals and the Construction
Managers at Risk and will provide updates and costs associated with each outstanding
issue. The Facilities Committee was asked to review and recommend action as necessary
to the Board.

Facilities Committee Minutes
03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 4, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

That discussion included the following items:

Pecan Campus
1. STEM Building - Pending Written Analysis Report for steel delay that led to
overtime costs

e Broaddus & Associates was asked to provide a complete written report on the
matter and will assist with recovery of all associates costs.

2. Thermal Plant - Chiller Fire Issue

e Legal Counsel was coordinating this issue with Broaddus & Associates.

Mid Valley Campus
3. Library Renovation - Sink Drainage Issue

e Broaddus & Associates reported that the Civil Engineer recommended installing a
180 foot line to connect the sinks to existing sanitary sewer lines.

e Broaddus & Associates recommended completing this work as a separate contract.

4. Health Professions and Science Building-Metal Panel Installation

e Broaddus & Associates reported that this installation would be completed soon.

Starr County Campus
5. Parking & Site Improvement -Cleaning of Chilled Water Lines - 4 Incident
Reports

e Legal Counsel was coordinating this issue.

6. Student Services and Health Profession Bldg. - Landscaping Screen around
Transformer

e On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates recommended closing out the
Student Services Building Expansion project and Health Professions and Sciences
Building project, and completing the landscaping around the transformers as a
separate project.

e Broaddus & Associates reported that D. Wilson Construction Company was not
willing to accept the additional scope of work as a change order because the
screens are a long lead item.

e Broaddus & Associates recommended completing this work as a separate contract.

Facilities Committee Minutes
6 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 5, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

7. Student Activities Bldg. - Blinds

e On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates recommended closing out the
Student Activities Building Expansion project, and completing the installation of an
appropriate window treatment solution as a separate project.

e Broaddus & Associates reported that D. Wilson Construction Company was not
willing to accept the additional scope of work as a change order.

e Broaddus & Associates recommended completing this work as a separate contract.

Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence
8. RCPSE Training Facility - Pending Landscape Cost Confirmation

e Broaddus & Associates reported that they had received the letter from the City of
Pharr, offering a waiver of landscaping requirements.

e The revised drawings were ready to submit to the City for approval.

District Wide - All Bond Projects
9. Workforce Training Centers - Amend Contract to Remove Scope from B&A,

10.

11.

12.

Design Consultants, and CMRs

e A draft Construction Program Manager contract amendment was provided as
Facilities Committee agenda item # VII.

Architect/Engineer Fee Adjustments due to Increases from CCL to GMP

e This was an ongoing issue through the final completion of the 2013 Bond
Construction Program projects.

Errors & Omissions Documentation from B&A for all projects - Cost of
Reimbursement to STC

e This was an ongoing issue through the final completion of the 2013 Bond
Construction Program projects.

Substantial Completions and Punch-lists

e The Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion project and the non-bond Mid Valley
Campus Library Renovation project were pending Substantial Completion.

e Broaddus & Associates agreed they were very close to final completion on almost
every building.

Facilities Committee Minutes
7 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 6, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

13.

14.

15.

16.

Responsibilities at Close-out of each project

On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates announced that they developed a
new spreadsheet with College staff, which helped identify the necessary steps for
the closeout of each project.

Broaddus & Associates would be responsible to oversee the completion of
necessary closeout procedures for each project under their management.

This was an ongoing issue through the conclusion of the 2013 Bond Construction
Program projects.

TDLR and ADA Requirements

On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates announced that TDLR and ADA
requirements were checked for compliance, and this was an explicit item in the
punch list they were using at project closeout.

Broaddus & Associates would be responsible to oversee the verification of
necessary compliance for each project under their management.

This was an ongoing issue through the conclusion of the 2013 Bond Construction
Program projects.

Replacement of Damage Floor Tiles

On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates announced that contractors were
working to replace damaged floor tiles at each project, as necessary.

Broaddus & Associates announced that contractors were working to replace
damaged floor tiles.

Final Completion Project List

On February 27, 2018, Broaddus & Associates reiterated that they were developing
a new column in the completion schedule that would track targeted final completion
dates.

Broaddus & Associates stated this would be reviewed later in the agenda.

Additional Issues not Included in the Packet:
17. Pecan Campus Student Activities and Cafeteria Building:

e Carpet tiles have visible seams as installed, appear frayed.

e Vinyl covering of stairs appears to be damaged.

No action was taken.

Facilities Committee Minutes
8 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 7, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design
Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout
Savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Program

1. Pecan Campus Projects
2. Nursing & Allied Health Campus Projects
3. Starr County Campus Projects

Approval of proposed change orders for use of design and construction contingencies
and acceptance of buyout savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Projects would be
requested at the March 27, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Projects for the 2013 Bond Construction program were in the construction stage and
change orders were needed to allow the use of design and construction contingencies
within the Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMPs) submitted by the Construction
Managers-at-Risk (CM@RS).

The CM@R'’s received buyout savings through their bidding process and change orders
were proposed to remove the savings from the overall GMPs for the associated 2013
Bond Construction projects.

Justification

Change orders were needed for approval to provide for items needed to complete the
construction of the projects and for removing the buyout savings from the CM@R'’s
contracted GMPs.

Background

Project contingencies are provided as part of Guaranteed Maximum Price proposals
submitted by the CM@Rs. GMPs are submitted by the CM@Rs at 60% construction
drawings. There are two project contingencies and are based on percentages of the
construction costs. Design Contingencies are included in the GMPs to allow for costs
arising out of the final development and completion of the construction drawings and
specifications. Design Contingencies are used at the CM@R’s discretion with Owner
oversight. Construction Contingencies are controlled solely at the discretion of the Owner.
Both contingencies do not increase the amount of the GMPs.

On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to
Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction
Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per
change order is $5,000, with a monthly limit of $25,000. Broaddus & Associates will also
be expected to provide a contingency expenditure update to the Facilities Committee and
Board of Trustees as part of their monthly update.

Facilities Committee Minutes
03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 8, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Change Amounts
Level Approved By From To Aggregate
for Month
Broaddus &
Level One Associates $.01 $5,000.00 $25,000
Level Two Board of Trustees Above $5,000.01 N/A

As part of the buyout process, the Construction Managers at Risk brought forward cost
information to allow the acceptance of actual buyout savings and adjustments to the
contingencies within the projects.

The change orders presented for the March 6, 2018 Facilities Committee for
recommendation to the Board are listed below:

Bond Projects

Total General Conditions for March 2018 $0
{$320,000)
Total Cost of Work for March 2018 ($570,000)
Total Design Contingency Increases for March 2018 $465,638
Total Construction Contingency Increases for March 2018 $140,144
Total Buyout Savings ($250,000)
Other GMP Adjustments $198,355

Non-Bond Projects

Total Design Contingency Deducts for March 2018 $0

Total Construction Contingency Deducts for March 2018 $0

Broaddus & Associates has provided detailed change order logs with balances for each
project as part of their enclosed documents. Broaddus & Associates will provide detailed
descriptions of the Cost of Work, GMP Adjustments, and Buyout Savings categories
reflected on their logs.

Funding Source
Funds are available in the 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget and the Non-Bond
Unexpended Budget for FY2017-2018.

Staff has recommended that Broaddus & Associates provide a regular report on buyout
savings and documentation as those savings are reallocated to the 2013 Bond
Construction Program Deficit, to help the College track its overall program budget.

Facilities Committee Minutes

10 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 9, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Enclosed Documents
The packet included the following documents for the Committee’s review and information:
e Current Change Order Log
¢ Change Orders — B&A forms for Bond
e Change Order Master Summary
e Change Order Log

Presenters

Representatives from Broaddus & Associates and representatives from the Construction
Managers at Risk attended the Facilities Committee meeting to discuss the buyout
savings and use of design and construction contingencies.

The Facilities Committee reviewed the following Change Orders:
Pecan Campus Projects
1. North Academic Building
Change Order #14. $142,681 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended
General Conditions ($15,547), Design Contingency ($43,787), and Construction
Contingency ($83,347).

2. South Academic Building
Change Order #13. $175,266 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended
General Conditions ($168,592) and Design Contingency ($6,674).

3. STEM Building
Change Order #22. $651,864 GMP  Adjustment to increase General
Conditions by $189,206, Design Contingency by $261,843, and Construction
Contingency by $200,815.

STEM Building Change Order #22 sought to use the buyout savings at the North
Academic Building, South Academic Building, Student Activities and Cafeteria
Building, and Parking & Site Improvements Projects, and use those savings to
increase the GMP for the STEM Building, to cover costs at that project:

4. Student Activities and Cafeteria Building
Change Order #9. $116,868 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended
Design Contingency ($19,465) and Construction Contingency ($97,403).

Facilities Committee Minutes

11 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 10, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

5. Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order #7. -$1,639 Design Contingency
Change Order #8. $18,694 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended
General Conditions ($5,067), Design Contingency ($118), and Construction
Contingency ($13,509).

Nursing & Allied Health Campus Projects

1. New Building
Change Order #15. -$1,672 Design Contingency
Change Order #16. -$2,216 Design Contingency
Change Order #17. -$1,000 Design Contingency
Change Order #18. -$30,000 Design Contingency
Change Order #19. -$5,734 Design Contingency
Change Order #20. -$3,595 Design Contingency
Change Order #21. -$305 Design Contingency
Change Order #22. -$19,112 Construction Contingency

Starr County Campus Projects
1. Health Professions & Science Building
Change Order #15 (R). -$97,300 Construction Contingency
Change Order #22. $0.00 Transfer $320,000 in unexpended funds from
Cost of Work to the Design Contingency, with no net change to the GMP.

2. Thermal Plant
Change Order #5. -$250,000 GMP Adjustment
Starr County Campus Thermal Plant Change Order #5 would transfer $250,000 of
unexpended Cost of Work funds, reducing the Thermal Plant GMP, to provided
additional Construction Contingency Funds for the Parking & Site Improvements

3. Parking & Site Improvements
Change Order #11. $250,000  Construction Contingency
Starr County Campus Parking & Site Improvements Change Order 11 would receive
$250,000 from the Thermal Plant project, increasing the GMP for the Parking and Site
Improvements project by the same amount and adding the funds to the Construction
Contingency.

The transfer of $250,000 from the Thermal Plant project to the Parking & Site
Improvements project would result in A/E fee adjustments at each project.

Facilities Committee Minutes

12 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 11, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Because both projects have exceed their contract CCLs by at least 5%, adjustments
were already necessary for both projects.

Final impact of fee adjustments would be determined upon final completion and after
any buyout savings are recouped.

Administration noted that Broaddus & Associates initially identified a $250,000 buyout
savings, but in fact that balance would be transferred to an increased cost of work, as
carried out through Starr County Campus Thermal Plant Change Order #5 and Starr
County Campus Parking & Site Improvements Change Order #11, above.

Broaddus & Associates agreed, and the Committee was asked to reflect this in their
recommendation for Board action.

Recommended Action

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mr. Jesse Villarreal, the Facilities
Committee recommended approval of the proposed Bond change orders for use of design
contingencies totaling $465,638, construction contingencies totaling $140,144, cost of
work funds totaling $570,000, and other GMP adjustments totaling $198,355 for the 2013
Bond Construction projects as presented. The motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action on Amendment to the Contract
Agreement Between South Texas College and Broaddus & Associates

The Facilities Committee was asked to review and recommend action on the amendment
to the contract agreement between South Texas College and Broaddus & Associates.

Enclosed Documents
The packet included the amendment as prepared by Legal Counsel for the Committee’s
review and information.

Recommended Action
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez and a second by Ms. Rose Benavidez, the

Facilities Committee recommended Board approval of the amendment to the contract
agreement between South Texas College and Broaddus & Associates as presented. The
motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on Updated Timeline
for the Substantial and Final Completion Dates for the 2013 Bond
Construction Program

The updated timeline for the completion dates for the 2013 Bond Construction program
would be reviewed and discussed at the March 27, 2018 Board meeting.
Purpose

Facilities Committee Minutes

13 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 12, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

The Board would be asked to review and recommend action as necessary on the updated
scheduled timeline of the completion dates for the 2013 Bond Construction program
projects.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates attended the Facilities Committee meeting
to present the updated timeline for the completion dates.

The Facilities Committee noted that many of the Pecan Campus projects were due for
Final Completion very soon after the March 27, 2018 Regular Board Meeting.

Broaddus & Associates stated that these estimates were long, and they were working
hard to bring the projects to completion sooner. As an example, Broaddus & Associates
was withholding a recommendation of Board action on Final Completion for various
projects due to pending test and balance results, landscaping issues, and other small
items.

The Facilities Committee suggested that Broaddus & Associates might consider
recommending approval of Final Completion and release of final payment for these
projects, perhaps withholding a reasonable partial retainage for projects with minor
outstanding issues.

Broaddus & Associates agreed that uniform general conditions did provide for an option
as described by the Committee, and they could recommended a conditional Final
Completion and release of a reasonable partial retainage for each project as appropriate.

Mr. Gary Gurwitz reviewed the timeline, and asked Broaddus & Associates to expedite
the final completion of projects and release of final retainage on projects as possible, for
the March 27, 2018 Regular Board Meeting. The Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion
and Renovation projects would not likely be ready for final completion by March 27, 2018,
but the other projects at that campus could be ready for that meeting.

Recommended Action

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mrs. Graciela Farias, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of the completion of projects as presented
during the meeting. The motion carried.

Facilities Committee Minutes

14 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 13, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion for the
2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site
Improvements
Approval of substantial completion for the following 2013 Bond Construction Pecan

Campus Parking and Site Improvements project will be requested at the March 27, 2018
Board Meeting:

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus | Substantial January 30,
Parking and Site Improvements Completion 2018
Recommended
Engineer: Perez Consulting Engineers, LLC
Contractor: D. Wilson Construction

Broaddus & Associates, Perez Consulting Engineers, LLC, and College staff visited the
site and developed a construction punch list. As a result of this site visit and observation
of the completed work, the project was certified by the architect on January 30, 2018. A
Certificate of Substantial Completion has been issued. Substantial Completion was
accomplished within the time allowed in the Owner/Contractor agreement for this project.

Enclosed Documents
A copy of the Certificate of Substantial Completion was included in the packet for the
Committee’s review and information.

Recommended Action

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the
Facilities Committee recommended Board of the substantial completion of the 2013 Bond
Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements project as presented. The
motion carried.

Update on Status of the 2013 Bond Construction Program and Status
of Project and Program Accountability

Broaddus & Associates provided the following accountability reports and the enclosed
documents on the current status of the 2013 Bond Construction program for the
Committee’s review and information:

e Executive Summary;

e Project Scorecards

Funding for any shortfall net of buyout savings and use of design and construction
contingency would be covered by non-bond funds.

Facilities Committee Minutes
15 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 14, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

No action was requested.

The Facilities Committee took a brief recess at 5:55 p.m., to allow for a Special
Board Meeting scheduled at 6:00 p.m., and resumed the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

Executive Session:

The South Texas College Board Facilities Committee convened into Executive Session
at 6:03 p.m. in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code for the
specific purpose provided in:

» Section 551.071, Consultations with Attorney

1. Review and Discussion on Projected Errors and Omissions Report

Open Session:

The South Texas College Board Finance and Human Resources Committee returned to
Open Session at 6:49 p.m. No action was taken in Executive Session.

Review and Discussion on Projected Errors and Omissions Report

Broaddus & Associates was asked to prepare a report of the projected errors and
omissions for all of the 2013 Bond Construction Program projects for review and
discussion at the March 6, 2018 Facilities Committee meeting.

Broaddus & Associates had requested clarification of the role that the Board of Trustees
wished for them to take on behalf of the College.

Recommended Action

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Broaddus & Associates proceed as discussed in executive
session.

Upon a recommendation to legal counsel, Mr. Gary Gurwitz amended the motion to clarify
that this was a recommendation of Broaddus & Associates to proceed with respect to the
Errors and Omissions report as discussed in executive session. Mr. Rodriguez seconded
the amendment, and the motion carried.

Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects

The Facilities Planning and Construction staff provided a design and construction update.
This update summarized the status of each capital improvement project currently in

Facilities Committee Minutes

16 03-06-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
March 6, 2018
Page 15, 4/5/2018 @ 5:28 PM

progress. Mary Elizondo and Rick de la Garza were available to respond to questions
and address concerns of the committee.

No action was taken.

Adjournment
There being no further business to discuss, the Facilities Committee Meeting of the South
Texas College Board of Trustees adjourned at 6:51 p.m.

| certify that the foregoing are the true and correct minutes of the March 6, 2018 Facilities
Committee Meeting of the South Texas College Board of Trustees.

Mr. Gary Gurwitz, Chair

Facilities Committee Minutes

17 03-06-2018



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 4, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Presentation Video on Current Construction Status for 2013 Bond Construction
Program

Broaddus & Associates has provided an update on the current status of the 2013 Bond
Construction Projects.

No action is requested.

18



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 5, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Update and Discussion on Reconciliation of 2013 Bond Construction Program
Budget, Projected Shortfall, and Executive Summary

As of April 5, 2018, the current total budget shortfall is estimated to be at $2,330,325.
This amount does not include the current remaining buyout savings, design and
construction contingencies.

Broaddus & Associates has provided an updated summary of the current 2013 Bond
Construction Program shortfall including the projected remaining savings. The projected
shortfall with project savings, including buyout savings and remaining contingency
balances, is estimated to be $1,557,703. Broaddus & Associates has also provided an
Executive Summary for the Committee’s review and information.

Funding for any shortfall net of buyout savings and use of design and construction
contingency will be covered by non-bond funds.

No action is requested.

19



2013 - Bond Program
Shortfall Summary

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balance

April Shortfall S (2,330,325)

Design Contingency Balance (April) S 86,164

Owner's Contingency Balance (April) S 166,458

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (2,077,703)

Projected Savings

Projected Pecan Campus Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Nursing Allied Health Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Technology Site Buy-out Savings S 20,000

Projected Mid Valley Campus Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Starr Campus Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Miscellaneous Savings S 500,000

Projected Savings Total S 520,000

Shortfall With Projected Savings

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (2,077,703)

Projected Savings Total S 520,000
S (1,557,703)

Shortfall

Shortfall With Projected Savings S (1,557,703)

* Shortfall does not include the remaining balance of $1,886,243.45 Starr County Workforce

* Shortfall does not include the remaining balance of $2,120,227.53 Mid Valley Workforce

* Shortfall does not include $233,533 from Starr Site D.C.O. for workforce (Change Order No. 7)

* Shortfall does include $50,020 from Mid Valley Site for Workforce (Change Order No. 3)

Prepared by Broaddus and Associates 4/5/2018 - 1:45 PM

20



Executive Summary

STC Meeting on 4/10/2018

Construction Project Description Total Project Cost Summary
. Variance [Ytd. Total
Ytd. Total Project Bond Total Cost | Project Cogts to Bond
Costs
Total Cost]
Pecan Campus
North Academic Building $ 12,736,306 | $ 14,843,110 | $ 2,106,804
South Academic Building $ 8,342,266 | $ 9,454,426 | $ 1,112,160
STEM $ 13,073,198 | $ 13,103,319 | $ 30,121
Student Activities / Cafeteria "Student Union" $ 8,491,210 | $ 8,828,254 | $ 337,044
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 5,341,609 | $ 5,542,049 | $ 200,440
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,977,555 | $ 2,490,261 | $ (487,294)
Subtotal $ 50,962,145 | $ 54,261,419 | $ 3,299,274
Nursing & Allied Health Campus
Expansion for Nursing & Allied Health $ 20,417,090 | $ 21,773,439 | $ 1,356,349
Thermal Plant Expansion - Non Bond $ 817,697 | $ 601,877 | $ (215,820)
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,421,537 | $ 1,717,717 | $ (703,820)
Subtotal $ 23,656,324 | $ 24,093,033 | $ 436,709
Technology Campus
Expansion for Technical & Workforce $ 11,297,010 | $ 14,864,990 | $ 3,567,980
Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,689,408 | $ 905,324 | $ (784,084)
Subtotal $ 12,986,418 | $ 15,770,314 | $ 2,783,896
Mid Valley Campus
Health Professional & Science Bldg. $ 17,637,849 | $ 17,277,682 | $ (360,167)
Expansion for Technical & Workforce $ 2,259,531 | $ 2,257,363 | $ (2,168)
Library Expansion $ 3,592,720 | $ 2,288,968 | $ (1,303,752)
Student Services Bldg. Expansion $ 4948473 | $ 4,114228 | $ (834,245)
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 5,038,884 | $ 5,042,398 | $ 3,514
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,701,178 | $ 2,796,035 | $ 94,857
Subtotal $ 36,178,636 | $ 33,776,674 | $ (2,401,962)
Starr County Campus
Health Professions $ 11,374,535 | $ 11,267,182 | $ (107,353)
Workforce $ 2,021,118 | $ 2,051,983 | $ 30,865
Library Building $ 4,426,898 | $ 3,732,378 | $ (694,520)
Student Services $ 1,464,619 | $ 1,162,522 | $ (302,097)
Student Activities $ 1,489,981 | $ 1,166,402 | $ (323,579)
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 4,518,232 | $ 4,938,772 | $ 420,540
Parking & Site Improvements $ 4,077,359 | $ 1,397,789 | $ (2,679,570)
Subtotal $ 29,372,742 | $ 25,717,028 | $ (3,655,714)
Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence
Building $ 4362,443 | $ 3,655,134 | $ (707,309)
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,142,856 | $ 319,337 | $ (1,823,519)
Subtotal $ 6,505,300 | $ 3,974,471 | $ (2,530,829)
STC La Joya Higher Education
STEM labs & Welding Lab $ 1,697,700 | $ 1,436,000 | $ (261,700)
Subtotal $ 1,697,700 | $ 1,436,000 | $ (261,700)
Total $ 161,359,264 $ 159,028,939 § (2,330,325)

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates

21

4/5/2018 - 1:44 PM



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 8, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond Construction
Program Campus Specific and Additional Outstanding Issues

College staff from Finance and Administrative Services and Facilities Planning and
Construction have prepared a list outlining the 2013 Bond Construction Program
Outstanding Issues Action Plan generated from the weekly meetings held with Broaddus
& Associates. The meetings are conducted in an effort to communicate and coordinate
the activities of the 2013 Bond Construction Program.

Broaddus & Associates has worked with the design professionals and the Construction
Managers at Risk and will provide updates and costs associated with each outstanding
issue. The Facilities Committee will be asked to review and recommend action as
necessary to the Board.

The Committee packet includes the Outstanding Issues Action Plan as developed and
maintained by administration.

Current and New Issues Raised and Included in the Action Plan:

Campus Specific Issues:

1. Pecan Campus

2. Mid Valley Campus

3. Starr County Campus

4. District Wide-All Bond Projects

Program Wide Issues as Listed on Action Plan:

The Facilities Committee will be asked to recommend Board action as necessary for
outstanding items.

22



2013 Bond Construction Program Outstanding Issues - Action Plan
April 10, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting
as of April 3, 2018

De ption 0 e Partie a Due Date 0 e ote Reso 0 Actlo e
Pecan Campus
3/20/18 (Weekly Meeting): The stair treads and related finishes at the Student Union building are damaged. The architect has not accepted this work as  |B&A will coordinate with the contractor to ensure
Pecan Campus Student Union Bldgs. - 3/27/2018 installed. Broaddus & Associates recommends withholding $5,000. damaged floor tiles are replaced and match and stair
1 |Replacement of Damage Floor Tiles Do | B&A/D.Wilson | Pending | =) .o 0" [4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting): Work s still pending. treads are repaired. B&A will provide an update at the
not Match April 10, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting.
3/20/18: The architect has noted cosmetic issues on the certificate of final completion such as, scratched VCT floor tiles, scratched doors, scratched fume |B&A will ensure these items are corrected within a
2 STEM Bldg - Cosmetic Issues stated on | B&A & BSGA & In Progress 3/27/2018 |hoods, and damaged pendant light fixtures. Broaddus & Associates did not recommend withholding payment. timely manner. B&A will provide an update at the April
Certificate of Final Completion D.Wilson 4/10/18 |4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting) : Pending items are the scratched VCT floor tiles and the pendant light fixture has already been order to replace the damage 10, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting.
light fixture.
Mid Valley Campus
Health Professions & Science Bldg - Skanska/ROFA/B _ 4/3/18 (Weekly Meet_ing_): Skanska painted_the walls using an epoxy based paint as specified by the architect's set of documents. However, the College's |B&A will ensure .this iss.ue is corrected within a t_imely
3 . Pending | 4/10/2018 |standard for wall paint is a latex based paint. manner. B&A will provide an update at the April 10,
Wrong Wall Paint &A s . .
2018 Facilities Committee Meeting.
Starr County Campus
3/20/18: Broaddus & Associates are recommending a payment modification to the final pay retainage in the amount of $4,500 for the incorrect paint B&A will coordinate with the contractor to ensure the
. . . 3/27/2018 |[color on the A/V Wall Boxes. B&A will provide an update at the March 27, 2018 Board Meeting. correct A/V wall boxes are installed. B&A will provide
4 |New Library - Incorrect A/V-Wall Boxes | B&A/D.Wilson | Pending 4/10/18 |4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting) : Work is still pending. an update at the April 10, 2018 Facilities Committee
Meeting.
New Library & Student Services - 4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting) : Access control equipment at the Starr County Campus New Library and Student Services Expansion building have improper  |B&A to provide a complete report on the matter and
5 |Improper Access Control Hardware at B&A/D.Wilson | Pending | 4/10/2018 |magnetic locks at doors frame. assist in the recovery of all associated costs.
Door Frame
District Wide - All Bond Projects
3/20/18 (Weekly Meeting) : Broaddus & Associates is recommending fee adjustment to A/E firms that exceeded the 5% from the CCL for Board action on|B&A to provide an update at the April 10, 2018
¢ |Architect/Engineer Fee Adjustments due BRA Ongoing | 3278 March 27, 2018. o _ _ _ _ _ Facilities Committee Meeting.
to Increases from CCL to GMP 4/10/18 |4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting): Broaddus & Associates is recommending fee adjustments to the A/E firms for the Mid Valley Campus projects and the Starr
County Campus Parking & Site project for approval at the April 24, 2018 Board meeting.
1414417 |10/3/17: STC has requested B&A to prepare a report tracking errors and omission stating description of issue, responsible party, and costs that were B&A will prepare a report on errors and omissions
13/28/47 |incurred for items in which the College is not responsible. for each project and recommend course of action. B&A
Errors & Omissions Documentation from 1/36/48 |11/2/17: STC requested a summary of all costs paid to contractor, engineers, or others that need to be reimbursed to the College. B&A to provide a report |to provide an update at the April 10, 2018 Facilities
7 |B&A for all projects - Cost of B&A Ongoing 3/27/18 |for the November 14, 2017 Facilities Committee Meeting. Committee Meeting.
Reimbursement to STC 4/10/18 |4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting): Broaddus & Associates negotiated the errors and omissions with the A/E teams and is recommending fee adjustments for Board
Action at the April 24, 2018 Board meeting.
11/16/17 (STC Budget Retreat): B&A agreed with College staff to review the substantial completion request and ensure that the requests are justified B&A to provide an update at the April 10, 2018
considering the punch list items compiled and submitted. B&A will provide to the Board that each substantial completions requests are justified, valid, Facilities Committee Meeting.
12/5/2017 |and timely. B&A will prepare and provide to the CM@R their required obligations at substantial completion.
8 |Final Completions and Punch-lists B&A Ongoing 32748  |2/27/18 (Board Meeting): Broaddus & Associates stated that they were developing a new column in the completion schedule, that would track targeted
4/10/18 [final completion dates.
4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting): Ongoing.
11/16/17 (STC Budget Retreat): B&A agreed with College staff to generate a letter template to the contractors of their obligated responsibilities of any B&A to provide an update at the April 10, 2018
incomplete work pending at substantial completion in order for each project to be designated for final completion within a timeline and if necessary, Facilities Committee Meeting.
12/5/2017 identify options to complete such outstanding work.
9 Responsibilities at Close-out of each B&A Ongoing | 3/27/18 2/27/18 (Board Meeting): Broaddus & Associates announced that they had developed a new spreadsheet with College staff, which helped identify the
project 4/10/18 |necessary steps for the close-out of each project. Broaddus & Associates would be responsible to oversee the completion of necessary close-out procedures

for each project under their management.
4/3/18 (Weekly Meeting): Ongoing.

2301‘1

Printed on : 4/5/2018



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 10, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design
Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for
the 2013 Bond Construction Program

1. Mid Valley Campus Projects
2. Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects

Approval of proposed change orders for use of design and construction contingencies and
acceptance of buyout savings for the 2013 Bond Construction projects will be requested
at the April 24, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Projects for the 2013 Bond Construction program are in the construction stage and change
orders are needed to allow the use of design and construction contingencies within the
Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMPs) submitted by the Construction Managers-at-Risk
(CM@RS).

The CM@R’s have received buyout savings through their bidding process and change
orders are proposed to removing the savings from the overall GMPs for the associated
2013 Bond Construction projects.

Justification

Change orders are needed for approval to provide for items needed to complete the
construction of the projects and for removing the buyout savings from the CM@R’s
contracted GMPs.

Background

Project contingencies are provided as part of Guaranteed Maximum Price proposals
submitted by the CM@Rs. GMPs are submitted by the CM@Rs at 60% construction
drawings. There are two project contingencies and are based on percentages of the
construction costs. Design Contingencies are included in the GMPs to allow for costs
arising out of the final development and completion of the construction drawings and
specifications. Design Contingencies are used at the CM@R’s discretion with Owner
oversight. Construction Contingencies are controlled solely at the discretion of the Owner.
Both contingencies do not increase the amount of the GMPs.

On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to
Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction
Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per
change order is $5,000, with a monthly limit of $25,000. Broaddus & Associates will also
be expected to provide a contingency expenditure update to the Facilities Committee and
Board of Trustees as part of their monthly update.

24



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 11, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Change Amounts
Level Approved By From To Aggregate
for Month
Level One Broaddus & Associates $.01 $5,000.00 $25,000
Level Two Board of Trustees Above $5,000.01 N/A

As part of the buyout process, the Construction Managers at Risk have brought forward
cost information to allow the acceptance of actual buyout savings and adjustments to the
contingencies within the projects.

The change orders presented for the April 10, 2018 Faciliies Committee for
recommendation to the Board are listed below:

Bond Projects

Total General Conditions for April 2018 $0
Total Cost of Work for April 2018 $16,840
Total Design Contingency Increases for April 2018 ($44,778)
Total Construction Contingency Increases for April 2018 ($304,727)
Total Buyout Savings ($315,819)
Other GMP Adjustments $110,496

Non-Bond Projects

Total Design Contingency Deducts for April 2018 ($596)
Total Construction Contingency Deducts for April 2018 ($13,294)
Total Buyout Savings ($13,890)

Broaddus & Associates has provided detailed change order logs with balances for each
project as part of their enclosed documents. Broaddus & Associates will provide detailed
descriptions of the Cost of Work, GMP Adjustments, and Buyout Savings categories
reflected on their logs.

Funding Source
Funds are available in the 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget and the Non-Bond
Unexpended Budget for FY2017-2018.

Staff has recommended that Broaddus & Associates provide a regular report on buyout

savings and documentation as those savings are reallocated to the 2013 Bond
Construction Program Deficit, to help the College track its overall program budget.

25



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 12, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Enclosed Documents

Enclosed are the following documents for the Committee’s review and information:
Current Change Order Log

Change Orders — B&A forms for Bond and Non-Bond

Change Order Master Summary

Change Order Log

Presenters

Representatives from Broaddus & Associates and representatives from the Construction
Managers at Risk will be present at the Facilities Committee meeting to discuss the
buyout savings and use of design and construction contingencies.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, the proposed Bond change orders for use of design
contingencies totaling $44,778, construction contingencies totaling $304,727, cost of work
funds totaling $16,840, buyout savings totaling $315,819, and other GMP adjustments
totaling $110,496 for the 2013 Bond Construction projects, and the proposed Non-Bond
change orders for use of design contingencies totaling $596, construction contingencies
totaling $13,294, and buyout savings totaling $13,890 for the Non-Bond projects as
presented.

26



CURRENT CHANGE ORDERS FOR REVIEW

STC Meeting of April 10, 2018

Mid Valley Campus
Health Professions

co.# CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
Credit of $23,326 from Cost of work, Credit of $17,112 from
25 Design Contingency, and credit of $180,462 from the ($23,326) ($17,112) ($180,462) ($220,900)
Owner's Contingency. A total of $220,900 credit back to
STC
Total $0 ($23,326) ($17,112) ($180,462) ($220,900)

Mid Valley Campus

Library Expansion
co.# CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
7 Credit of $3,194 from Cost of work, Credit of $3,175 from ($3,194) ($3,175) ($42,094) ($48,463)
Design Contingency, and credit of $42,094 from the
Total $0 ($3,194) ($3,175) ($42,094) ($48,463)

Mid Valley Campus
Student Services

co.# CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions [ Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
Credit of $896 from Design Contingency and a credit of
15 $5,321 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of $6,217 ($896) (85,321) ($6,217)
credit back to STC
Total $0 $0 ($896) ($5,321) ($6,217)

Mid Valley Campus

Parking & Site Improvements

co.# CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
9 Transfer of Owner's Contingency funds to (?ffset Cost of $43,360 ($43,360)
Work overrun due to premature buyout savings return
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
Credit of $11,274 from Design Contingency, and credit of
10 $28,965 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of $40,239 ($11,274) ($28,965) ($40,239)
credit back to STC
Total $0 $43,360 ($11,274) ($72,325) ($40,239)
Legend:

CC - Contractor Coordination
DOC - Document Coordination
CM - Contractor Omission

U - Unforeseen Condition

AA - Allowance Adjustment
DD - Design Development

DM - Deferred Maintenance
OC - Owner Scope Change
BOS - Buyout Savings

9:18 AM - 4/6/2018




CURRENT CHANGE ORDERS FOR REVIEW
STC Meeting of April 10, 2018

Building
co.# [CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code

2 ggl(l)%dau;tfg azssir:t?g: from sch 40 steel pre-insulated to $3.562

3 Plumbing changes per ASI 3 ($1,515)

4 |Additional outlets as per ASI 5 ($1,787)

5 ﬁg::tlsgzl conduit to monitor fire line backflow preventer ($919)

6 Structural steel framing plate lintel ($1,263)

7 Exterior metal framing control joint ($1,842)

8 20 ga. 'Z' Metal clips from 1.5" to 2" ($1,900)

9  |Automatic door operator at pair of doors 1.100 ($4,785)

Total $0 $0 ($5,924) ($4,525) $0

Parking & Site Improvements

co.# |[CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
Metal 12" bore connection and eliminated existing 48"
1 manhole. Additional 6" bollards per new civil sheet 30-c $2,481
issued on 1/11/18
Relocation of electrical primary/secondary transformer per
2 revised civil sheet 24 ($8.878)
Remaining cost needed to pay for the base bid for
3 Landscape and Irrigation over the original allowance $33,426
4 (Liandsctape and Irrigation Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3 with 90 $77.070
ay maintenance
Total $0 $0 ($6,397) $0 $110,496
Bond Projects
Total General Conditions for this month
Total Cost of Work for this month $16,840
Total Design Contingency for this month ($44,778)
Total Owner Contingency for this month ($304,727)
Total Buyout Savings ($315,819)
Other GMP Adjustments $110,496
Legend:
CC - Contractor Coordination
DOC - Document Coordination
CM - Contractor Omission
U - Unforeseen Condition
AA - Allowance Adjustment
DD - Design Development
DM - Deferred Maintenance
OC - Owner Scope Change
p 9:18 AM - 4/6/2018

BOS - Buyout Savings

28




CURRENT CHANGE ORDERS FOR REVIEW
STC Meeting of April 10, 2018

Non-Bond Projects

Mid Valley Campus

Library Renovation (Non-Bond)

co.# CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
6 Credit of $596 from Design Contingency, and credit of ($596) ($13,294) ($13,890)

$13,294 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of $13,890
credit back to STC

Total $0 $0 ($596) ($13,294) ($13,890)

Non-Bond Projects

Total Cost of Work for this month
Total Design Contingency for this month (596)
Total Owner Contingency for this month (13,294)
Total Buyout Savings (13,890)

Legend:

CC - Contractor Coordination

DOC - Document Coordination

CM - Contractor Omission

U - Unforeseen Condition

AA - Allowance Adjustment

DD - Design Development

DM - Deferred Maintenance

OC - Owner Scope Change

BOS - Buyout Savings 3

29

9:18 AM - 4/6/2018



Change Order (For CM/R, D/B and Performance Contracts)

Project Name: Mid-Valley Campus — Health Prof. Change Order No.: 25
Project No.: Date: April 10, 2018
Location: 400 N. Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 78596

This Change Order Impacts Part II Services

To: Skanska USA , Contractor for the above project;
You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the work under your contract;
C.P./F.O.
No. Description of Work Cost Time Extension
Source: Savings Return

Cost of Work Savings Return 23,326.00
Design Contingency Savings Return 17,112.00
Const. Contingency Savings Return 180,462.00

Total $ $220,900.00

It is mutually agreed that the payment (credit) of  Two Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred
Dollars & Zero Cents ($220,900.00) and Zero (0) day Time extension provided

For in this Change Order, constitutes full compensation to the Contracting Firm (CM/R, D/B, Performance
Contractor), whether direct, consequential or otherwise, in any wise incident to, or arising out of, or resulting
directly from the work performed or modified by the Contracting Firm under this Change Order. The Contract
completion date, including this time extension if any, is N/A

For the above changes the sum of; Two Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars & Zero Cents

, ($ 220,900.00 ) will be: added to, X  deducted from, the contract price

Original Part_II Services Amt. ($ 14,453,387) Accepted:

OR Contingency Allowance
Previous Additions ($ 251,265)
Previous Deductions ($ 0) By:
Net Bal. Part II Services Amount (% 14,704,652) Skanska USA Building Inc.

OR Contingency Allowance
This ADDITION ($ )
This DEDUCTION ($ 220,900)  By:
Adjusted Part _II Services Amount  ($ 14,483,752) Broaddus & Associates

OR Contingency Allowance Balance By:
Summary of Other Services Total: ROFA Architects
Part T Services Amount $ 28,377) By:
Part II Services Amount % ) South Texas College
Total Adjusted Contract ($ 14,512,129)

Broabbus
&A SSOCIATES

30



Change Order (For CM/R, D/B and Performance Contracts)

Project Name: Mid Valley Campus — Library Expansion Change Order No.: 7
Project No.: N.A. Date:  April 10, 2018
Location: 400 N. Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 78596
This Change Order Impacts Part II Services
To: Skanska USA Building, Inc. , Contractor for the above project;
You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the work under your contract;
Time
C.P./F.O. No. Description of Work Cost Extension
Source: Savings Return
Cost of Work Savings Return 3,194.00
Design Contingency Savings Return 3,175.00
Const. Contingency Savings Return 42,094.00
Total $ $48,463.00 0 Days

It is mutually agreed that the payment (credit) of Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars
(($48,463.00) and 0 Days Time extension provided
For in this Change Order, constitutes full compensation to the Contracting Firm (CM/R, D/B, Performance
Contractor), whether direct, consequential or otherwise, in any wise incident to, or arising out of, or resulting directly
from the work performed or modified by the Contracting Firm under this Change Order. The Contract

completion date, including this time extension if any, is N.A.
For the above changes the sum of; Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars
, ($ 48,463.00 ) will be: added to, X deducted from, the contract price

Original Part II Services Amt. ($ 2,462,776 ) Accepted:
OR Contingency Allowance

Previous Additions ($ 359,944 )

Previous Deductions $ N.A ) By:

Net Bal. Part  II Services Amount ($ 2,822,720 ) Skanska USA
OR Contingency Allowance

This ADDITION $ )

This DEDUCTION $ 48,463 ) By:

Adjusted Part I Services Amount ¢ 2774257 ) Broaddus & Associates
OR Contingency Allowance Balance By:

) Mata+Garcia Architects
Summary of Other Services Total:

Part I Services Amount ($ 3,679 ) By:
Part Services Amount ($ N.A. ) South Texas College
Total Adjusted Contract ($ 2,777,936 ) BRO DUS

&A S50CIATES

31



Change Order (For CM/R, D/B and Performance Contracts)

Project Name: Mid Valley Campus — Student Services Change Order No.: 15
Project No.: N.A. Date:  April 10, 2018
Location: 400 N. Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 78596
This Change Order Impacts Part II Services
To: Skanska USA Building, Inc. , Contractor for the above project;
You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the work under your contract;
Time
C.P./F.O. No. Description of Work Cost Extension
Source: Savings Return
Cost of Work Savings Return 0.00
Design Contingency Savings Return 896.00
Const. Contingency Savings Return 5,321.00
Total $ $6,217.00 0 Days

It is mutually agreed that the payment (credit) of Six Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars

($6,217.00) and 0 Days Time extension provided
For in this Change Order, constitutes full compensation to the Contracting Firm (CM/R, D/B, Performance
Contractor), whether direct, consequential or otherwise, in any wise incident to, or arising out of, or resulting directly
from the work performed or modified by the Contracting Firm under this Change Order. The Contract

completion date, including this time extension if any, is N.A.
For the above changes the sum of; Six Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars
, ($ 6,217.00 ) will be: added to, X deducted from, the contract price

Original Part II Services Amt. ($ 3,850,923 ) Accepted:
OR Contingency Allowance

Previous Additions $ N.A )
Previous Deductions $ N.A ) By:
Net Bal. Part  II Services Amount ($ 3,850,923 ) Skanska USA Building, Inc.
OR Contingency Allowance
This ADDITION ($ )
This DEDUCTION ($ 6,217 ) By:
Adjusted Part II Services Amount (3,844,706 ) Broaddus & Associates
OR Contingency Allowance Balance By:
Summary of Other Services Total: ROFA Architects
Part I Services Amount ($ 5,939 ) By:
Part  Services Amount ($ N.A. ) South Texas College
Total Adjusted Contract (¢ 3,850,645 ) BRO ADDUS
&A SSOCIATES

32



Broabpbus
&

ASSOCIATE
INNOVATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER: 9 PROJECT NAME: Mid Valley Campus
Parking and Site
DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.: N.A.

To: Skanska USA Building, Inc.
18615 Tuscany Stone
San Antonio, TX 78258

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

Trasfer of Owner's Contigency funds to offset Cost of Work overun due to Premature Buy-out ~ $ (43,360)
Savings Return

Sub Total $ (43,360)
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown and verification correspondence.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 31,731
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 40,594
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 72,325
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION $ (43,360)
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 28,965

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ENGINEER APPROVED:

By: Date:
Halff & Associates

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:
Skanska USA Building, Inc.

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:
South Texas College

33



Change Order (For CM/R, D/B and Performance Contracts)

Project Name: Mid Valley Campus — Parking and Site  Change Order No.: 10
Project No.: N.A. Date:  April 10, 2018
Location: 400 N. Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 78596
This Change Order Impacts Part II Services
To: Skanska USA Building, Inc. , Contractor for the above project;
You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the work under your contract;
Time
C.P./F.O. No. Description of Work Cost Extension
Source: Savings Return
Design Contingency Savings Return 11,274.00
Const. Contingency Savings Return 28,965.00
Total $ $40,239.00 0 Days

It is mutually agreed that the payment (credit) of Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars

(' $40,239.00) and 0 Days Time extension provided
For in this Change Order, constitutes full compensation to the Contracting Firm (CM/R, D/B, Performance
Contractor), whether direct, consequential or otherwise, in any wise incident to, or arising out of, or resulting directly
from the work performed or modified by the Contracting Firm under this Change Order. The Contract

completion date, including this time extension if any, is N.A.
For the above changes the sum of; Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars
, ($ 40,239.00 ) will be: added to, X deducted from, the contract price

Original Part II Services Amt. ($ 2,479,153 ) Accepted:
OR Contingency Allowance

Previous Additions ($ 0.00 )
Previous Deductions ($ 109,376 ) By:
Net Bal. Part  II Services Amount ($ 2,369,777 ) Skanska USA Building Inc.

OR Contingency Allowance

This ADDITION ($ )
This DEDUCTION ($ 40,239 )  By:
Adjusted Part II Services Amount ($ 2,329,538 ) Broaddus & Associates
OR Contingency Allowance Balance By:
Summary of Other Services Total: Halff & Associates
Part T Services Amount $ 5,272 ) By:
Part  Services Amount ($ N.A. ) South Texas College
Total Adjusted Contract (¢ 2,334,810 ) BRO ADDUS

&A S50CIATES

34



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

Invovarive PRoJECT MANAGEMENT AN

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 2 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

Chilled water pipe change from sch 40 steel pre-insulated to C-900 DR 18w/insulation $ 3,562

Sub Total $ 3,562

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 89,889
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ -
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 89,889
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE INCREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 3,562
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 93,451

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:

. Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

35



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

Invovarive PRoJECT MANAGEMENT AN

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 3 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

Plumbing changes per ASI 3 $ (1,515)

Sub Total $ (1,515)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 89,889
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 3,562
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION $ 93,451
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION $ (1,515)
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $ 91,936

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:

. Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

36



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

Invovarive PRoJECT MANAGEMENT AN

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 4 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

Additional outlets as per ASI 5 (1,786.77)

Sub Total (1,786.77)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 89,889.00
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 2,047.00
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 91,936.00
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (1,786.77)
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 90,149.23

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

37



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATE

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 5 PROJECT NAME:

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:

Additional conduit to monitor fire line backflow preventer near FDC (918.50)

Sub Total (918.50)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION -
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (918.50)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 67,396.50

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:

Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

38



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 6 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:
Structural steel framing plate lintel (1,263.00)
Sub Total (1,263.00)
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (918.50)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 67,396.50
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (1,263.00)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 66,133.50

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

39



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 7 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:
Exterior metal framing control joint (1,842.05)
Sub Total (1,842.05)
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (2,181.50)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 66,133.50
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (1,842.05)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 64,291.45

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

40



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 8 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:
20 ga. 'Z' Metal clips from 1.5" to 2" (1,900.27)
Sub Total (1,900.27)
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (4,023.55)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 64,291.45
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (1,900.27)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 62,391.18

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

41



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATES

Invovarive PRoJECT MANAGEMENT AN

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 9 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

Automatic door operator at pair of doors 1.100 (4,785.00)

Sub Total (4,785.00)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 89,889.00
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 260.23
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 90,149.23
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (4,785.00)
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 85,364.23

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

42



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATE

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 1 PROJECT NAME:

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence-Civil

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:
Made 12" bore connection & eliminted existing 48" manhole. 4,881.42
Additional 6" bollards per new civil sheet 30-c issued on 1/11/18 (2,400.00)
Sub Total 2,481.42
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 28,696.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION -
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 28,696.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE INCREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION 2,481.42
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 31,177.42

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

Dannenbaum Engineering, LLC

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

43



&BROADDUS
A SSOCIATE

INvovanve PrRosect MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 2 PROJECT NAME: STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence-Civil

DATE: April 10, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:
Relocation of electrical primary/secondary transformer per revised civil sheet 24 (8,878.10)
Sub Total (8,878.10)
ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 28,696.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 2,481.42
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 31,177.42
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE INCREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (8,878.10)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 22,299.32

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

Dannenbaum Engineering, LLC

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

. Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

44



Change Order (For CM/R, D/B and Performance Contracts)

Project Name: Mid Valley Campus—Library Renovations  Change Order No.: 6
Project No.: N.A. Date:  April 10, 2018
Location: 400 N. Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 78596
This Change Order Impacts Part II Services
To: Skanska USA Building, Inc. , Contractor for the above project;
You are hereby authorized to make the following changes in the work under your contract;
Time
C.P./F.O. No. Description of Work Cost Extension
Source: Savings Return
Cost of Work Savings Return 0.00
Design Contingency Savings Return 596.00
Const. Contingency Savings Return 13,294.00
Total $ $13,890.00 0 Days

It is mutually agreed that the payment (credit) of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars

($13,890.00) and 0 Days Time extension provided
For in this Change Order, constitutes full compensation to the Contracting Firm (CM/R, D/B, Performance
Contractor), whether direct, consequential or otherwise, in any wise incident to, or arising out of, or resulting directly
from the work performed or modified by the Contracting Firm under this Change Order. The Contract

completion date, including this time extension if any, is N.A.
For the above changes the sum of; Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars
, ($ 13,890.00 ) will be: added to, X deducted from, the contract price

Original Part II Services Amt. ($ 1,123,682 ) Accepted:
OR Contingency Allowance

Previous Additions $ N.A )

Previous Deductions $ N.A ) By:

Net Bal. Part  II Services Amount ($ 1,123,682 ) Skanska USA
OR Contingency Allowance

This ADDITION ($ )

This DEDUCTION (% 13,890 ) By:

Adjusted Part I Services Amount ¢ 1,109,792 ) Broaddus & Associates
OR Contingency Allowance Balance By:

) Mata + Garcia Architects
Summary of Other Services Total:

Part I Services Amount ($ 4,760 ) By:
Part Services Amount ($ N.A. ) South Texas College
Total Adjusted Contract ($ 1,114,552 ) BRO DUS

&A S50CIATES

45



Design Contingency Master Summary Sheet
Bond Funded Projects
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program . Approved Pending Approval . .
GMP Agreement: As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18 Available:
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 104,000 | $ (104,000)| $ - $ -
South Academic Building $ 66,500 | $ (66,500)| $ - $ -
STEM Building $ 104,000 | $ (104,000)| $ - $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 70,000 | $ (70,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 110,000 | $ (110,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 25,000 | $ (25,000)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 479,500.00 | $ (479,500.00)| $ - $ -
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building | $ 172,600 | $ (172,600)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 217 | $ 217)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 23,000 | $ (23,000)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 195,817.00 | $ (195,817.00)| $ - s -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 99,857 | $ (99,857)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 21,497 | $ (20,092)| $ - $ 1,405
Total:| $ 121,354.00 | $ (119,949.00)| $ - $ 1,405.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg.| $ 193,219 | $ (176,107)| $ (17,112)| $ -
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ (29,780)| $ (3,175)| $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (50,153)| $ (896)| $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547) $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 | $ (20,457)| $ (11,274)| $ -
Total:| $ 370,501.00 | $ (338,044.00)| $ (32,457.00)| $ -
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. | $ 96,000 | $ (96,000)| $ - $ -
New Library $ 37,000 | $ (37,000)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 13,000 | $ (13,000)| $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 14,000 | $ (14,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 39,000 | $ (39,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 37,700 | $ (37,632) $ - $ 68
Total:| $ 236,700.00 | $ (236,632.00)| $ - $ 68.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
New Building $ 68,315 | $ - $ (5,924)| $ 62,391
Parking and Site $ 28,696 | $ - $ (6,397)| $ 22,299
Total:| $ 97,011.00 | $ - s (12,320.50)| $ 84,690.50
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total:| $ - $ - $ - $ -
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval
GMP Agreement: PP 9 PP Available:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 1,500,883.00 | $ 1,369,942.00 | $ 44,777.50 | $ 86,163.50

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

46

9:11 AM - 4/5/2018



Owners Construction Contingency Master Summary Sheet
Bond Funded Projects
Owners Construction Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval .
GMP Agreement: As of 3/27/18 For 4110118 Available:

PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 162,000 | $ (162,000)| $ - $ -
South Academic Building $ 98,355 | $ (98,355)| $ - $ -
STEM Building $ 153,990 | $ (153,990)| $ - $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 100,000 | $ (100,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 50,000 | $ (50,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 38,900 | $ (38,900)| $ - $ -

Total:| $ 603,245.00 | $ (603,245.00)| $ - $ -
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 178,900 | $ (178,900)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 3,420 | $ (3,420)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 34,207 | $ (34,207)| $ - $ -

Total:| $ 216,527.00 | $ (216,527.00)| $ - $ -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 151,180 | $ (151,180)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 33,640 | $ (27,126)| $ - $ 6,514

Total:| $ 184,820.00 | $ (178,306.00)| $ - $ 6,514.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 193,219 | $ (12,757)| $ (180,462)| $ -
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ 9,139 | $ (42,004)| $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (45,728)| $ (5,321)| $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 | $ 40,594 | $ (72,325)| $ -

Total:| $ 370,501.00 | $ (70,299.00)| $ (300,202.00)| $ -
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. $ 143,000 | $ (143,000)| $ - $ -
New Library $ 55,500 | $ (55,500)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 19,500 | $ (19,500)| $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 21,000 | $ (21,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 58,000 | $ (58,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 52,950 | $ (16,127)| $ - $ 36,823

Total:| $ 349,950.00 | $ (313,127.00)| $ - $ 36,823.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
Building $ 89,889 | $ - s (4,525)] $ 85,364
Parking and Site $ 37,757 | $ - $ - $ 37,757

Total:| $ 127,645.53 | $ - |s (4,524.77)| $ 123,120.76
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total:| $ - $ - $ - $ -

Owners Construction Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval
GMP Agreement: PP 9 PP Available:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 1,852,688.53 | $ 1,381,504.00 | $ 304,726.77 | $ 166,457.76
Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc. 9:11 AM - 4/5/2018

47



Buyout Savings and GMP Master Summary Sheet

Bond Funded Projects

Change Orders
2013 Bond Program Board Approved GMP: Approved Pending Approval Adjusted GMP:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 10,951,000 | $ (1,104,260)| $ - $ 9,846,740
South Academic Building $ 6,657,834 | $ (148,654)| $ - $ 6,509,180
STEM Building $ 10,417,059 | $ 351,744 | $ - $ 10,768,803
Student Union BIdg. $ 6,888,179 | $ (198,486)| $ - s 6,689,693
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 4,194,000 | $ (61,591)| $ - $ 4,132,409
Parking and Site Improvement $ 2,618,800 | $ (21,326)| $ - $ 2,597,474
Total:| $ 41,726,872.00 | $ (1,182,573.00)| $ - $ 40,544,299.00
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 17,009,860 | $ (972,772)| $ - $ 16,037,088
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 230,788 | $ (3,637)| $ - $ 227,151
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,205,963 | $ (64,523)| $ - $ 2,141,440
Total:| $ 19,446,611.00 | $ (1,040,932.19)| $ - $ 18,405,678.81
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 10,533,587 | $ (1,875,158)| $ - $ 8,658,429
Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,985,820 | $ (436,239)| $ - $ 1,549,581
Total:| $ 12,519,407.00 | $ (2,311,397.00)| $ - $ 10,208,010.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 14,453,387 | $ 251,265 | $ (220,900)| $ 14,483,752
Library Expansion $ 2,462,776 | $ 359,944 | $ (48,463)| $ 2,774,257
Student Services Building $ 3,850,923 | $ - $ (6,217)| $ 3,844,706
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,787,322 | $ (95,835)| $ - $ 3,691,487
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,479,153 | $ (109,376)| $ (40,239)| $ 2,329,538
Total:| $ 27,033,561.00 | $ 405,998.00 | $ (315,819.00)| $ 27,123,740.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science $ 9,521,000 | $ (257,489)| $ - $ 9,263,511
New Library $ 3,700,000 | $ (392,955)| $ - s 3,307,045
Student Services Building $ 1,320,000 | $ (145,841)| $ - $ 1,174,159
Student Activites Building $ 1,365,000 | $ (216,314)| $ - $ 1,148,686
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,911,000 | $ (588,016)| $ - $ 3,322,984
Parking & Site Improvements $ 3,496,950 | $ 235,467 | $ - $ 3,732,417
Total:| $ 23,313,950.00 | $ (1,365,148.00)| $ - $ 21,948,802.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
Building $ 3,326,426 | $ - $ - $ 3,326,426
Parking and Site $ 1,887,866 | $ - $ 110,496 | $ 1,998,362
Total:| $ 5,214,292.00 | $ - $ 110,496.00 | $ 5,324,788.00
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP
Lab Improvements $ 1,163,000 | $ 2,650 $ 1,165,650
Total:| $ 1,163,000.00 | $ 2,650.00 | $ - $ 1,165,650.00
Change Orders
2013 Bond Program Board Approved GMP: Approved Pending Approval Adjusted GMP:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 130,417,693.00 | $ (5,491,402.19)| $ (205,323.00)| $ 124,720,967.81

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

48

9:11 AM - 4/5/2018




Pecan Campus - North Academic Building

Change Order Log
Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $9,797,100 | $104,000 | $162,000 | $10,951,000 |Bd. App. Date

1 |BUY OUT SAVINGS of $720,878 ($720,878) BOS
CR-14 Revised Classroom lockset function to "Secure-In Place" $0 OC 5/23/17

2 |CR-24 Infrastructure for WIFI antennae on west wall -4325 ($720) OC 5/23/17
CR-26 Repair damage to existing street light conduit at Inlet 36 -$395 U 5/23/17

3 |CR-29 - Add a second set of Building ID Letters to Canopy Fagade ($6,405) OC 7/25/17
CR-28 - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall sheathing from Dens-

4 Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck per Garland Roofing Req ($14,812) CC 7725117
CR 02 - ASI-02 Structural steel modifications at entry canopies $2,887 DD 7/25/17
g:?g%R- ASI-01 - Additional steel framing at building expansion joint - DOC 7/25/17
CR 05 - Exterior parapet angle addition -$6831 DOC 7/25/17

S [CR07R - ASI-06 - Interior and Finishes: Light fixture revisions $275 ($16,241) DD 7/25/17
CR 18 - ASI-02 Structural steel modifications at entry canopies -$1091 DOC 7/25/17
CR 21 - ASI-05: Mock-Up wall - added length and details -$1775 DOC 7/25/17
CR 22 - Additional structural pilasters at elevator shaft walls -$6606 DOC 7/25/17
CR 08R - AVIT Supplemental Information SI-01 dated October 13,2016 -

Infrastructure modifications to teacher's podium floor boxes, data for DOC 7/25/17

6 |offices, etc. $3242 ($121)

CR 11 - ASI-07: Electrical infrastructure supporting AVIT SI-01 - conduit,

wall boxes, floor block outs, etc. -$3363 DOC 7725117
CR-30R3 AVIT SI-02 Audio Visual Modifications for monitors, computer

and Classroom etc. -$16052 OC 7725117
CR-35R3 AVIT SI-03 Audio Visual modifications for Active Learning OC 7/25/17
Classrooms -$28,052

CR-37 ASI-13 Electrical infrastructure for AVIT SI-02 Conduit and Boxes

7 $8969 (857,820) OC 7/25/17
g;—gg ASI-14 Electrical infrastructure for AVIT SI-03 Conduit and Boxes OC 7/25/17
Modify Construction Fence and Construction Trailer plumbing to
accommodate Mc Allen ISD -$1,254 OC 7125117

8 CR-34 - Graphic Revisions -$2,388 $525 OC 8/22/17
CR-43 - AVIT SlI- 05 Misc. Revisions $2,913 OC 8/22/17
CR-25 - Building Letter Revision -$143 OC 8/22/17
CR-27 - Toilet Accessories - Add Grab Bars per ADA -$39 DOC 8/22/17

9 CR-31 - Revise Doors to Clear Birch -$550 ($7,987) DOC 8/22/17
CR-41 - ASI 16 Lobby Stairwell Finishes (enclose underside of Main
Stair) -$6899 DOC 8/22/17

10 |CR-45 CHW Crossover in Level 2 Mechanical Room ($6,143) Error 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction Contingency Credits for oc
reducing or deleting project scope as described in CR-2 $2,887

11 CR-07R ASI-06 Light Fixture Revisions $275 ($6,404) ($2,913) ($9,317) DD 5/23/17
CR-08R AVIT - Infrastructure deletion $3,242 ocC
CR-43 AVIT - Deleted drops for Projectors $2,913 oC

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

49

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Pecan Campus - North Academic Building
Change Order Log

12

CR-46 Add title above toilet door at drinking fountain alcoves $655

CR-49 AVIT-SI 08: add 2 data drops to DDC Controllers in Lvl 2 & 3
Mechanical Rooms $1,592

CR-50 Add 2 Building identification letter, "P" per direction of City of
McAllen Fire Inspector $330

CR-51 RFI-78 Drywall finish over spandrel glass at Lvl 3, Rooms 3.101,
101a & 102 adjunct break and open computer lab $2,940

CR-52 Drywall finish over spandrel glass at Stairwell landings (Re: CR-
51 - RFI 178 for similar condition at Lvl 3 commons computer lab, etc.)
$2,988

($8,505)

DD 11/14/17

DOC 11/14/17

U 11/14/17

DOC 11/14/17

DOC 11/14/17

13

TT Duct bank: Repairs to blockages in existing conduit at Bldg. M and at
MH-E5

($11,320)

U 12/12/17

14

GMP - Final Deductive Change Orders to Zero out the project. Deduct
$15,547 from General Conditions, Deduct $43,787 from Design
Contingency and Deduct $83,347 from Owner's Contingency for a total
of $142,681 to reduce the GMP and reallocate funds to Pecan STEM

($43,787)

($83,347)

($142,681)

3/27/2018

15

Return Buy-out savings from Unused General Conditions and cost of
work amounts to Owner

($231,384)

3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$0

($104,000)

($162,000)

($1,104,260)

Balance Remaining

$9,797,100

$0

$0

$9,846,740

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

50

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Pecan Campus - South Academic Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $5,873,031 $66,500 $98,355 | $6,657,834 | Bd. App. Date

Adjustments tor days and to align Board Approved
1 Timeline boc/u

CR-13R - Electrical Tnfrastructure to Final Furniture e
Plan -$4556 OC 6/27/17
2 CR-271 - CHW Extension: Offset around existing tree ($13,912)
and manhole -$9356 U 6/27/17

CR 02R - AVIT Supplemental Info SI-01 dated

October 13, 2016: Revise floor boxes types and OC 7/25/17

locations (EFSB8 to RFB4, etc.) -$2034;

CR 4 - Revise classroom lockset function to 'Secure-

in-Place' $750

3 CR 11 - ASI 01: Add door for AHU coil draw-out
space -$2315

CR 14 - RFI 40_Structural Steel 'X' brace conflict

with Window Wall at Computer 2.401 -$6438

CR 23 - RFI 40a-40b, 52, 59a & 60: Dry wall

revisions to conceal storm drains, structural bracing, DOC 7/25/17

etc. -$3041

CR-22R AVIT Supplemental Info. SI-02 dated May

4 18.2017. Misc. revisions for Fixed Panel Monitors, ($21,025) OC 7/25/17

Classrooms to Computer Lab upgrades, act

CR - 24 Add Flat Screens and Infrastructure &

5 Delete Projection Screens including deleting data
drops and removing Ceiling Mounted Projectors

Supports

CR-26 RFI-54 VAV Boxes Power Revisions - add a

neutral wire to connect to 277 V power

(CR-25R) Red Dye Concrete ($10,505) U 10/24/17

CR-27R Relocate cable tray from classroom ($44,260) OC 10/24/17

Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $23,542 +

Power/control material and labor (Not to exceed) - VOID

originally shown as ($65,880) out of COW

10 Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 42 doors) -
Originally shown as ($10,290)

11 Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 42 doors) -
Originally shown as ($10,290)

OC 7725117

($13,078) DOC 7/25117

DOC 7/25117

($3,532) OC 8/22/17

($2,488) DOC 9/19/117

© || O

VOID

($10,298) oC

Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $23,542 +
12 |Power/control material and labor ($26,797) coming ($39,083) ocC
out of General Conditions + ($39,083) = ($65,880)

GMP - Final Deductive Change Order to Zero out
the project. Deduct $185 as buy-out savings, deduct
$141,795 from General Conditions, and deduct
$6,674 from Design Contingency for a total of
$148,654 to reduce the GMP and reallocate funds to
Pecan STEM.

Total Expenditures approved to Date ($185) ($66,500) ($98,355) ($148,654)
Balance Remaining | $5,872,846 $0 $0 | $6,509,180

13R ($185) ($6,674) ($148,654) 3/27/2018

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM
51



Pecan Campus - STEM Building

Change Order Log

Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design |Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $9,349,390 | $104,000 | $153,990 | $10,417,059 |Bd. App. Date
CR-02R Site utilities, Add dedicated transformer and OC 5/23/17
relocate emergency -$14,777
CR-03R Revise classroom lockset function to
7
1 "Secure-in Place" $825 ($36,507) OC 5/23/17
CR-11 Accelerate Structural Steel erection with
second crew -$22,555 DOC 5/23/17
2 |Adjustment for days & approved timeline - 53 days U
CR-01 1st Floor Under slab Utility Trench -$50,300 DOC 7/25/17
CR-06R - RFI 08 - AVIT SI-01 - Revise Floor Box
Type @ 22 Locations -$3155 DOC 7125117
CR-08R - Revise 7 Door to 45 min fire rated doors - DOC 7/25/17
$2700
CR-13 - RFI-34 Exhaust Fan Equipment support and
duct flashing -$3482 DOC 7/25/17
CR-14R - RFI-24 Duct/Ceiling conflicts at Corridor
79,727
3 1.100 -§4505 ($79,727) DOC 7/25/17
CR-15 - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall
sheathing from Dens-Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck OC 7/25/17
per Garland Roofing Req -$4974
CR-16R2 - RFI-14, 36 & 41 add drywall chase to
encase structural steel braces and storm drain DOC 7/25/17
headers -$6768
CR-18 - RFI 18 - AVIT-SI-01 Revise floor box
location at Lvl 1 labs -$3843 DOC 7/25/17
CR-20R Revised Lab service fixtures per Submittal
27a - combine gas turrets to double outlet , add DI OC 7/25/17
4 |water to service sinks, ect. -$6817 ($38,376)
CR-21R AVIT Supplemental Info. SI-02 dated May
18, 2017; Misc. revisions Flat Panel Monitors - DOC 7/25/17
5 |CR22 - Dual duct "y" connection to 96" fume Hoods ($20,356) DOC 7/25/17
CR.23R2 - Revise Lab Utllities to Prep Room,
Hoods, Sinks & Autoclave (85,344) OC 8/28/17
CR- 24 Add Flat Screens and Infrastructure &
6 |Delete Proj.Screens $4,490 OC 8/28/17
CR 25 - Modity Routing ot Cable Irays to avoid
classrooms ($3,207) OC 8/28/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
7 |scope as described in CR-24 ($4,490) to the (84,490) ($4,490)[  OC 9119117
Program Budget
Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $21,800 +
8 Power/control material and labor (Not to exceed) (353,415) OC 11714/17
OSHA Requirements for Explosion proof. Electrical
9 Outlets and fixtures in Chemical Storage Area. ($5,152) OC 1/14117
10 |Emergency Shower as permitted by Code (-$6,072) VOID OC 11/14/17
11 |Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 28 doors) ($6,873) DC 11/14/17
CR-38 Floor Trenches - light weight concrete
12 |topping with alum. Access panels 5 in each room. ($63,958) 12/12/17
Vert. Wall Vent

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

52

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Pecan Campus - STEM Building
Change Order Log

CR-39 Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient

outlets for lab work tables and amperage for the

13 installed circuits - originally shown as ($251,452) - VoIb 12i217
reduced

14 Autoclave Ventilation (exhaust system) - originally VOID 0C 12/12/17

shown as ($50,293) - reduced

CR-40 Ventilation in 1st Floor Biology Storage
15 |Rooms (6 cabinets) + CR-39C Explosion Mitigation - VOID OC 1212117
originally shown as ($177,180) - reduced

General Conditions for all additional work ($150,000)

16 (VOID - Jan 16th) VOID OC 12/12/17
CR-27R Revise gas service riser to Texas Gas 1/30/18
Service installed meter -$1,100
CR-31 Texas Gas Service - utility service installation 1/30/18

17 |fee -$2,912 ($10,084)

CR-35 Add Emergency Shower / Eyewash and drain

at entry to Biology Chemical Waste and Storage 1/30/18
Rooms -$6,072

CR-36 ASI-02 - Lab Trenches: add shut-off solenoid

18 [valves to natural gas service to Lab Prep 1.107 and ($2,404) 1/30/18
2.101
CR-39 Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient

19 |outlets for lab work tables and amperage for the ($199,398) OC 1/30/18
installed circuits

20 |Autoclave Ventilation (exhaust system) ($20,312) OC 1/30/18
CR-40 Ventilation in 1st Floor Biology Storage

21 |Rooms (6 cabinets) $143,792 + CR-39C Explosion ($175,535) OC 1/30/18

Mitigation $33,388

Add $162,594 to General Conditions, Add $261,843
22 R|to Design Contingency and Add $200,815 to $261,843 $200,815 $625,252 3/27/2018
Owner's Contingency for a total of $625,252

Return Buy-out Savings from unused General

23 Conditions and Cost of Work Amounts to Owner ($269,018) 8/27/2018
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($104,000)|] ($153,990) $351,744
Balance Remaining |  $9,349,390 $0 $0 | $10,768,803
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM

53



Pecan Campus - Student Union

Change Order Log

Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $6,174,905 | $70,000 | $100,000 | $6,888,179 | Bd. App. Date

CR-01 Remove 3 Existing Palm Trees -$750 CM 7/25/17
gaRc;(ﬁGFé%move Existing Drain Box at North Side of U 7/25/17
lCD:aR(;(EGR(’)%move Existing Drain Box at South Side of U 7/25/17
CR-06 Add Door in Hoist way to service elevator U 7/25/17
equipment -$2245
23[?: _I;I:I&;gg Power to UV Light and Receipt in DOC 7/25/17
g;Rsé)S RFI-33 Add Fire Damper for AHU PUQO5 - DOC 7/25/17
CR-09 RFI-36 Add Exhaust and R/A Fire Dampers -

1 $958 ($10,579) DOC 7/25117
g:;?gi::e Sheathing from Treated Plywood to DOC 7/25/17
CR-12 Add 2 Layers of wood mailer at edge of high
roof for insulation -$2707 DOC 7/25/17
CR-13R - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall
sheathing from Dens-Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck DOC 7/25/17
per Garland Roofing Req -$5316
CR-14 ASI -08 Add 2 Floor Drains at Terrace Deck
to maintain minimum concrete Depth for Structural DOC 7/25/17
Capacity -$3600
gz\;:oﬁfl -11 Furniture- Electrical Infrastructure 0C 7/25/17
CR. 18 - Revisions to Door to Accommodate DOC 8/22/17
Elevator -$1306

2 [CR. 2T -Revise Exterior Handral Material D Gal ~ (84,156)
$2850 DOC 8/22/17
CR-24 Add Fire Rated Access Pnl. to Space Below DOC/Error

3 |Monumental Stair (81,309) 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project

4 scope as described in CR-10 ($7,738) and CR-15 (38,543) OC o197
($805) to the Program Budget
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project

S scope as described in CR-10 ($7,738) and CR-15 (38,543)f  OC 9/119/17
($805) to the Program Budget
(CR-25) Relocate AEP transformer 1o clear other
utilities ($2,119) - U U 10/24/17
(CR-28) Revise power to elevator from 208V to

6 480V per manufacture requirements ($5,101) - DOC ($13,511) Error 10/24/17
(CR-30) Texas Gas Services installation fee
($6,291) - CM CM 10/24/17

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

54

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Pecan Campus - Student Union
Change Order Log

CR-29 PR-02 Add partition in space under sitting
stair (Door provided in previous CR-24) $1,550 DD 11/14/17
CR-31 RFI-b6: Relocate water heater and water
softener to fit in available space $6,232 Error 11/14/17
CR-32 Additional Room signage per submittal
7 |review $740 ($12,437) DOC 11/14/17

CR-33 Revise exit devices to fit narrow stile doors
$3,535 DOC 11/14/17
CR-35 Change accent wall color from orange to
green at Career Center 1.401 $380 DD 11/14/17
CR-34 Provide survey for AEP easement required in
CR-25 - relocate transformer to clear other utilities U 1/30/18
($650)
8  [CR35-ARchor Food service squipment prior o Fiood ($2,597)
fire suppression testing per fire inspection Lt. Garza U 1/30/18
($2,597)

GMP - Final Deductive Change Order to Zero out

the Project. Deduct $19,465 from Design

9 |Contingency and Deduct $97,403 from Owner's ($19,465) ($97,403) ($116,868) 3/27/2018

Contingency for a Total of $116,868 to Reduce the

GMP and reallocate funds to Pecan STEM.

10 Return Buy-Out Savings from Unused General
Conditions and Cost of Work Amounts to Owner

($73,075) 3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($70,000) ($100,000) ($198,486)
Balance Remaining | $6,174,905 $0 $0 | $6,689,693
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM

55



Pecan Campus - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,661,900 | $110,000 $50,000 | $4,194,000 |Bd. App. Date
CPR#8 - Provide Owner Protective Liability
! Insurance & CPR#9 Remove Conflicting Lines ($29,930) U
1 CPR#11- Provide Gas Line Connection to incl above DOC
Existing Meter & CPR#12 Provide Temp Water
CPR#14-Water Line Exploration & CPR#15 )
1 . incl above U
Comm.Card Expired
CPR#16- Add 8" to Top of Masonry Wall& )
' |cPR#17- Provide Traffic Control April-May incl above DOC
1 CPR#19- Provide Metal Roof Underlayment & incl above DOC
CPR#20 Add Support Brackets for CHW
1 |CPR#22-Provide Traffic Control May-June incl above ocC
CP-02 Chilled Water Pipe Wrap,CP-03 CW
1 |Piping Reconfiguration, CP-05 Replaced Pitted ($41,714) U
CW Piping, CP-07 Delete CW Insulation Cost
2 |CP-10 Provide Sealed Concrete in Lieu of VCT ($13,248) ($367) ocC
Final Change Order dated May 3, 2017 Credit
01F [Remaining Design and Construction ($31,615) ($7,919) ($61,591) oC
Contingency's and GMP Labor Savings
CPR-26b
CPR-33
CPR-30
CPR-31
CPR-32
4 |CPR-34 ($34,950)
CPR-35
CPR-36
CPR-38
CPR-39
CPR-40
5 |CR-43 Additional OCP insurance for Dec. 2016 ($257) U 5/23/17
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($110,000) ($50,000) ($61,591)
Balance Remaining [ $3,661,900 $0 $0 | $4,132,409

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

56

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




_ Cost of Work

co#

Pecan Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

Change Order Description

Contract Amount

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

$2,354,100

$25,000

$38,900

$2,618,800

Bd. App. Date

CR-0T Storm Drain conflict with existing SS for
Temporary Bldg. -$4577 ; CR-09 Valve to Isolate
Bldg. M for water main shut down at NAB storm
drain inlet -$3849 ; CR-10 Remove existing water
main valves at NAB storm drain inlet per City of Mc
Allen ; CR-12 Utility Conflicts at NAB Storm drain
inlet -$9097

$17,523

($17,523)

u 7/25/17

CR 02 - Delete Lime Stabilization at Parking Lot per
Terracon CMT analysis of sub soil $21689

CR 03 - RFI 10 - Delete back flow preventer at water
service to Student Union (SACB) $8658

CR 05 - RFI 14 - Reduce original sizes of fire
service lines: 8" to 6", and 6" to 4" $8550

CR 08R - Delete Fire Hydrant and associated
service line $4300

CR13R - RFI 22: Utility contlicts at Storm drain lines
between Bldg. E and Cooling Towers -$6584

CR 14 - AVIT Supplemental Info SI-02 dated May 4,
2017: IT Duct Bank - clarifications on routing around
new buildings -$7937

($28,676)

$28,676

U 7/25/17

DOC 7/25/17

DOC 7/25/17

DOC 7/25/17

u 7/25117

DOC 7/25/17

CR-16 Revised the sidewalks and curbs by Student
Union due to Elevation Change between Site
Package and Building Package -$3499

CR-17 Add Pull Box for Inter-Building IT Duct Bank
between STEM and South Academic Buildings -
$5223

$8,722

($8,722)

U 9/19/117

DOC 9/19/17

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CR's 2,3,5 and 8R to the
Program Budget Buy-Out Saving.

($43,197)

($43,197)

DD 9/19/17

CR-T8 Revise phone cabling protection connectors
from "Porta" digital type to "Circa" analog type.
$3,425

CR-T9 Bore and sleeve under loop drive o irrigation
water meter, relocated at direction of City of McAllen
engineer $1,148

$4,573

($4,573)

U 11/14/17

U 11/14/17

Additional Fire Lane marking per fire inspection est.
($2,019)

Additional walk to STEM East Side est. ($1,276)

$3,295

($3,295)

1/30/2018

1/30/2018

Candscape retaining wall at exisfing inlef to avoid
trip/fall hazard

$1,639

($1,639)

GMP-Deductive Change Order. Deduct $5,067 from
General Conditions, Deduct $118 from Design
Contingency and Deduct $13,509 from Owner's
Contingency to reduce the GMP amount and
reallocate funds to Pecan STEM.

($118)

($13,509)

($18,694)

GMP Final - Return previously deducted buy-out
savings to equal the actual cost of work.

$40,565

$40,565

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$47,641

($25,000)

($38,900)

($21,326)

Balance Remaining

$2,401,741

$0

$0

$2,597,474

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

57

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Building
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $15,124,960 $172,600 $178,900 $17,009,860 | Bd. App. Date
1 CP-02 Lavatories and Toilet Partition Revisions -$16,776 s OC 6/27/17
19,882
CP-07 Add 13 Junction Boxes and Conduit -$3,106 ( ) OC 6/27/17
CR-01 Vapor Barrier Product Substitution $6,750 Credit 7/25/17
CR-03 Reduce Generator Size/Capacity $78,010 Credit 7/25/17
CR-04 Finish Hardware Changes $260 Credit 7/25/17
2 [CR06 Provide Fioor Box in Rm 3.515 1,506 $59,008 Omission
7/25/2017
g;—o;(i)gelocate VAV Boxes and modify existing ductwork - DOC 7/25/2017
3 gfz-g%ggdltlonal Power Outlets -$2,450 ; CP-09 WHJW SI#2R2 ($125,819) oc
CP-011R Restroom Modifications -Adding (1) layer of gyp bd to
4 |interior side of Men & Women's Restrooms (Restrooms share a ($6,770) DD 8/22/17
common wall with an adjacent Conf. Room)
CP-010 CREDIT for projection screens $2,937 DD 8/22/17
5 |cP-012 DEDUCT for data - WHJW SI 3 ($1,771) DOC 8/22/17
CP-013 CREDIT For Projector Data Drops - WHJW S|4 $2,518 DD 8/22/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction Contingency Credits
for reducing or deleting project scope as described in CP's - CP-
1(Vapor Barriers $6,750) CP-02 (Emergency Gen. $78,010),CP-
6 |04 (Finished Hwdr. $260), CP 10 (Project. Screen $2,937) and ($200,000) ($90,475) BOS 9/19/17
CP-13 (Data Drops for Projection Screen $2,518) including
$200,000 for recognized GMP Buy-Out Saving to Program
Budget
B6R |Retract Change Order No. 6 $200,000 $90,475 11/14/17
Reallocation of Cost of Work Credit $200,000 and Design
7 Contingency Credit of $90,475 to reduce the GMP amount ($290.475) BOS
7R [Retract Change Order No. 7 $290,475 11/14/17
g |(CR-14) RFI # 70 Radiology Supply Rm HVAC Addition $1.699; ($6,599) Omission
(CR-16) WIHW SI # 7 Addition of Plug Strips $4,900; ' 10/24/2017
Buy-Out Savings of $200,000 from Cost of Work (As noted in
O |Change Order No. 6 & 7) + $78,044 from Design Contingency = ($200,000) ($78,044) ($278,044)| BOS 11/14/17
$278,044
10 |Provide and install (12) type M4RE light fixtures ($7,890) DOC 11/14/17
Provide and install the additional regulating recessed valve
11 boxes and additional duplex receptacles ($7,390) DD 11/14/17
Run new conduit from existing underground pull-box to the
12 |existing IDF room on the first floor. Plus additional General ($14,360) DOC11/14/17
Clean up
Provide and install new indoor plenum rated 24 strand fiber optic
cable from 1st floor up to the 2nd floor and then go to the east
13 side of building and up to the 4th floor MDF room. Will splice N/A VOID
fiber optic on 1st floor. $14,790 - VOID
14 |utilities for Simulation Equipment ($27,398) DD 11/14/17
15 S;;i—;rASSI #12 Provide and install (2) new circuits for kitchen roll ($1,672) 3/27/2018
CR-23 Remove 4 sidewall grilles and install (2) each type A and
16 |ype G air devices (522216) 3/27/2018
CR-26 Remove existing ceiling tile at Kitchen and replace with
17 |vinyl faced tile necessary to pass City Final Certificate of ($1,000) 3/27/2018
Occupancy Inspection
CR-29 Add acoustical wall panels as per ASI # 14 for study
18 |rooms in Library ($30,000) 3/27/2018
19 |CR-24 Concrete Handrails as per CCD #1 ($5,734) 3/27/2018
CR-28 Provide and install new additional superior/Essex
20 category 6A drops for vending machines as per ASI #13 (33,595) 3/27/2018
21 |CR-09-Removelightfixture-as-perASH#4-VOID VOID VOID
22 CR-25 Remove and replace sections of gypsum board as per ($19.112) 3/27/2018
ASI #2R2
GMP- Final Deductive Change Order to zero out the project.
Credit of $459,149 from General Conditions, credit of $178,868
23 from Cost of Work, credit of $42,629 from Design Contingency ($178,868) (342,624) ($14,087) ($694,728)|  3/27/2018
and credit of $14,087 from Owner Contingency
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($378,868) ($172,600) ($178,900) ($972,772)
Balance Remaining [ $14,746,092 $0 $0 | $16,037,088

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

58

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log

BOND

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Change Orders

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $217 $3,420 $230,788 |Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project -
1 |Credit of $217 from DC and Credit of $3,420 from ($217) ($3,420) ($3,637) 3/27/2018
OC. A total of $3,637 credit back.
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($217) ($3,420) ($3,637)
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $227,151
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
$0 $0 $227,151

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

NON-BOND

Contract Amount

Change Orders

Cost of Work | Design | Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust.
co # Change Order Description $31,783 $42,375 | $2,867,847
(CR-1) Hardware Modifications ties into the IT rack
$402; (CR-2) RFI # 21 Power for IT Rack (moved
from office pull into the thermal plant $534; (CR-3)
1 WJHW Sl # 1 Re-route Telecommunications (89,566) 0C 10/24/17
Enclosure $5,500; (CR-4) RFI# 13 Control Panel
and Data Drops $3,130
Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project -
Credit of $67,399 from Cost of work, credit of
2 $31,783 from DC and $32,809 from OC for a total (867.399) ($31,783) ($32,809) ($131,991) 3/27/2018
credit of $131,991
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($31,783) ($42,375) ($131,991)
Balance Remaining $0 $0 | $2,735,856
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
9 ARt app $0 $0 | $2,735,856

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

59

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,869,247 $23,000 | $34,207 | $2,205,963 [Bd. App. Date
CR#3 - City of McAllen utility department

1 requnrem.ent? to. cutln.tw08. tees into the existing ($3.228) U 12/12/17
8" waterline in lieu of installing the 8" wet taps as
shown on civil drawings C-26
CR#4 - As per RFI #5 - to reroute storm drain line in Error

2 conflict with light pole ($6,670) 12/12/17

3 |CR#5 - Credit for sanitary sewer line not installed $34,395 Credit

' 12/12/17
CR#6 - Credit for cement stabilized sand @ water Credit

4 line $1,200 12/12/17
CR#7 - To provide the City of McAllen utility DOC

5 |changes from the original GMP drawings. Includes ($19,504)

P . 12/12/17
extending fire line and adding backflow preventer.
CR#8 - To install the chiller water lines 8' below in
order to clear the City of McAllen existing water DOC

6 lines at two locations, as per City of McAllen ($30,034) 12/12/17

Directions.

CR#9 - To provide and install the domestic water

meter concrete vault and additional labor and

- . . DOC

7 [fitting required for meter vault connections as per ($7,540) 1212117
the City of McAllen utility Department
requirements.

3 CR#10 - Credit to omit 24 mesquite trees to be $200 Credit
replace with 14 Oak trees and 10 Crape myrtles. 12/12/17
CR#11 - Meter vault excavation/placement. 3" DOC

9 Concrete water meter vault. ($13,892) 12/12/17
GMP- Final Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project. Credit of $52,389 from Cost of Work, credit of

10 $2,587 from Design Contingency and credit of $9,547 (552,389) ($2,587) ($9,547) ($64,523)| 3/27/2018
from Owner Contingency
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($52,389) ($23,000) ($34,207) ($64,523)
Balance Remaining | $1,816,858 $0 $0 | $2,141,440
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 9:10 AM

60



Technology Campus - Southwest Building Renovation

Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $9,435,793 | $99,857 | $151,180 | $10,533,587 | Bd. App. Date
Buy-Out Savings - Credit for the balance ot Partial
1 GMP (Demo) Design and Construction "Owner" ($5,141) ($9,106) ($120,730) ocC
Contingency's
Buy-Out Savings -2nd round of saving offered by
2 CM@R ($1,115,311) ocC
3 |Additional Hose Reels and Air Drops ($16,156) DD 5/23/17
4 |Grinding & Polishing of existing Concrete Floors ($14,988) U 5/23/17
CP - 11 Deduct for Birch Veneer -$1,395 DD 9/19/17
5 |CP - 08 Hardware Revisions for Security +$2,900 $2,165 0OC 9/19/17
CP - 10 Revisions to PL Casework +$660 DD 9/19/17
6 Char?ge Order No. 6 of $3,560 from Owner's ($3,560) ($3,560) OC 9/19/17
Contingency
Change Order No. 6 of $3,560 from Owner's
6R Contingency - RETRACTED $3,560 $3,560 | OC 10/24/17
7 (CP-3R) Changes as per ASI #1 - Armorlite Wall $1,395 OC 10/24/17
Panel at High/Low roof transition vs. stucco ’
(PR-27) Quality Lab Moditication per ASI # 10A
8 (from single door to double door) (810,539) EO 10/24/17
Buy-out Savings from project cost of work ,D.C. and
9 [O-C.C. (Cost of work $347,502 + D.C. $39,222 + ($347,502)]  ($39,222) ($113,276) ($500,000)| OC 10/24/17
0.C.C. $113,276) = $500,000
10 |Deductive Change Order - Zero out project ($92,948) ($28,799) ($17,370) ($139,117)] OC 12/12/17
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($440,450)] ($99,857) ($151,180) ($1,875,158)
Balance Remaining | $8,995,343 $0 $0 [ $8,658,429

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

61

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Technology Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

co#

Change Order Description

$1,749,430

$21,497

$33,640

$1,985,820

Bd. App. Date

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the Demo GMP
(Cost of Work -$8000 ; D.C. -$9105 ; O.C.C. -
$5141)

($8,000)

($5,141)

($9,105)

($22,246)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP cost of
work

($400,000)

($400,000)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP ($50k for
existing conditions - Grind existing concrete slab)

($8,898)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP ($40k
used to cover the cost of CP-08 Additional Sitework
$5,590, CP-09 additional Demo per RFI#14
$19,115 and CP-10 Drainage Modifications per
ASI-06 $10,200) Balance remaining with the
deducted from the GMP and included as GMP Buy-
Out Savings

($5,095)

ocC

Not Used

Drainage Issue to be taken out of the cost of work
($16,520)

VvOID

EO 12/12/17

Board request for additional landscape along
Military Hwy

($16,487)

OC 1/30/18

PR# 4 Replace existing telecom box with traffic rate
box ($7,223)

PR# 6 Joint Sealants ($7,728)

DD 2/6/18

($14,951)

DD 2/6/18

PR # 2 Re-route existing telecom conduits in
conflict with storm sewer

($1,534)

DD 2/6/18

Total Expenditures approved to Date

($408,000)

($20,092)

($27,126)

($436,239)

Balance Remaining

$1,341,430

$1,405

$6,514

$1,549,581

Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period

Total Expenditures this reporting period

$0

$0

$0

$0

Balance remaining after approved Current
Change Orders

$1,341,430

$1,405

$6,514

$1,549,581

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

62

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Health Professions Science Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /

co # Change Order Description $12,881,288 | $193,219 | $193,219 $14,453,387 |Bd. App. Date
CP-01 (Generator $19,687) DD 9/19/17
CP-02 (Elect 60%-100% $12,051) DD 9/19/17
CP-03(Twr Stl Redesign $18,105) DD 9/19/17
CP-04 (Op.Part Supports $1,071) DD 9/19/17
CP-05(Access Cnirl.Hwdr $-1,530) DD 9/19/17
CP-06(Fume Hd Rev$6,985) Error 9/19/17
CP-07(K-Bracing$768 DOC9/19/17

1 ( ing$768) (56,541) /19/
CP-08(Dr.size rev$1,000) Error 9/19/17
CP-09(Add Mop Sk $872) DOC9/19/17
CP-10(Relock. Mop Sk $287) DD 9/19/17
CP-11(Add CMU $12,299) DD 9/19/17
CP-13(Struc. Stl shop draw rev.$11,910) DD 9/19/17
CP-14(Low Roof Brick Spt $26,560) DOC9/19/17
CP-15 (Provide Temp. Roof $19,000) DOC9/19/17
CP-12 AR 3HP-008 Door Hdwr. Revisions per New

2 Security Protocol (6,620) 0C9/19/17
Reallocation of Design Contingency Credits for

3 reducing or deleting project scope as described in CP- ($37.792) Credit
01 (Delete Generator-$19,687) and CP-03Steal ' 5/23/17
Redesign ($18,105) to the Program Budget ($37,792)

RETRACT - Reallocation of Design Contingency
Credits for reducing or deleting project scope as
3R |described in CP-01 (Delete Generator-$19,687) and $37,792 10/24/17
CP-03Steal Redesign ($18,105) to the Program
Budget ($37,792)
Reduction to the GMP Cost of Work associated with Credit

4 |C.O.#3 and reallocate the dollars to owners buy-out ($37,792)
savings against the program shortfall. (37,792) 5/23/17
RETRACT - Reduction to the GMP Cost of Work
associated with C.O.#3 and reallocate the dollars to

4R owners buy-out savings against the program shortfall. $37,792 10/24/17
(37,792)
CP-16 3HP-006R AVIT SI# 1&2 - Furniture

5 [coordination ($7,171) DD 10/24/17
CP-17 3HP-023R - additional structural steel columns

6 |at elevator shaft and supports (Requirements from ($6,458) DOC 10/24/17
Elevator Manufacture Schindler)

7 |CP-19 3HP-036 - Arch lintels at towers per RFI # 15 ($4,141) DD 10/24/17
CP-20 3HP-040 - Trellis steel plate supports (Irellis

8 manufacture reviewed the submittals and required ($1,126) DOC 10/24/17
additional steel plate) ’

CP-22 3HP-028R - Additional fume hood and L.

9 |appurtenances Lab 2.071 per RFI # 31 & 31A - VOID Omission
Originally shown as ($24,334) - price reduced 10/24/17
CP-22 3HP-028R - Additional fTume hood and

9R |appurtenances Lab 2.071 per RFI #31&31A - ($22,806) 2/6/18
Originally shown as ($24,334) - price reduced ’
CP-23 3HP-035 - Acid waste vent offsets (contlict

10 |from Structural Steel) ($19,861) DD 10/24/17

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

63

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



Mid-Valley Campus - Health Professions Science Building
Change Order Log

CP-21 3HP-042 - AVIT SI# 5 - MDF & IDF Electrical

11 requirements modifications. Power from Ceiling to ($2,732) 0C 10/24/17
floor as requested by STC IT Department.
Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient outlets
12 |for lab work tables and amperage for the installed VOID 1/30/18
circuits ($296,996)
5 i Soi S . o
12R |ferlab-work-tables-and-amperage-for- the-installed- VOID VOID 2/6/18
ireuits($296.996) ~ To | SMP
Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient outlets
12R2(for lab work tables and amperage for the installed $251,265 3/27/2018
circuits
13 |3HP-033: AVIT S| #3 Additional Screen Controls ($10,198) DD /B&A
14 |3HP-038R: Radius Windows Frames ($3,277) DD/ B&A
15 |3HP-032: Eyewash Model Changes ($465) DD/ B&A
3HP-060: RFI 3-HP-087 Stairway Grilles Clarification
($235) ($1,500) DD / B&A
3HP-051R: Stainless Steel Recess Kits ast R.R.
Dispensers ($800) Error / B&A
3HP-059: Corridor and Hall Signage per OwWner's
16 [comments ($3,405) 0C/B&A
17 |3HP-044: Thermostatic Mixing Valves 1 & 2 ($3,200) DOC /B&A
18 |3HP-017: Elevator Pit Lighting ($2,172) DD/ B&A
Omission /
19 |3Hp-054: Insulation to Deck at West Offices ($2,295) B&A
20 |3HP-055: Site Lighting per RFI# 77 ($9,225) DOC / B&A
21 |3HP-056: Painting Exposed Tube Steel ($4,201) Error / B&A
22 |Elevator Shunt Trip per Mfg Requirements ($14,113) DD 3/27/18
23 [Installation of VAV Devices ($7,610) DD 3/27/18
24 |Additional Fire Dampers ($212) DD 3/27/18
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($176,107) ($12,757) $251,265
Balance Remaining $12,881,288 | $17,112 | $180,462 | $14,704,652
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $23,326 from Cost of work, Credit of
25 |$17,112 from Design Contingency, and credit of ($23,326) ($17,112) ($180,462) ($220,900)
$180,462 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of
$220,900 credit back to STC
Total Expenditures this reporting period ($23,326) ($17,112) ($180,462) ($220,900)
Balance remaining after approved Current
9 PP $12,857,962 $0 $0 | $14,483,752

Change Orders

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

64

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Library
Change Order Log

Bond - Library Expansion

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

co# Change Order Description

$2,196,998

$32,955

$32,955

$2,462,776

Bd. App. Date

Reallocation of Cost of Work Saving from Thermal
1 Plant to cover the additional scope not anticipated at
60% GMP

$82,212

DD

CP-01 LE-006 Roof Slope Adjustment per Garland
(Manufactures) Requirements

($29,780)

Error
9/19/17

GMP Increase by $200,888. The general conditions
cost were divided up as requested by the college so
that each component GMP packet carried a
proportionate share of the overall general conditions
3 [budget required for the Mid Valley Campus Bond
Projects. They were not stand alone budgets and
required that each subsequent GMP phase be
procured to allow for the most efficient use of GMP
resources.

$200,888

10/24/2017

Additional General Conditions of $76,844 increase to
GMP

$76,844

11/14/2017

6LE-002: Deletion of Roof Hatch ($2,620)

5 [6LE-003: Deletion of Roof Access Ladder & Safety
Cage ($4,569)

$7,189

DD 2/6/2018

6 |[Credit for deletion of plaque

$1,950

3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$0

($29,780)

$9,139

$359,944

Balance Remaining

$2,196,998

$3,175

$42,094

$2,822,720

Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period

GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $3,194 from Cost of work, Credit of
7 |$3,175 from Design Contingency, and credit of
$42,094 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of
$48,463 credit back to STC

($3,194)

($3,175)

($42,094)

($48,463)

Total Expenditures this reporting period

($3,194)

($3,175)

($42,094)

($48,463)

Balance remaining

$2,193,804

$0

$0

$2,774,257

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

65

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Library
Change Order Log

NON-BOND Library Renovation

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $13,294 $13,294 | $1,123,682 |Bd. App. Date
1 |Existing Structural K Frame (Not to exceed $5,000) ($5,000) 11/14/2017
Addition of F&L Metal Type Frames to Glazing
2R Scope (From Owner Cont. to Design Cont.) ($910) 2/6/2018
3 |Door Frame at Conference Room 1.104 ($1,390) 2/6/2018
4 |5LR-001: Aluminum Storefront color change ($1,888) 2/6/2018
5 |Power to overhead doors ($3,510) 3/27/2018
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($12,698) $0 $0
Balance Remaining $596 $13,294 $1,123,682

Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the

project. Credit of $596 from Design Contingency,
6 and credit of $13,294 from the Owner's Contingency. ($596) ($13,294) ($13,890)

A total of $13,890 credit back to STC

Total Expenditures this reporting period ($596) ($13,294) ($13,890)
Balance remaining $0 $0 | $1,109,792
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM

66



Mid-Valley Campus - Student Services
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design |Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,403,250 | $51,049 | $51,049 | $3,850,923 |Bd. App. Date
Additional Owner Requested - Increase roof
1 linsulation thickness by 1" (86,000) DOC 5/23/17
CR-02 Stone Veneer Clarifications -$5,000 CC 6/27/17
CR-03 Hardware Changes 1$1,210 CC 6/27/17
CR-04 Kitchen Equipment Clarifications -$364 OC 6/27/17
2 ($14,514)
CR-05 Water Cooler Model Change -$1,000 CC 6/27/17
CR-06 Water heater Changes -$500 CC 6/27/17
CR-07 Rotation of Existing AHU-RTU-1 -$6,440 DOC 6/27/17
CP-08 45S-017R Provide Block Veneer at Loading
3 |Dock $2,604 ($2,604) oC 9/19/17
Retracting Change Order No. 3 - included In cost
3R |from Change Order No. 5 $2,604 OC 11114117
4 |CP-09 4SS-019A - Provide Dishwasher k6 ($15,245) OC 9/19/17
CP-08 4SS-017R Provide Block Veneer at Loading
Dock $2,604 DD 9119/17
CP-10(Structural Steel 60%-100%) $34,247 DD 9/19/17
CP-11(Removal of existing Grease Trap) $10,000 U 9/19/17
5 CP-12(Elect Rev) $10,550 ($45,240) DD 9/19/17
CP-13(Mech Eq. Rev) $19,095 DD 9/19/17
CP-14 (Add. Painting) $1,465 DOC 9/19/17
CP-15(Circular Furrdowns) $1,859 DOC 9/19/17
CP-17(Add Painting) $3,610 DOC 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
6 scope as described in CP-13 (Mechanical Equip. ($19,095) oc
Changes $19,095to the Program Budget
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
6R [scope as described in CP-13 (Mechanical Equip. $19,095 | OC 10/24/17
Changes $19,095to the Program Budget -
RETRACTED
CP-18 - 4SS-028 Rough-in for fans at Breezeway
(requested by George M.) - pending form George ($2,807) OC 10724717
8 |AVIT SI#3 ($420) OC 11/14/117
9 |Final Inspection from AHJ - additional request ($6,262) U 11/14/17
10 [Replace Broken Glass $480 ($480) cc
11 |Thermostat Locations per RFI # 36 ($960) 3/27/18
12 |Kitchen Elec. Panel upgrade ($2,322) 3/27/18
13 |Re-route Power for Serving Lines ($631) 3/27/18
Stainless Steel Enclosures above panels per Kitchen
14 |consuttant (81,000 3/27/18
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($50,153) ($45,728) $0
Balance Remaining | $3,403,250 $896 $5,321 | $3,850,923
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $896 from Design Contingency and
15 a credit of $5,321 from the Owner's Contingency. A ($896) ($5,321) ($6,217)
total of $6,217 credit back to STC
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 ($896) ($5,321) ($6,217)
emaining after approved Current Change Orders | $3,403,250 $0 $0 | $3,844,706

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

67

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log

Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE - -
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,384,196 | $61,547 $61,547 | $3,787,322 |Bd. App. Date
Reallocation of Buy-Out saving from Parking & Site
1 |Improvements to Thermal Plant for purchase of $109,376 oC
additional chiller
Modification to the cost of work as described in CP-
1 SS Arch at Roll-up Door DOC 91917
Modifications to the cost of work as described in CP- Omission
2 |2 Electrical ($31,030) 9/9/17
CP-5 Extend Fire Alarm to Wellness Cntr. U 9/19/17
CP-6 Pedestrian Gate & CP-7 Building Letter "J" DD 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Labor Savings from the
Thermal Plant GMP to the Library New Addition
GMP to cover the additional unanticipated
3 Electrical and Data scope as the result of final (382,212) oc
reconciliation of Furniture & AVIT layouts and
requirements
Modifications to the cost of work as described in CP-
3(Cost Savings Roof Revisions to comply with STC ocC
4 |Standards $6,800) $8,800
CP-4 (Cost Savings for Revisions to the Cooling oc
Twr. Sanitary Sewer $2,000)
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CP-03 (Roof Revisions per
S STC Standards $6,800) and CP-04 (Revisions to (38,800) (38,800) oc
SS Line @ Cooling Tower $2,000) to the Program
Budget (8,800)
5R [Retract Change Order No. 5 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 | OC 11/14/17
Painting additional electrical pipe ($1,045) Omission B&A
Deductive Change Order - to Zero out project ($23,180) ($29,472) ($70,347) ($122,999) 1;3/r1e2cj|1t7
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($23,180)| ($61,547) ($61,547) ($95,835)
Balance Remaining | $3,361,016 $0 $0 | $3,691,487
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
ehange orders| $3,361,016 $0 $0 | $3,691,487

NON-BOND

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE Confiaetimorint
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $0 $0 $718,947 |Bd. App. Date
NONE
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $0
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $718,947

Project is Billed out and Completed

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

68

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



Mid-Valley Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

co#

Change Order Description

$2,115,374

$31,731

$31,731

$2,479,153

Bd. App. Date

1

Reallocation of Buy-Out saving from Parking & Site
Improvements of ($109,376 amount) - VOID

($109,376)

VOID

CP-01 - Addition Scope or Revisions as described
in CP-01 Relocation of FDC -$622

CP-02 - 2SP-09 Additional Telecommunication Pull
Box -$2,100

CP-03 - 2SP-10 Extend (1) 4" telecommunication at
Building D -$3,352

CP-04 - 2SP-11 Extend (1) space 4"
Telecommunication Conduit at Building D-$3,352

($9,426)

u

OC 5/23/17

U 56/23/17

U 5/23/17

Infrastructure to support Workforce Center Project
included in the Site & Parking documents

$50,020

Provide Lime into the Subbase of Parking Lot
excluded from the GMP.

($14,600)

DOC

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CO-5 (Delete Infrastructure
to support Workforce Center) to the Program
Budget Buy-Out Saving.

($50,020)

($50,020)

oC

5R

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CO-5 (Delete Infrastructure to
support Workforce Center) to the Program Budget
Buy-Out Saving. ($50,020) - RETRACTED

$50,020

$50,020

OC 10/24/17

CP-7 2SP-025 Thermal Plant exterior lighting
controls

($748)

Omission
10/24/17

~

Perimeter curb fire lane striping per Fire Marshal

($3,375)

3/27/2018

Roof Drain extension east side of HP&S

($1,734)

3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$0

($20,457)

$40,594

($109,376)

Balance Remaining

$2,115,374

$11,274

$72,325

$2,369,777

Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period

9

Transfer of Owner's Contingency funds to offset
Cost of Work overrun due to premature buyout
savings return

$43,360

($43,360)

10

GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $11,274 from Design Contingency,
and credit of $28,965 from the Owner's
Contingency. A total of $40,239 credit back to STC

($11,274)

($28,965)

($40,239)

Total Expenditures this reporting period

$43,360

($11,274)

($72,325)

($40,239)

Balance remaining after approved Current
Change Orders

$2,158,734

$0

$0

$2,329,538

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

69

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Starr County Campus - Health Professions and Science Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE - -
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $8,586,022 $96,000 $143,000 $9,521,000 | Bd. App. Date
CR 001 AVIT Underground Conduits -$5,500 DOC 7/25/17
CR 002 Electrical Feeder Conduit Changes -$4,980 DOC 7/25/17
CR 003 MDF Conduit -$5,565 DOC 7/25/17
1 CR 004 Floor Boxes -$8,590 ($29,757) DOC 7/25/17
CR 005 K-Bracing Correction -$1,892 Error 7/25/17
CR 006 Roof Drain Locations -$1,800 Error 7/25/17
CR 007 Door Frame Changes -$1,430 Error 7/25/17
CR 10-CR 12 Electrical Per ASI 03-Electrical Feed from Main
2 Distribution Panel to Building Panels ($13,373) DOC 8/22/17
CR-009 Hardware and doors RFI-035 ( Hardware and Door for
3 enlarged Door Opening in 25/1.00C ($4,540) OC 9/19/17
(CR-14 - Louver upsize) Conflicts of structural steel cross bracing
and joints. Louver at Mechanical room will not fit the location
4 provided (RFI #16) Louver size has been changed from 76"x48" to ($2,420) DOC 10/24/17
70"x48" in order to fit space - Purchase of
OSHA Requirements for Explosion proof. Electrical Outlets and
S fixtures in Chemical Storage Area. Not to Exceed $5,000 VoD 0C 1114117
6 |Not Used (item moved to C.O. No. 15) VOID
7 |Not Used VOID
8 |CR-15R2 power strip change as per ASI #4 ($1,832) OC 12/12/17
CR-16 Power to UV lights for the Air Handler Unit $2,370 U 12/12/17
9 g ($2,370)
10 |[CR-17 Cable Tray to IDF room ($1,400) Omission 12/12/17
11 [CR-18 Metal Stud and Drywall as per ASI #16 ($1,846) DOC 12/12/17
12 |CR-19 Aluminum trim material and installation as per ASI #21 ($1,540) Omission 12/12/17
CR-20 Architectural woodwork on the half wall near staircase -
13 landing ($2,363) Omission 12/12/17
14 |[CR-21 Finish hardware required by Elevator state inspector ($720) DOC 12/12/17
15 [Facade-desigh—\VOID VOID 12/12/17
15R |Fagade design - from DC to OC ($97,300) 3/27/2018
16 [Insufficient amperage for install circuits - 2 Chemistry Labs only ($215,000) 1/30/18
17 |Add 12 data drops for 3 classrooms VOID 1/30/18
(2) Chem. Labs storage autoclave, exhaust hood, Ice machine &
18 Explosion proof room (8130,000) 1/30/18
19 |CR-22 Finish Hardware ($18,210) 2/6/18
20 [CR-25R Architectural Woodwork ($1,694) 2/6/18
21 |CR-26 Phenolic Removable Tops for 28 sinks (20"x20"x20" sinks) ($5,228) 2/6/18
Buy-out savings of $320,000 from cost of work to Design
22 |Contingency ($320,000) $320,000 3/27/2018
Deductive Change Order to zero out the project - Credit of
23 [$228,082 from Cost of work, Credit of $9,983 from DC and ($228,082) ($9,983) ($19,424) ($257,489) 3/27/2018
Credit of $19,424 from OC for a total credit of $257,489
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($548,082) ($96,000) ($143,000) ($257,489)
Balance Remaining $8,037,940 $0 $0 $9,263,511

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

70

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Starr County Campus - Library
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,341,700 $37,000 $55,500 | $3,700,000 | Bd. App. Date
1 [Library Lighting changes (Type P Fixtures) ($3,147) 1/30/2018
2 |Projector Screen Fur Down ($2,793) 2/6/2018

Deductive Change Order - Credit of $306,395
from Cost of Work, Credit of $31,060 from DC
3 and Credit of $55,500 from OC for a total ($306,395) ($31,060) (355,500) ($392,955))  3/27/2018
credit of $392,955
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($306,395) ($37,000) ($55,500) ($392,955)
Balance Remaining | $3,035,305 $0 $0 | $3,307,045

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

71

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Starr County Campus - Student Services Expansion
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE = oAt edNt :
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,195,600 $13,000 $19,500 | $1,320,000 [ Bd. App. Date
1 CR.-001 - Re-route the existing primary ($10,776) DD / Unforeseen
Electrical Service due to building excavation ' 9/19/17
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $124,117 from Cost of
2 |work, Credit of $2,224 from DC and Credit of ($124,117) ($2,224) ($19,500) ($145,841)  3/27/2018
$19,500 from OC for a total credit of
$145,841
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($124,117) ($13,000) ($19,500) ($145,841)
Balance Remaining | $1,071,483 $0 $0 | $1,174,159

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

72

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



Starr County Campus - Student Activities Addition
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,233,900 $14,000 $21,000 | $1,365,000 [Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $181,314 from Cost of
1 |work, Credit of $14,000 from DC and Credit ($181,314) ($14,000) ($21,000) ($216,314)| 3/27/2018
of $21,000 from OC for a total credit of
$216,314
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($181,314) ($14,000) ($21,000) ($216,314)
Balance Remaining | $1,052,586 $0 $0 | $1,148,686
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM

73



Starr County Campus - Thermal Plant
Change Order Log

Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,468,561 $39,000 $58,000 | $3,911,000 (Bd. App. Date
CR 001 Structural Steel Angle Modifications at
Roof (angle depth exceeds roof depth) (32,934) Error 8/22/117
1 |CR 002 WHJW Data/Communication Revisions
per AV-IT SI#2 (Structured Cabling 3 ea. new data ($7,840) DD 8/22/17
drops and relocate exiting communication conduit)
2 [Partial Buy-Out Savings recognized from the GMP ($250,000) BOS
(CR-03 Chiller Insulation) Chiller insulation of the
chiller heads & end sheets was not included with Omission
3 |Owner provided Chillers. STC requested to install ($5,402)
insulation. Sigma Engineer has requested that it 10/24/17
go from 3/4" thick to 1" thick insulation.
remove fence around detention pond and
4 relocate to Thermal Plant Cooling towers - voID Omission
Originally shown as ($6,409) - number 11/14/17
reduced
Remove fence around detention pond and
4R relocate to Thermal Plant Cooling towers ($5,605) 0C2/6/2018
Buy-out savings of $250,000 from cost of work to
reduce GMP amount. Amount to be allocated to
S Starr Parking and Site as Change Order No. 11 for ($250,000) ($250,000) 3/27/2018
Owner Construction Contingency increase amount.
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $12,797 from Cost of work,
6 |Credit of $17,219 from DC and Credit of ($12,797) ($17,219)[ (858,000 ($88,016)| 372772018
$58,000 from OC for a total credit of $88,016
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($262,797) ($39,000) ($58,000) ($588,016)
Balance Remaining | $3,205,764 $0 $0 | $3,322,984
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
Change Orders| $3:205,764 $0 $0 | $3,322,984
Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE - =
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $7,720 [ $11,600 $788,305 |Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $154,456 from Cost of
1 |work, Credit of $7,720 from DC and Credit of ($154,456) ($7,720) ($11,600) ($173,776)|  3/27/2018
$11,600 from OC for a total credit of
$173,776
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($154,456) ($7,720) ($11,600) ($173,776)
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $614,529
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
Change Orders $0 $0 $614,529

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

74

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



Starr County Campus - Parking and Site Improvements

Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Change Orders

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,142,234 $37,700 $52,950 | $3,496,950 |Bd. App. Date
R 001 - Underground Data Re-location -$32042 Error 7/25/17
1 ;1383 - Primary Electric Duct Bank Changes - ($34,032) 7/25/17
CP-006 Revised Entry Plan ($17425) ; CP -007
2 Additional Parking ($28,375) VoID 0C 1/30/18
CR 008 Sidewalk for Additional Parking for Parking
3 |Lot Addition ($3,600) Error 8/22/17
4 |CR 002- Additional Pull boxes for It Duct Bank ($6,933) oC
Alt. No. 4 - Additional Landscape and hardscape -
5 Increase of GMP $219,000 (OC 11/14/2017
Deductive Change Order for Workforce removal -
6 [$201,701 (this amount will not be taken out of the VOID OC 1212117
shortfall)
Deductive Change Order for Workforce removal -
7 [$233,533 (this amount will not be taken out of the ($233,533)] OC 1/30/18
shortfall)
CP-006R Revised Entry Plan ($18,982) ; CP -007R
8 Additional Parking ($30,512) ($49,494) OC 1/30/18
Additional Landscape around the detention pond
9 with short CMU block wall with SCT logo ($124,200) OC 1/30/18
10 |Starr County Campus Detention Pond Pumps ($85,500) OC 1/30/18
Buy-out savings from Starr TP to increase Owner
1" Construction Contingency by $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 3/27/2018
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($37,632) ($16,127) $235,467
Balance Remaining |  $3,142,234 $68 $36,823 | $3,732,417
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
g op $3,142,234 $68 | $36,823 | $3,732,417

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

75

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Building

Change Order Log

Contract Amount

_ Cost of Work

Change Orders

Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,965,432 | $68,315 $89,889 | $3,326,426 [Bd. App. Date
1 Buy-ogt savings of $110,000 to purchase a new 150-
ton chiller (no added cost to contingency or GMP)
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance Remaining [ $3,965,432 | $68,315 | $89,889 | $3,326,426
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
2. [nsuited to C.000 DR 16 winsutation $3,562
3 |Plumbing changes per ASI 3 ($1,515)
4 |Additional outlets as per ASI 5 ($1,787)
5 g;iecjllzs?eil r?::?::t)tco monitor fire line backflow ($919)
6 [Structural steel framing plate lintel ($1,263)
7 |Exterior metal framing control joint ($1,842)
8 (20 ga. 'z Metal clips from 1.5" to 2" ($1,900)
O |Automatic door operator at pair of doors 1.100 ($4,785)
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 ($5,924) ($4,525) $0
Balance remaining after approved Current $3,965,432 $62,391 $85,364 $3,326,426

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

76

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Parking and Site Impro.
Change Order Log

_ Cost of Work

Contract Amount

Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,665,664 | $28,696 $37,757 | $1,887,866 (Bd. App. Date
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $0 $0
Balance Remaining | $1,665,664 | $28,696 | $37,757 | $1,887,866
Change Proposal's Pending This Review Period
Metal 12" bore connection and eliminated existing 48"
1 [manhole. Additional 6" bollards per new civil sheet 30- $2,481
cissued on 1/11/18
Relocation of electrical primary/secondary
2 transformer per revised civil sheet 24 (8,878)
Remaining cost needed to pay for the base bid for
3 Landscape and Irrigation over the original allowance $33,426
Landscape and Irrigation Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3
4 with 90 day maintenance $77,070
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 ($6,397) $0 $110,496
Balance remaining after approved Current Change
9 aer 4P ool $1,665,664 | $22,299 | $37,757 | $1,998,362

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

77

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM




Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Skills Pad
Change Order Log

_ Design

Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $17,328 $22,800 | $1,140,000 | Bd. App. Date
1 |City Scape Drainage ($22,800) DOC
2 |2 carports & footings ($16,818) oC
Striping oil base paint ( $1,341 left over from Building Permit +
3 $510 from left over Design Contingency = $1,851) ($510) ocC
Total Expenditures approved to Date | ($17,328)| ($22,800) $0
Balance Remaining $0 $0 [ $1,140,000

Project is Billed out and Completed

Prepared by: Broaddus Associates

78

4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM



La Joya - Higher Education Center
Change Order Log

Design Owner CSP Reason Code
co# Change Order Description $0 $0 $1,163,000
1 |Welding Lab Transformer upgrade $1,900 DD
2 |Relocate Projection Screen $750 ocC
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $2,650
Balance Remaining $0 $0 | $1,165,650
a Joya D OL\\E=101\\1D
APPROVED CHA ORDERS TO DA Contract Amount
Design Owner CSP Reason Code
co # Change Order Description $0 $0 $352,500
3 |Upgrade existing 2-1/2" Backflow assembly with 4" $4,472 U
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $4,472
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $356,972
(Bond + La Joya) Original Contract Sum Total $1,515,500
(Bond + La Joya) New Contract Sum Total $1,522,622
Project is Billed out and Completed

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 4/5/2018 - 8:59 AM

79



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 17, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Increase of Guaranteed Maximum Price for the
2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Parking and
Site Improvements for Landscaping and Irrigation Alternates

Approval of an increase to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the 2013 Bond
Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Parking and Site
Improvements project for landscaping and irrigation alternates will be requested at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Authorization is being requested to increase the GMP to include landscape and irrigation
alternates for the 2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence
Parking and Site Improvements project that were not part of the Construction Manager at
Risk’s (CMR) allowance for landscape and irrigation scope.

Justification

The additional landscape and irrigation alternates are being requested for approval to
provide erosion control in constructed areas not part of the landscape and irrigation base
bid as outlined by the landscape consultant, removal and replacement of existing trees,
and to fund variance over the CMR’s allowance.

Background

Dannenbaum Engineering Company-McAllen, LLC is the civil engineer for the project.
Additional services were approved for Dannenbaum Engineering Company-McAllen, LLC
to contract with Heffner Design Team, PLLC for landscape and irrigation consulting
services. Heffner Design Team, PLLC designed the original schematic design based on
the City of Pharr's building codes. The proposed design was estimated to be over
$300,000. The CMR included an allowance of $100,000 for landscape and irrigation in
the approved GMP. The project team worked with the City of Pharr to reduce the amount
of landscaping and irrigation required by the city’s building codes, with the pending
additional work to be done as part of future phases of construction. Heffner Design Team,
PLLC provided plans which reduced the scope to meet the budget constraints. The
consultant also provided three alternates in the bid documents at the request of Broaddus
& Associates and College staff to provide additional landscape and irrigation for erosion
control and replacement of existing trees in areas currently under construction and not
included as part of the base bid. The base bid proposal is below:

Base Bid Amount
Base Bid $118,400
90 Day Maintenance 5,200
Total $123,600

80



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 18, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

The base bid is $123,600. The CMR has previously spent $9,826 for irrigation sleeves
from the GMP Allowance of $100,000, resulting in a variance of $33,426.

Landscape Previously Spent Base Bid Variance
Budget Allowance | on Irrigation Sleeves
$100,000 $9,826 $123,600 ($33,426)

The Alternates are listed below:

Alternate Description Amount
Alternate #1 Add 10’ wide hydromulch and irrigation $61,387.00
Alternate #2 Add irrigation to future parking lot 2,700.00
Alternate #3 Remove and replace trees along Cage Blvd. 8,433.00

Plus 90-day maintenance for all 3 alternates 4,550.00
Total | $77,070.00

The total amount for Alternates 1, 2, and 3 plus Maintenance is $77,070.00. In addition,
Broaddus & Associates is recommending to fund the variance over the CMR’s original
allowance in the amount of $33,426. The total of the variance overage and the Alternates
would be $110,496.

Variance over CMR’s Alternates 1, 2, and 3 Total GMP Increase
Original Allowance
$33,426 $77,070 $110,496

The total increase of the GMP will be in the amount of $110,496. The revised GMP
including the increase would be $1,998,362.

Original GMP: $1,887,866
Total GMP Increase: 110,496
Revised GMP $1,998,362

Funding Source
Funds required for the GMP increase will be added to the budget shortfall.

Enclosed Documents
The landscaping proposal for the alternates is enclosed for the Committee’s review and
information.

Presenters

Representatives from Broaddus & Associates will be present at the Facilities Committee
meeting.

81



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 19, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April 24,
2017 Board meeting, an increase to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the 2013
Bond Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Parking and Site
Improvements project for landscaping and irrigation alternates and scope above the
allowance in the amount of $110,496.00 for a final GMP amount of $1,998,362 as
presented.

82



Earth Irrigation & Landscaping, L'TD

1101 E. Violet Ave. McAllen, Texas 78504
FRO56-631-6686 £956 631-6688

March 28, 2018

Noble Texas Builders
Re: STC-RCPSE

Attn: Julian Lopez

Julian,

As discussed with you on phone, we know we can value engineer at least the Irrigation as
designed and save STC money.

If awarded job, we will redesign and give you new values. Please see our notes: all to
become part of contract if awarded contract.

Thank you for the opportunity.

83



Earth Irrigation & Landscaping, L'TD

1101 E. Violet Ave. McAllen, Texas 78504
78956-631-6686 &956 631-6688

March 27,2018

NOTES

Water meter is to be by Others.

Topsoil is NOT included.

Site to be within 0.1 of finish grade by Others.

Sales Tax is NOT included.

110 V Power for Controller by Others.

Backflow Device is not lead free if required by City, then an additional charge will needed.
Legend indicated Quick Coupler Valves on Plans, none found, therefore none included.
Base BID includes around Academy Building only.

Alternate BIDS include all others areas as indicated on Plan.

Areas disturbed by Construction, not Plans are not included.

If existing trees are to remain, trimming will be required and is not included.

Irrigation Plans is a major over Design.
A Re-Design utilizing fewer Valves, Heads and Drip could save STC Thousands of Dollars.

84



a3anonI

00°002°G $

"NOLLYDIJIHY 1D HO4 SILON 335 (H3A0 ) HIND-SI1ap|ing sex3a] 9|qoN

00°00F'SLL $

00°00¥89 $

00°000°€ $

00°¢86'|
007ES D

00'82.°8L$

00'¥ES $
T 007%09 %
R OWAZES
000€0 '+ §
00S92T $
0075 %

00celt$

00°09v$

00°00591 ¢

V.10l

TER T

[e30] pueIn ﬁﬂv
wns Yo[nwioapAy paieSiul Inoyim seaue uj paledo|
dwn? ale 1eyl saal} 01 su13jggnyg Sujuuny
17 JOQgET] 3 |ELIBIEA SBAIIS
14 “bs spag adedspue| pue eale YonwolpAH

0SL0" oc9'ioe U ‘bg auIpeIL) aui
0 14 °bs dalid pag

(743 0€S 41 8u18p3 adeaspue]
¢G 9wyt M 'bs U2INWPOOA

89¢" ET6'TT "1 °bs aos

OF 187281 14°bs U2INWOIPAH
0499 8 £o - 1sodwop
007¢CT el yoea s3ury 994] 3 SupielS 1504 @2

G0'8 89 yoes ssedg Alyn 4ino
G508 8¢1 Yyaes eljaweH jiemg
00°GLL I yoes UOWWISId SEX3L , 7
00°/8¢ z yoea sy Sexal .z
0 yoea 210WedAs UBIXSIA , T

0 yoea ssasdAD ewnzajuo 7

0 yoea JNeQ AsL31uon v

00°/8¢ 9 yoes JeO AaLIBlUoN 7
0 yoea 3eO oA ,ZT

00°0ge z yoea B0 aAlT,,Z
0 Yk ABO Ing ¥

0 yoea ¥eQ ng ,z

00061 1T yoea

.uduun  ALD  /LINN
pig aseq - uoilesiu|/adedspuer
w04 pig 35dJY-01S

( pig - aseg ) uonedul| 'y

‘nepy adeaspuet Jayio g

sqnuys pue saaly fiueld ‘g

[eAOWIdY 331 T

( e2ay pig aseq ) aaueuauiepy Aeq 06 °S

85



@ HIND-SJapjIng sexa) ejqoN

%3
N\ 00°0SS‘v $ JONVNILNIVIN AVA 06
gm&,u ﬁC ) 2, _R 2IN1BUBIS
RV
X ¥ 8 €2°T SINNANIAAY 3IDAITMONXNIY
0025CL ¢ IVLOL ANVHD
o L 00912 $ .,/f.\\ oo<ct 8L seMels 981
00002t $ ST yoea $93.43 J0J UOIeBIL)
0009/7¢C$% 00°09v 9 Yoea A0 BAIT W
) . $99.]1 PIAOWL 31e3131W 0] SIB1] [RUOIHPPY
00912 $ 002t Bi
SIMVYLS 33HL
001692 $ 00662 6 yoea ysy sexal ,z
2P0 199W 01 S32J] [BUOIIPPY
007051 6 yoea S@3.4] 3unsixj anoway
"PAa1g 93e) Buoje saaay adejdas pue anoway /[ g ajeulaly
000022 $ 0 RERN uonesiu|
10| 3upjied aininy 03 uonesiLL ppy/ -z 21euldl)y
¢ yoea ysy sexa] ,¢
€ yoea SI0WRIAS UBDIX3N 7
g yoea ssaidA) ewnzajuoy |,z
¢ yoesa yeQ Aauisquow 7
00vLL $ € yoes o Jng ,z
9p02 193W 0} 52943 |RUOIIPPY
0 yoea $9241 10} uonesLiu|
00°000°/% § 0 ‘14 'bs UMEJ 104 UOIIEFIL|
00€EL9'EL $ oL 0€T'9€T "M 'bs Y2|NWoIpAH
s894] pue uoijesiu| ‘YanwolpAH ppy/ T s1eulaly
V1Ol aolid Hun ALD aZIS/nun
€3 T'T sajewmy
uonesuu/adesspue

W04 pig 35d24-21S

86



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 21, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final Completion
for the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion

Approval of substantial completion and final completion for the following 2013 Bond
Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion project will be requested at the April

24, 2018 Board Meeting:

Architect: Mata-Garcia Architects
Contractor: Skanska Construction

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Substantial March 5, 2018
Library Expansion Completion

Final Completion

March 19, 2018

Broaddus & Associates, Mata-Garcia Architects, and College staff visited the site and
developed a construction punch list. As a result of this site visit and observation of the
completed work, the project was certified by the architect on March 5, 2018. A Certificate
of Substantial Completion has been issued. Substantial Completion was accomplished
within the time allowed in the Owner/Contractor agreement for this project.

Mata-Garcia Architects, Broaddus & Associates, and College staff have concluded that
the contractor has completed all items on the punch list. The architect recommends final
completion and release of final payment in the amount of $136,469.10 to Skanska
Construction be approved. The original cost approved for this project was in the amount

of $2,462,776.

The following chart summarizes the above information:

Guaranteed | Net Total | Net Total Final Project Final Project Previous Remaining
Maximum Additive | Deductive Cost Cost including | Amount Paid Balance
Price Change Change Pre-
Orders Orders construction
Services
$2,462,776 | $359,944 | ($48,463) $2,774,257 $2,777,936 | $2,639,223.15 | $138,712.85
Deduction for Material

Retesting Reimbursement | ($2,243.75)
Adjusted Final Balance | $136,469.10

Broaddus & Associates provided project balances based upon pay applications. College
staff has not verified the accuracy of the pay applications. Broaddus & Associates has
been asked to confirm or correct the final project balances at the April 10, 2018 Facilities

Committee meeting, prior to the committee’s recommendation of Board action.

87




Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 22, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Enclosed Documents

Enclosed are copies of the Certificate of Substantial Completion and a final completion
letter from Mata-Garcia Architects acknowledging all work is complete and recommending
release of final payment to Skanska Construction in the amount of $136,469.10 for the
Committee’s review and information.

Recommended Action

It is recommended that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting, substantial completion and final completion of the 2013
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion project as presented.

88



S ATA pocument 6704 - 2017

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION:

Library Expansion and Renovation Contract For: General Construction Certificate Number: 001

STC Mid-Valley Campus Date: February 3, 2017 Date: February 19, 2018

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
South Texas College Mata+Garcia Architects LLP Skanska USA Building Inc.

400 North Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 1314 Ivy McAllen, Texas 78501 3009 Post Oak, Ste. 910, Houston, Texas
78596 77056

The Work identified below has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information, and belief, to be substantially
complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is sufficiently complete in
accordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended use. The date of Substantial
Completion of the Project or portion designated below is the date established by this Certificate.

(Identify the Work, or portion thgrgof, g
All work under Contract Doc!

Mata+Garcia Architects
LLP:

ARCHITECT (Firm Name) = Sl NATUR7 kd

Hector Rene Garcia,
Architect February 19, 2018
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

WARRANTIES

The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated above is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties
required by the Contract Documents, except as stated below:

(Identify warranties that do not commence on the date of Substantial Completion, if any, and indicate their date of commencement.)

Not Applicable

WORK TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto, or transmitted as agreed upon by the parties, and identified as follows:
(Identify the list of Work to be completed or corrected.)

Refer to attached punch list items from Sigma HN Engineers PLLC and Mata+Garcia Architects LLP.

The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the date of commencement of warranties for items on the attached list will be
the date of issuance of the final Certificate of Payment or the date of final payment, whichever occurs first. The Contractor will complete or
correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within Thirty (30) days from the above date of Substantial Completion.

Cost estimate of Work to be completed or corrected: $0.00

The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, insurance, and other items
identified below shall be as follows:

(Note: Owner’s and Contractor’s legal and insurance counsel should review insurance requirements and coverage.)

Owner accepts responsibility for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work and insurance as of 5:00pm on
Monday, February 19, 2018.

The Owner and Contractor hereby accept the responsibilities assigned to them in this Certificate of Substantial Completion:

Skanska USA Building Inc.

CONTRACTOR (Firm SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE
Name)

South Texas College

OWNER (Firm Name) SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE

AIA Document G704™ — 2017. Copyright © 1963, 1978, 1992, 2000 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This
document was produced by AlA software at 11:56:18 on 03/05/2018 under Order No. 0981452247 which expires on 03/05/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3BSADAZ2E)

89




ARCHITECTURE
A A PROJECT MANAGEMENT
n,c “ INTERIOR DESIGN

ARCHITECTS L. L_P_

Certificate of Completion by Architect of Record
March 19, 2018

Mr. Rick de la Garza, Director

South Texas College

Facilities, Planning & Construction Department
3200 West Pecan, Building N, Suite 179
McAllen, Texas 78501

Project: STC Mid-Valley Campus * Library Expansion & Renovation

In accordance with the requirements of the Contract between South Texas College and Mata+Garcia
Architects LLP and based upon the knowledge gained in the performance of the A/E Services provided
in said Contract, the undersigned hereby states that the above named Project was fully completed in
accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents (including submission of Project Record
Documents) on the following date: March 19, 2019.

All applicable tests, certificates and regulatory inspections required by the International Building Code
2006, which was the basis of design for the project, have been performed and the college has been
provided copies of each report in the Close-Out documents binders. To our knowledge all deficiencies
noted during observations have been corrected or resolved.

The Americans with Disabilities Act standards set by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
have been met.

The College has been provided with copies of all close-out forms, warranties and guarantees, including
their starting dates, as required by the Contract Documents.

Regards,

Hector Rene Garcia
Architect | Partner

1314 IVY AVENUE « McALLEN, TEXAS 78501 + (956) 631-1945 e FAX (956) 631-1968
Unexpected Solutions | Unmatched Service | Unforgettable Experience

90



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 25, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for 2013
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion

Approval to amend the existing architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia Architects to
include the additional scope items designed will be requested at the April 24, 2018 Board
meeting.

Purpose

Authorization is requested to amend the current architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia
Architects to include the design of the additional scope at the 2013 Bond Construction
Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion.

Justification

The Architect needs to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction Cost
Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs are finalized. This
increase in compensation is the result of additional construction costs to complete the
Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion as approved.

Background

The current architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia Architects for the Mid Valley
Campus Library Expansion provides for an additional fee if the final construction cost
exceeds the Construction Cost Limitation (CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $1,750,000.00, and the fee was negotiated at 6.44%, for a
total of $112,700.00 plus a reimbursable cost of $29,077.77. The total project cost is
$2,414,313.00. No additional costs are anticipated for the project, which exceeded the
CCL by the 5% contract threshold.

The Architect has accepted the cost for the following error, which has been deducted from
the additional fee adjustment:

Project Name Error Descriptions Amount
Mid Valley Campus Library CP-01 for roof slope adjustment to meet $6,000.00
Expansion manufacturer’s requirements

Total | $6,000.00
Mata-Garcia Architects is requesting an additional fee of $36,781.76, which would result
in a total fee of $178,559.53, including additional services.

Original Fee:  $112,700.00
Reimbursable Expenses: $29,077.77
Additional Fee: $36,781.76

Revised Fee  $178,559.53

91



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 26, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Funding Source
Bond funds are budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates will attend the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Board approval is necessary to amend the current AE contract with Mata-Garcia
Architects to a revised fixed fee of $178,559.53. No additional costs are anticipated for
this project.

Recommendation

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, to amend the current AE contract with Mata-Garcia Architects
for the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion project to a revised
fixed fee of $178,559.53.

92



€9°65S8LT S Junowy paisnipy 1oes3u0) |ejoL
9/'18L'9€ S junowy aseasdu| paisnlpy 19N
(00°0009) S 's1by "8JA 193N 01 uBWISNIpY ado|S JO0oy TO-dD
uoIINQIIIUO)D) 350D JOJIT SST]
Sjuswwo)
9L'18L‘CY S Junowy aseasdu| paisnipy
€5°65SV8T S :uawisnipy 234 |ejo] pasodo.id LLULLL'TYT S :9leq 01 |ejol
- g : S
LLL6LT S sasuadx3 a|qesinquiay usisaq 0z THUSY LLL6LT S sasuadx3 a|qesinquilay usisag 0C/ . THSY
00°08C°LT S usisaq 0zL THSVY 00°08C°LT S usisaQ 0zL THSVY
9/'18Y'SST S (% 294 X |e10] 2d0dS) 934 1dENU0) pAIShipY 00°00LCTT S 1994 Joea3U0) asegq |eulSO
00°€ETEVIV'T S ‘Junowy 3o jo adods paisnipy |ejo) 00°00LCTT S 934 paie|naje)
- S junowy pazijin Aduasduiauo) uoidniIsuo) %by'9 U243 394 |euiSuQ
- S 9duejeg AsuaSuauo) uoidNIISUO) pPauiniady ssa] 00°SS6CE S Aduasunuoy usisag esuo)
(00" s9t'8Y) S sSuines 1nQ Ang |eul4 19N pauiniay ssa 00°SS6°CE S AdudBuniuo) uoioniisuo) Pesuo)
- S 9duejeg Aduasunnuo) usisag pauiniay ssaq 00°000°0S/‘T S 1) |euiSuQ
uoisuedx3 Aseiqn] :awep 19foud
- S juawisnipy dIND Ssa1 AS|leA PIN D1LS :sndwe)
009LLT9%'C S :dIND panouddy elnJen-elein :aweN Auedwo)

Suipjing uoisuedx3 Aseaqi] HAIN - Alewwng Jusawisn(py 294 enueo ejen

93



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 28, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final Completion
for the Non-Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Renovation

Approval of substantial completion and final completion for the following Non-Bond
Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Renovation project will be requested at the April

24, 2018 Board Meeting:

Architect: Mata-Garcia Architects
Contractor: Skanska Construction

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | Non-Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Substantial March 5, 2018
Library Renovation Completion

Final Completion

March 19, 2018

Broaddus & Associates, Mata-Garcia Architects, and College staff visited the site and
developed a construction punch list. As a result of this site visit and observation of the
completed work, the project was certified by the architect on March 5, 2018. A Certificate
of Substantial Completion has been issued. Substantial Completion was accomplished
within the time allowed in the Owner/Contractor agreement for this project.

Mata-Garcia Architects and the College’s Planning & Construction Department have
concluded that the contractor has completed all items on the punch list. The architect
recommends final completion and release of final payment in the amount of $52,601.60,
which includes a $3,040.00 deduction for funded Cost of Work overages, to Skanska
Construction be approved. The original cost approved for this project was in the amount
of $1,123,682.

The following chart summarizes the above information:

Guaranteed Net Net Total Final Project Final Project Previous Remaining
Maximum Total Deductive Cost Cost including | Amount Paid Balance
Price Additive Change Pre-
Change Orders construction
Orders Services
$1,123,682 $0 ($13,890) $1,109,792 $1,114,552 | $1,061,950.40 | $52,601.60

Broaddus & Associates provided project balances based upon pay applications. College
staff has not verified the accuracy of the pay applications. Broaddus & Associates has
been asked to confirm or correct the final project balances at the April 10, 2018 Facilities

Committee meeting, prior to the committee’s recommendation of Board action.

94




Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 29, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Enclosed Documents

Enclosed are copies of the Certificate of Substantial Completion and a final completion
letter from Mata-Garcia Architects acknowledging all work is complete and recommending
release of final payment to Skanska Construction in the amount of $52,601.60 for the
Committee’s review and information.

Recommended Action

It is recommended that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting, substantial completion and final completion of the Non-
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Renovation project as presented.

95



S ATA pocument 6704 - 2017

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION:

Library Expansion and Renovation Contract For: General Construction Certificate Number: 001

STC Mid-Valley Campus Date: February 3, 2017 Date: February 19, 2018

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
South Texas College Mata+Garcia Architects LLP Skanska USA Building Inc.

400 North Border Ave. Weslaco, Texas 1314 Ivy McAllen, Texas 78501 3009 Post Oak, Ste. 910, Houston, Texas
78596 77056

The Work identified below has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information, and belief, to be substantially
complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is sufficiently complete in
accordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended use. The date of Substantial
Completion of the Project or portion designated below is the date established by this Certificate.

(Identify the Work, or portion thgrgof, g
All work under Contract Doc!

Mata+Garcia Architects
LLP:

ARCHITECT (Firm Name) = Sl NATUR7 kd

Hector Rene Garcia,
Architect February 19, 2018
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

WARRANTIES

The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated above is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties
required by the Contract Documents, except as stated below:

(Identify warranties that do not commence on the date of Substantial Completion, if any, and indicate their date of commencement.)

Not Applicable

WORK TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto, or transmitted as agreed upon by the parties, and identified as follows:
(Identify the list of Work to be completed or corrected.)

Refer to attached punch list items from Sigma HN Engineers PLLC and Mata+Garcia Architects LLP.

The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the date of commencement of warranties for items on the attached list will be
the date of issuance of the final Certificate of Payment or the date of final payment, whichever occurs first. The Contractor will complete or
correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within Thirty (30) days from the above date of Substantial Completion.

Cost estimate of Work to be completed or corrected: $0.00

The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, insurance, and other items
identified below shall be as follows:

(Note: Owner’s and Contractor’s legal and insurance counsel should review insurance requirements and coverage.)

Owner accepts responsibility for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work and insurance as of 5:00pm on
Monday, February 19, 2018.

The Owner and Contractor hereby accept the responsibilities assigned to them in this Certificate of Substantial Completion:

Skanska USA Building Inc.

CONTRACTOR (Firm SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE
Name)

South Texas College

OWNER (Firm Name) SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE

AIA Document G704™ — 2017. Copyright © 1963, 1978, 1992, 2000 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This
document was produced by AlA software at 11:56:18 on 03/05/2018 under Order No. 0981452247 which expires on 03/05/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3BSADAZ2E)

96




ARCHITECTURE
A A PROJECT MANAGEMENT
n,c “ INTERIOR DESIGN

ARCHITECTS L. L_P_

Certificate of Completion by Architect of Record
March 19, 2018

Mr. Rick de la Garza, Director

South Texas College

Facilities, Planning & Construction Department
3200 West Pecan, Building N, Suite 179
McAllen, Texas 78501

Project: STC Mid-Valley Campus * Library Expansion & Renovation

In accordance with the requirements of the Contract between South Texas College and Mata+Garcia
Architects LLP and based upon the knowledge gained in the performance of the A/E Services provided
in said Contract, the undersigned hereby states that the above named Project was fully completed in
accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents (including submission of Project Record
Documents) on the following date: March 19, 2019.

All applicable tests, certificates and regulatory inspections required by the International Building Code
2006, which was the basis of design for the project, have been performed and the college has been
provided copies of each report in the Close-Out documents binders. To our knowledge all deficiencies
noted during observations have been corrected or resolved.

The Americans with Disabilities Act standards set by the Texas Department of Licensing and
Regulation have been met.

The College has been provided with copies of all close-out forms, warranties and guarantees, including
their starting dates, as required by the Contract Documents.

Regards,

Hector Rene Garcia
Architect | Partner

1314 IVY AVENUE « McALLEN, TEXAS 78501 + (956) 631-1945 e FAX (956) 631-1968
Unexpected Solutions | Unmatched Service | Unforgettable Experience

97



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 32, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion for the 2013 Bond Mid
Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements

Approval of substantial completion for the following 2013 Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking
and Site Improvements project will be requested at the April 24, 2018 Board Meeting:

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | 2013 Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Substantial March 26, 2018
Improvements Completion

Engineer: Halff Associates
Contractor: Skanska Construction

Broaddus & Associates, Halff Associates, and College staff visited the site and developed
a construction punch list. As a result of this site visit and observation of the completed
work, the project was certified by the engineer on March 26, 2018. A Certificate of
Substantial Completion has been issued. Substantial Completion was accomplished
within the time allowed in the Owner/Contractor agreement for this project.

Enclosed Documents
Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Substantial Completion for the Committee’s review
and information.

Recommended Action

It is recommended that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting, substantial completion of the 2013 Bond Construction Mid
Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements project as presented.

98



,.
==

o
~
I-
’,
%

JSs

)
é“‘-
-
e
A
v

AIA Document G704" - 2000

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: PROJECT NUMBER: 30954/ OWNER: []
(Name and address) CONTRACT FOR: Site Improvements ARCHITECT: []
STC Bond Mid Valley Campus CONTRACT DATE: April 26, 2016 '
Site Improvements CONTRACTOR: [X]
Weslaco, Texas

FIELD: []
TO OWNER: TO CONTRACTOR: OTHER: [
(Name and address) (Name and address)
South Texas College Skanska USA Building Inc.
3200 W. Pecan Blvd. Bdg. N, Suite 18615 Tuscany Stone, Suite 245
179 San Antonio, Texas 78258
McAllen, Texas 78501

PROJECT OR PORTION OF THE PROJECT DESIGNATED FOR PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE SHALL INCLUDE:

STC Bond Mid Valley Campus Site Improvements

The Work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information and belief, to be
substantially complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is sufficiently
complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended use. The date of
Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated above is the date of issuance established by this Certificate, which is also the
date of commencement of applicable warranties required by the Contract Documents, except as stated below:

Warranty Date of Commencement

Halff Associates, Inc. %@9\ g Zé [ 6

ARCHITECT { BY DATE OF ISSUANCE
BCMJAm IN E- MALsS, PE

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of
the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the date of
commencement of warranties for items on the attached list will be the date of issuance of the final Certificate of Payment or the date of final
payment.

Cost estimate of Work that is incomplete or defective: $NA

The Contractor will complete or correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within NA (0) days from the above date of Substantial
Completion.

Skanska

CONTRACTOR BY DATE

The Owner accepts the Work or designated portion as substantially complete and will assume full possession at 5:00 pm (time) on March
26, 2018 (date).

South Texas College

OWNER BY DATE

AlA Document G704™ — 2000. Copyright © 1963, 1978, 1992 and 2000 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was produced by AIA software at 10:52:11 on 03/22/2018 under Order No. 0172864690 which expires on 02/08/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3B9ADA1A)

99



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 34, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for 2013
Bond Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements

Approval to amend the existing engineering agreement with Perez Consulting Engineers
to include the additional scope items designed will be requested at the April 24, 2018
Board meeting.

Purpose

Authorization is requested to amend the current engineering agreement with Perez
Consulting Engineers to include the design of the additional scope at the 2013 Bond
Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements.

Justification

The Engineer needs to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction Cost
Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs are finalized. This
increase in compensation is the result of additional construction costs to complete the
Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements as approved.

Background

The current engineering agreement with Perez Consulting Engineers for the Pecan
Campus Parking and Site Improvements provides for an additional fee if the final
construction cost exceeds the Construction Cost Limitation (CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $2,000,000.00, and the fee was negotiated at 8.15%, for a
total of $163,000.00 plus a reimbursable cost of $33,850.00. The total project cost is
$2,597,474.13. No additional costs are anticipated for the project, which exceeded the
CCL by the 5% contract threshold.

Perez Consulting Engineers is requesting an additional fee of $48,694.14 which would
result in a total fee of $245,544.14, including additional services.

Original Fee:  $163,000.00
Reimbursable Expenses: $33,850.00
Additional Fee: $48,694.14

Revised Fee  $245,544.14

Funding Source
Bond funds are budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates will attend the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Board approval is necessary to amend the current AE contract with Perez Consulting

Engineers to a revised fixed fee of $245,544.14. No additional costs are anticipated for
this project.

100



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 35, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Recommendation

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, to amend the current AE contract with Perez Consulting
Engineers for the 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site
Improvements project to a revised fixed fee of $245,544.14.

101



vi'vvs'sve S junowy pajshipy 1ejuo) |eol

vI'v69°8Y S JuUnowy aseasdu| paisnipy 19N

- S uoIINQIIIU0) 150D J0JJT SST :SjUBWIWO)
vI'v69°8Y S JuUnowy aseasdu| paisnipy 19N
vrovs'sbe S :uawisnfpy @34 |ejo) pasodoud 00°0S896T $ :9)eq 01 |ejo)
00°00¢ S (*nay ue|d 91S) asuadx3 ajgesinquiidy 00°00¢C S (*AaYy ue|d 31s) asuadx3 ajqesinquiay
00'0S8°€ S (yanos) Aanung g odo] - €4 YSY 00'058°€ S (yanos) Aanung g odo] - €4 ¥SY
00°008°6T S uonesiu| ;g adeaspueq - Z# YSY 00°008°6T S uonesiu| g adeaspueq - Z# YSY
00'0000T S (yr1oN) Aaning 13 odo] - T# SV 00'000'0T S (yaioN) Asnung 3 odo] - T# SV
vT¥69'TIT S (% 934 x [e10 2d02S) 934 10E4U0) pPAISN(py 00°000°€9T $ 1994 Jde13U0) 3seq |euiSLO
ET'VLY'L6ST S ‘unowy 40/ jo 3dods paisnipy |ejoL 00'000°€9T S 994 paje|noje)

- S junowy pazijian Aduasuijuo) uoidniisuo) %ST'8 U3 394 |eulSO

- S 9duejeg Aduaduiuo) uoidNIISUO) PauINIdY Ssa 00°000'sz S AduaSunuoy usisaqg enuo)
(tg'scety) S sSuines 1nQ Ang |eul4 19N pauiniay ssa 00°006°S€E S Aduadunnuo) uoidniIsuo) esuo)

- S douejeg Aduadunpuo) usdisaqg pauaniay ssa 00°000000C $ 10D jeuiSuo

- S QUON - S9jeusd)y 9)IS pue Supjied :awep afoad

- S uedxad J1s :sndwe)
00°008'8T9°C $ :dIND panoiddy 30d :aweN Auedwo)

91S pue Supjied sndwe) ueddd - Alewwing Jusawisnfpy 294 - 30d

102



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 37, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the 2013
Bond Construction Information Desks

Approval to contract construction services for the 2013 Bond Construction Information
Desks will be requested at the April 24, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

The procurement of a contractor will provide for construction services necessary for the
2013 Bond Construction Information Desks at the 2013 Bond Mid Valley Campus Student
Services building, Starr County Campus Student Services building, and the Nursing &
Allied Health Campus Building Expansion.

Justification

The installation of Information Desks at the 2013 Bond Mid Valley Campus Student
Services building, Starr County Campus Student Services building, and the Nursing &
Allied Health Campus Building Expansion will provide for proper reception for students
and guests.

Background

Facilities Planning and Construction staff worked with the Purchasing department to
develop the Request for Proposal documents for the 2013 Bond Construction Information
Desks.

Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals for these projects began on March 8, 2018.
Sets of construction documents were issued to general contractors and subcontractors.
A total of three (3) proposals were received on March 23, 2018.

Timeline for Solicitation of Competitive Sealed Proposals
March 8, 2018 Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals began.
March 23, 2018 3 proposals were received.

Funding Source
Funds are available in the FY 2017-2018 2013 Bond Construction Budget in the amount
of $50,000.

Source of Funding Amount Budgeted Highest Ranked Proposal
G&G Contractors

$50,000 $45,274.00

2013 Bond Construction
Budget

103



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 38, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Reviewers
The proposals were reviewed by Broaddus & Associates and staff from the Facilities
Planning and Construction and Purchasing departments.

Enclosed Documents
Staff evaluated these proposals and prepared the attached proposal summary. It is
recommended that the top ranked contractors be recommended for Board approval.

Recommended Action
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April

24, 2018 Board meeting, to contract construction services with G&G Contractors in the
amount of $45,274.00 for the 2013 Bond Construction Information Desks as presented.

104



SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
NEW BOND BUILDINGS INFORMATION DESKS
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1029

VENDOR

BND Architectural
Woodwork, LLC.

5 Star GC Construction,
LLC.

RG Enterprises, LLC./dba
G&G Contractors

ADDRESS

35482 Kretz Rd

3209 Melody Ln

712 E Wisconsin Rd

CITY/STATE/ZIP

Los Fresnos, TX 78566

Mission, TX 78574

Edinburg, TX 78539

PHONE 956-238-0555 956-867-5040 956-283-7040
FAX 956-465-2278 956-599-9055 956-259-8046
CONTACT Jose J. Tovar Alan Oakley Rene Garza

Description Proposed Proposed Proposed
New Bond Buildings 39,375.00 41,650.00 | $ 43,274.00
Information Desks
Alternate #1:
Installation of Desks 3,505.00 18,300.00 | $ 2,000.00
Bid Bond No Yes Yes

Begin Work Within

7 Working Days

10 Working Days

5-10 Working Days

Completion of Work Within

49 Calendar Days

40 Calendar Days

45 Calendar Days

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT | $ 42,880.00 | $ 59,950.00 | $ 45,274.00
TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS ikl 69.6 79.56
RANKING ik 2 1

****\/endor did not submit a bid bond therefore not evaluated.

105




SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
NEW BOND BUILDINGS INFORMATION DESKS
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1029
EVALUATION SUMMARY

5 Star GC RG Enterprises/dba
VENDOR Construction, LLC. G&G Contractors
ADDRESS 3209 Melody Ln 712 E Wisconsin Rd
CITY/STATE/ZIP Mission, TX 78574 Edinburg, TX 78539
PHONE 956-867-5040 956-283-7040
FAX 956-599-9055 956-259-8046
CONTACT Alan Oakley Rene Garza
34.2 45
34.2 45
'(I;Jhpetzeisg%r;?ﬁpst)'s price proposal. ziz 349 ;12 45
34.2 45
34.2 45
9
8 8
i e s
9 8.5
9 8.5
8.5
8
e e oy L aas 2 o
9 9
9 9
4 5
3 4
'(I;Jhpetl;iesszc;ri\:tzr;t's safety record 445 358 ;1 301
3 3.5
3 4
7.5 6
7
The Respondent's proposed personnel. 7 7
(up to 8 points) 75 ! 7 6.66
7
6

106




SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
NEW BOND BUILDINGS INFORMATION DESKS
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1029
EVALUATION SUMMARY

5 Star GC RG Enterprises/dba

VENDOR Construction, LLC. G&G Contractors
7 7
7 8
The Respondent's financial capability in 8 8

6 |relation to the size and the scope of the 7.75 7.83
project. (up to 9 points) 8.5 8
8
8
4.5 4
5 3
The Respondent's organization and 4

7 |approach to the project. 5.08 45
(up to 6 points) 5.5 5.5
55 B
5 o)
7 6.2
7 6.2
The Respondent's time frame for 7 6.2

8 |completing the project. 7 . 6.2
(up to 7 points) 7 6.2
7 6.2
7 6.2

TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 69.6 79.56
RANKING 2 1

107




Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 41, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Update on Status of the 2013 Bond Construction Project Scorecards

Broaddus & Associates has provided scorecards on the current status of the 2013 Bond
Construction Program projects for the Committee’s review and information:

No action is requested.

108



ﬁ Pharr Regional Center for Public Safety Y.
Excellence - Building AAA SIBROADDUS

Yvy
Scorecard #23 S v A SSOCI ATES
04/03/2018 COLLEGE
Scope Budget
South Texas College (STC) - 2013 Bond Program - Due to the steady Initial

increase in the growth in the Rio-Grande Valley, and STC's Board of B t
Trustee's mission to provide a place of Higher Education for those living udge
in the RGV, the voters approve a 159 million dollar bond referendum in

2013. The Bond Program includes New Construction, Renovation, Utility

Plants and Infrastructure to support both new and existing facilities at the

5 major STC campus in Hidalgo and Starr Counties

Pharr Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Building - This
facility has been design for the Regional Center for Public Safety
Excellence in Pharr, Texas with a total of 19,375 square feet. It will house
classrooms, administration spaces and offices, computer lab,
shower/locker rooms, support spaces, a workout room and simulation
room. Three classrooms can be conwerted to a larger lecture hall by the
use of folding partition walls. The interior of the facility will have plenty of
natural lighting with the design of clerestory windows above and will be
using a chilled water system to cool the facility.

Schedule

STC Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence [

Design 1
(8172016 - 6/1/2017) R 7 e |

Construction Phase

(BM42017 - BM142018)
=

July, 2016 January, 2017 July, 2017 January, 2018 July, 2018

| B Plaoning [ Desipn [ Constuction Scheduied BN Acuwal |

Activity Recent Photo
30 Day Look Ahead P ' :
Conplete ext. glazing installation over area B. - ‘ -

Complete drywall installation at section B.

Begin installation of field colors in area A.
Continue with OH MEP rough-ins within area B..
Continue erection of brick venner.

Begin installation of ext. metal panels.

Key Consultants/Contractors
e PBK Architects
e (32 Solutions
e Noble Texas Builders, Inc

Key Owner Issues or Concerns

e None at this time.




Pharr Regional Center for Public Safety

Excellence - Site and Parking Improve ments "l"\?.‘;f BROADDUS
Scorecard #20 SOUTH TEXAS ASSOCIATES
04/03/2018 COLLEGE

Scope Budget
Current
South Texas College (STC) - 2013 Bond Program - Due to the Budget

steady increase in the growth in the Rio-Grande Valley, and STC's

Board of Trustee's mission to provide a place of Higher Education for

those living in the RGV, the voters approve a 159 million dollar bond
referendumin 2013. The Bond Program includes New Construction,
Renovation, Utility Plants and Infrastructure to support both new and
existing facilities at the 5 major STC campus in Hidalgo and Starr
Counties

Pharr Regional Center for Public S Excellence Site and Parkin
Improvements - Apart from the building, a total of 138 parking spaces is
to be included along with a skills pad to be used for vehicular training by
law enforcements and fire emergency students. This design package will
include landscape and irrigation.

Schedule

STC Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Parking and Site Improvements

(8172016 - 61/2017)
Construction Phase

(7182017 - TH7R01T)

Design

July, 2016 April, 2017 April, 2018

B Parning 1 Design B Constuction == Scheculed N Acwal |

110



Activity

30 Day Look Ahead

e Conyplete installation of caliche base at proposed
parking area.

e Begin installation of Landscape & Irrigation.

e Complete installation of proposed Mechanical Yard.

e Set Chiller & begin associated MEP & CHW hook-

ups.

Key Consultants/Contractors

e Dannenbaum Engineering, LL.C McAllen
® Noble Texas Builders,Inc

Key Owner Issues or Concerns

e None at this time.

Recent Photo

111



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 43, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Architectural Services for the
Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center Retrofit
Project

Approval to contract architect design services to prepare plans for the Non-Bond Nursing
& Allied Health Campus Student Success Center Retrofit project will be requested at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Architectural design services are necessary for design and construction administration
services for the Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center
Retrofit project. The design scope of work includes, but is not limited to, design, analysis,
preparation of plans and specifications, permit applications, construction administration,
and inspection of the project.

Justification

The proposed Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center
Retrofit project is an approved Capital Improvement Project and has been budgeted for
Fiscal Year 2017-2018. This project is needed to retrofit the existing Student Success
Center into an advising and counseling office area. The new Student Success Center will
be relocated to the previously existing library space which has been vacated to the new
2013 Bond Construction NAHC Expansion project.

Background

On December 12, 2017, South Texas College began soliciting for architectural design
services for the purpose of selecting a firm to prepare the necessary plans and
specifications for the Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center
Retrofit project. A total of fourteen (14) firms received a copy of the RFQ and a total of
seven (7) firms submitted their responses on January 4, 2018.

Funding Source
Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the Non-Bond Unexpended Construction
budget for FY 2017-2018.

Reviewers

The Requests for Qualifications have been reviewed by staff from the Facilities Planning
and Construction, Operations and Maintenance, Nursing and Allied Health, and
Purchasing departments.

Enclosed Documents
Plans for the proposed Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success
Center Retrofit are enclosed. The evaluation team members completed evaluations for
the firms and prepared the enclosed scoring and ranking summary for the Committee’s
review and information.

112



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 44, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, the contracting of architectural design services with
Boultinghouse Simpson Gates Architects for preparation of plans and specifications for
the Non-Bond Nursing & Allied Health Campus Student Success Center Retrofit project
as presented.

113



NAA
\A A4

SOUTH TEXAS

D
g=
V)
[®)

D

(0p)

@)

Q.

(@

| —
an
e

)
D

(@

| —
an

COLLEGE

1S H¥3IN3D M. S

114

[T C[HIIIIl_lII[IHIIHIHIL]N
= i ) -
E ot S O :] q
*IPJ|I‘IIIIIIJII_JIIIHIIIJIJr:] r - 9
b
Jr=2LL
%ﬂ = = S
c L gmmms & Ay
l; . -
8 i;l]HH[HHHHl_.
o
— —
- i RS
O E=
§ F||||||l||||||||f_' E::
(a1

E. VERMONT AVENUE

&SOUTH TEXAS
COLLEGE

NURSING & ALLIED &
HEALTH CAMPUS



ONIM 16IM - 400 1S |
H¥IINAD HLVAH A3V ANV ONIGEMNN

NOILVOOT
103r04d ~
Ad3S0d0dd

dOdTIO0D
SYXH 1 HLNOS

AN
AL
A

uo1ed07 pasodo.d 193loid




Z 10 T abed

s108lo1d anneiuasaaday '

‘s)ueyNsuoagns Buriaauibua
pue yels wuly swid yum
ey [euoneziuefio papnjoul

‘Burissuibua [einjonis pue
d3IA Y10 10} JUB}NSUOIGNS
auo pue wuiy swid Buimoys

1eyd [euoneziuefio papnjou|

'sjuelNsSuoagns
pue wJiy swiid Buimoys
1eyd uoneziueblo papnjoul

‘S)UBNSUOICNS
pue wuiy swid Buimoys
1eyd uoieziueblo papnjou]

'sjuelNsSuoagns
pue wJiy swiid Buimoys
ey uoneziuebio papnjoul

‘S)UBINSUOICNS
pue wuiy swid Buimoys
1eyd uoieziuehlo papnjou]

‘S)UB)NSUOIYNS
pue wuly swnd Buimoys
1eyd uoneziuehio papnjou|

(s)1ueynsuod
pazijeroads yoea

pue (s)waiy swiid

3y} JO 3]0 YHM 1Ieyd
leuoneziuebiQ z'€'e

dIN - S21RI00SSY JIeH -
leinjonis

- "Bunisauibug uluey) -

[4\le]

- s198u1BUT BunnsuoD zalad -
'sjueyNsuod Buimojjoy

ay pue wuJyy awid Buimoys
1eyd [euoryeziueBlo papnjoul

Burissuibuz jeamonng

® d3IN - SAILI00SSY 447TVH -
'sjueynNsuod Buimoljoy

3y pue wuy swid Buimoys
Jeyd [euoneziuebio papnjouj

J18umQ Aq pareubissp

Sy - Jeaulbu3g 1N -
Jaauibug

[eJnjonas - Ul ‘oLIojos -
Jsaulbug

d3N - Bunsauibuz ¥aa -
:sjueynsuod Buimojjoy

8y} pue wuy swid Buimoys
ey [euoneziuebio papnjoul

slaauibul [einjonns

20SSY/ 79 OuBIqNY UdaIo) -
Jaubisaq adeospue]

- 0711 ‘ubisaq dSss -
JgauIbu3 [ealuyo81099) - "ou|
SIURYNSUOD JauIsId-eqey -
IND - 077 “Bu3g eoses N -
s19auIbug 43N

- D77 ‘Bunssuibug soyig -
'sjueyNsuod Buimoljoy

ay) pue wuy swid Buimoys
ey [euoneziuelio papnjoul

[IAID - JUNH 78 USPISIAl -
dIN - ewhis -

leinonns

- Buusauibuz uuey) -
:sjueynsuod Buimojjoy

ay1 pue wuiy swid Buimoys
ey uorjeziuehlo papnjoul

d3an

- Buusauibug 43N Anuny -
leanonns

- Bunsauibug uiuey) -
'S)UB)NSUOd Buimoj|oy

3y} pue wuy awid Buimoys
ey [euoryeziuebio papnjaul

1IALD - "0u] ‘JUNH 7@ UspIaIA -
14}e)

- s198u1BUT BunnNsuoD zalad -
leinjonis

- S3JRI100SSY OUBIgNY ‘UdaI9) -
leinjonis

- Bunsauibuz uluey -

d3IN - SIRI00SSY J[eH -
d3aIN - Bunsauibug soyyg -
1S)ug)NSuUod

Buimoj|oy Yy pamoys yarym
1eyd uonyeziuehio papnjoul

W1y S)ueYNSU0d
yoes pue w.i4 swd
4O 9]0y YnM 1reyd
uoneziuebiQ €€

wea] 108load €€

‘sandsip
uoreBini| Ul panjoAul Usag
10U Sy Wi Yey) payealpu|

"uoiyeBI| ou SI ey} paredIpU|

"D1S 10} STINIBS
193J4 10U [|IM )1 PaleSdIpUl
Nq ‘PaAjoAUl AjJusLIND BJe
A3U3 Y2IYM UI 1INS BUO PaISIT

UNs 8y}
01 Aued paiy: e ate Aayy yaym
Ul 9TOZ Ul MNS B PAUOIUBIA

"DLS 0} S8IINIBS

apinoad 01 Aujige 10aye

JOU |[IM )1 pajedlpul Ing ‘ased
3UO Ul PaAjoAul ‘Apuaiingd

‘sandsip
uoleBil| Ul PaAJOAUL UaQ
10U Sey WLy Yeys pajestpu|

"WIAY SIY} SS3IPPE 10U PIP Wil

o1S 0

$321AJ8S [euolssajoad
apinoad oy Ajige
s,W41Y 38U} 1084 pINod
Y2IUyMm Ul PanjoAul
Apuaaang si wty
awiad ayy uorrefnig
Aue aquIosad ¥'z2's

RONES)
W0y SAINUIW QT INOge SI pue
UBJIWIIN Ul Payedo] st Wil

“311S YJOM 8} JO S8[IW
TT UILIIM Pajedo] Si il

'sndweD uedad ayy
woyy sanuiw g Ajgrewixoidde
SI WU 3U) ey payealpul

*90130U SUBWIOW © 18
as gol ay1 Je aq 01 8|qe|reAe
Ajpeas are Asy) Janamoy
‘D1S wouy Aeme Inoy

auo ale A3y yeyy parealpu]

"108l0ud

ainua ay noybnoayy Bunassw
10} 9]1SS3298 AIBA 3q [|IM
pue sndwed 91 S Woly sALp
ainuIW 0T B XL ‘U3[IVON

ur payedoy ale Asyy payedipu]

'S30UBISWIND.ID Udasalopun Aue
9|03 0} 133W AjareIpauwl
0] Way} pamoje sey
Anwixoud 118y) Jeyy payeatpuj
'sexa ‘oBJepIH ul pajeoso)
W [220] WL [e90] ST W4

US

yum sbunaasw pajoadxaun

1o pauueld Aue 03 Auew Ajswin
® ul puodsal 0} Ayunioddo
3y way) anIb aouasaid

[e90] J13Y} ey} pajeslpu]

Aunagejrene
Bunessw pue Aywixoad
w4 awiid €¢¢

'0508 01 %0 WOy aBues Jels
3y} JO 1s0W Joy syuawubisse
SWIL 3|Qe) B Ul PazZLBWWNS
e Sl JUe)NSUod

WO4J JJBIS pUR JJeIs Wil 1oy
s)uawiuBisse awi pue sanng

"108l0ud

0} 8LI3 JO 94007 8¥edlpap
‘Juiod aWos Je ‘||Im siaguisl
wiea) | Jey) a1edlpul Ueyd
uoreziuefio ue ur paredlpul
aJe Ayioyine o saur

“AlapIm paLien

abues 8y} Inq ‘Jequisw jyers
Uoes AQ JUBLILILIOD B} Ul
abuel € In0 pajuIod PaAjOAUl
aq [1Im oym ‘uapisaid

ay) Buipnjoul ‘yeis anoy pasi|

‘uonedionted

awn abejuaatad Jisyy

pue 198foid ayY3 Ul panjonul

34 |[1M OYM JJels ay} paredlpu|

"Meyd uoneziuefio
Ul UMoys a1am sjuswiubisse
103f04d pue AJoyine Jo saur

'spaau 10alo.ad o1y108ds

uo Burpuadap Anp jo saul|
1uasayIp 01 Jyels isnipe Asy
Tey) patedIpu| S8} JIay) pue
Auoyne Jo Japio ui sysloid
10} [auuosiad Aay paisi

‘sIaquIsW
1Je1S UBA3|9 Sapn|oul Jey} Leyd
uoiyeziueBio Ue ul umoys

ale WL Uy sjuawiuBisse
pue Ayioyne Jo saur

Ayoyiny o saur
pue syuawubissy
18foud 2T

1s160j0uyo9 |

avo - zaney) [eyshio -
J1abeuely 108loid

101U3S - SeuapJeD eZieA -
Jabeue|

109[01d - Za1ad [deuBIRN -
1010311 198UYdIY 91RI00SSY
- BpUY 8 BULIPUY -
[edioulid 1981Y21Y

- USLIBAA LISSEN euneT -
.ye1s Buimoyjoy

U} 10} SaWINSal papnjou|

Jabeuel 198loid

199)1Y1y ‘961099 | uoser -
Jabeue\

108[01d ‘@UBINl M 29n.g -
Jaubisa@

109[01d ‘elowez Ueqalsy -
Jabeue\

109001 "I “eIeIN ] SAIpUY -
Jauwred fediounid

109121y ‘81846aN pieq -
‘ye1s Buimoyjoy

3y} 10} SAWINSaJ papnjou|

JuapIsald

- "IC "BUIOIN "Y 0}j0pOY -
:e1s Buimojjoy

3y} 10} SaWINSal papnjou|

|esIUON pIAeq -
Z3WO09 9 ULy -

ZaWo9 “A ydjopny -
2ge3s Buimoyjoy

3y} 10} SAWINSaY pPapnjou]

91R100SSY [RINIOANYDIY
‘esyN-se|es euy -

Jabeuei

uononnsuo) ‘eple piaeq -
Jabeue

uonanusuo) ‘ajfie) preyary -
Jabeur

109l01d ‘eailny uenc -

vIv

918100SSY ‘0RUBIS) SBIOYDIN -
JauBisaQ J0LIBIU|A08NYIIY
‘sawrer UAjose) -

Jabeuey ubisaq [eiN10aNY2IY
‘ezIeS) OpuR|oY -

10108113 108l01d/a6.10YD-U]
-[ediouLg ‘oeublS puowAey -
.ye1s Buimoyjoy

U} 10} SaWINSal papnjou|

J196eue\

103[01d ‘ejineQ "N BlIRUBA-
J196eue\

109[01d ‘sowey 3 oswey -
J196eue\

103[01d ‘BUNDY ©223(Y -
Jabeuel 198loid

J101UaS ‘BUIN BIpUR[RY -
109021y palisibay
JluapIsald ‘BI9A 'O opJenp3 -
:Buimoj|oy

8y} 10} SAWINSaJ papnjou|

J1abeueN 08Ny

193(014 ‘sajes) uyor -
Jabeur No8UYIIY

108014 ‘uosdwis 'S UagoyY -
193)Y21Y [ediound
‘asnoybunnog Auueq -
:Buimoyjoy

3y} 1o} sawinsal papnjou|

NELTEIN
Ao} pue sfedioulid
Jo sawnsay T'Z'€

W19 8WHd Z°€

's108foud 1S 01 ye1s 8y
40 Slaquiaw 1s8q 8y 81ed0|[e
0] JUBWIILILLIOI 113y} pajedlpu]

‘PauILIBIBP S3INPaYIS
aup 01 Buiplodde 8|qe|reAe
yels ay BuiARy 0} NWWIOD
(1A W1y U} Tey) parealpu|

"198l04d ayy Joy a|qe|IeAe
Kjoye1pawiw aJe yyels yey)
payeslpu] "a|nNpayas Jo peaye
10 uo adnpoud 03 sajigedes
10 Urenad ssajun syoafoid
ansind 10u op Ay} ey} a1eIS

*a]npayas 108lo.d ay) paaixa
10 198W 0} asiadxa pue
HE1S 8L} sey Wiy 1ey) pajeis

'3|npayds pajeubisap
3y} ulyum 108foud a18|dwiod
0} A1essadau 82104 YIOM 8y}
NWWOI ||Im A8y} Tey parels

EIE][0fe)

SeXa] YIN0S 10} 310M

uBisap pue Buluueld Aue Joy
a|qe|rene ale Aay) Jeyl palels

‘pa1a|dwiod

11un 103foid 8y yum

panjoAul ag pinom sjediourd
113U} JO OM} Jey} pajeIs
"198(04d 8y} 03 JUBINWIWOD
pue Ayjige|reA. J1ay) payesipu

jusuwiiwwod
pue Anjigelreny
JO JUBWaleRIS ¥'T'E

‘ubisap Aujioey
|eaIpalU 10§ 3PIM-83elS UMOU
SI WL BU) Tey) payealpul

*300ds 4O UOISISAUOD PAA|OAU
Tey} sarue Jaylo Joy syosfoid
UO Y40M JB[ILUIS INO PaIUIOd

's108(oud
uolyeAousl ul azijeroads Asyy
1ey1 1no pajiod Ing ‘posload
a1y19ads 8y} ssaippe jou pig

"SJUBINSUOI S} pue douaLIadxa
S,WUI 8y} UO uolyewloul
papnjoul Ing ‘wiay siy}
ssaippe Ajeaiioads jou pig

'S3OURUIPIO PUB S3POI [2I0]
10 Buipuelsiapun J1ay) pue
swuiy Burtaauibua [1A19 pue

[e21uy21086 Yum Aerjiwey
118y} pue As|feA apuels

o1y 8y} Ut san|ioey Jo ubisap
SULY 38Ul paND "safi|1oey

Jeuo1yeaNpPa YuM aouaLiadxa

s,WJ 3y} Ino pajulod

‘suoljeaiyifenb swiy 8yl Jo
Juawale)s [esauab e papinoid
A8y "uolyewlopul Jo Way siy}
ssaippe AJeaitoads jou pig

'S9IIAISS ,,[[ed UO,,

Buipinoid ur aouatiadxa J1ayy
pajels Ing ‘1oaload ony10ads Joy
suoleaiyifenb ssaippe jou pig

199foud ay1 01

sale[ad ) se aoualiadxa
ubisap pazijeroads

pue suoiyedlyifenb
anbiun s,weay

ubisap ay1 Buiqriosap
aAneLIeN €T°E

ERENe)
40 Jsquieyd Us[IvION

Aq ..£T0Z 40 sassauisng
Ilews g do],, se paziufoday -
unsny

pue UB||\IIA Ul S32IJO -
002 Ul paysi|qels3 -

€00¢ Ul paysiqesss -
aoualiadxa

sieak +0g sey [ediounid -
Binquip3

pue unsny Ui s8olyo -

lediounid Jo aouaniadxa
S1eak +0g 8Y1 N0 pajulod -
‘uBIsap [euoryeanpa

ur 82ua1adxa 1o pajulod -
0002 ut paysijqeis3 -

"3UIU JO JJEIS pue S}I8NydIe
pasuadl| 831y} aney -

9/6T 99UIS aWweu

JUBJAYIP JBpUN BIUBISIXD
u1 usaq sey Auedwod

SIU3 INg ‘866T Ul PapuNno4 -

ueyd uoneziuehio

Ul 0Z 40 JJe1s [210) B MOYS -
8867 U1 paysijqels3 -
UBJIWIN pue uabuijieH
‘nsuyD sndioD Ul s3AYO -

sam|ioey
[euonRONPS Ul $321[e108dS --
¥66T Ul paystqelsy --

S}o9Nya.e palasifal aaly] -
a1eJ Jual|d yeadal 9468

pue sjoafoud |nysseaans +009 -
066T Ul paysi|qeiss Wil -

Wi Jo sonsnels
pue A10181H 2'T°€

'$801AJ8S Buipinold anunuod
0} Alunpoddo ay) swodjam
pue D15 01 papinoid Bulaq
0M JU3LIND 3Y} 0} PaIUIod

901440 pue san[1oe) Bunsixa
03 Buippe Jo ‘uonen|iqeyal
‘Buiziusspow ‘Buiiiojsues,,
Ul U3 Sey YJOM Sl U}
10 9509 JaA0 Jey) paresIpu]

's108foud uoirenouss

u1 sazije1oads Auedwod ayy
Jey) parealpul pue aha)|09 ay}
yum Bunjiom aoualiadxa Jiayy
no pajiod Auedwod ay |

‘Wl [eInjoaNydIe
1e20] & BuLily Jo sabejuenpe

3y} pue 3|[IAsuUMmoIg
Ul uoIyedo] J1y} pajels wii4

‘Wi Yy 4oy danoeud Jenbias

© 51 ubisap a|qeurelsns Jeyy
pajealpu| "sadeds [euoyeanpa
11e-3U)-40-31e)S UIM

as11adxa 18y} N0 pajulod

*ab8]102 8y} 10} SPadU

uBisap wuoyiad 03 ajqejrene
Ajareipawiwl are Asyj jeyy
pareaipul Aay ‘s1oafold J1ay)
ur weiboud jonuod Anjenb
118y} paziseydwa w8y L

'suoneoadxa

pue syuawalinbal

S.OLS YNM Ieljiey st pue
‘S90IAIBS ,,|[BI-UO,, Buipinoid
U1 90UsLIadxa SAISUBIXD

Sey w1y Jey) Ino pajuiod

108014 10} 158481
JO JUBWalRIS T'T'E

1S9191U] JO JUBWIBYEIS T'E

uallepA "N edneT] wuohmmz pineq "If "eUIJOIN " 0}]OopOoY Z3Wo9 ‘A \AU:N_ um:m_mu UCOE\EW_ BB 'O opJenpg mw:Os@cE:Om \Accmﬁ_ 10V1INOD
€1€.-2¢9-956 850¢-0€9-956 Xvd
006T-766-956 0788-T9V-C1S 9599-889-956 0TTO0-9¥5-956 00T0-989-956 L86¢-€¥8-956 ¥6176-0€9-956 INOHd
€058 XL ‘Us|IWON 6€58. X1 ‘Binquip3 T0G8L XL ‘UB[IVON T2G8.L X1 ‘a|liAsumolg 70582 XL ‘Us|IIVON 1558/ X L "obfepiH T0G8L XL ‘UB[IVON dIZ/31V1S/ALID
0€E @IS 1S puc S T08T 1S sqqnis 3 02 1S YT S 809 Py aulT sapaled OSTT 1S Y10T N 00L€ 1S 9bpug S 0zZ Py [10D3N N TOEE ss3daav
"ou] 's18UYdIY RERRGEDITRI "07171d ‘s92INIBS "oul ‘zuses "d 17 'seleIoossy "oul S1081YdIV AD3 SI3UY2IY Sre) HJOAN3A

dnols ualiepn ayL

Je|0) 7 d18.b8N

[EIMI8HYDIY J8UJIIN

ZOPUBIA ZaWOo9)

79 oeubio

uosdwis asnoybuninog

T¢0T-8T-LT 'ON LO3rodd

NOISHIANOD FONITT13IOXT ONINAVIT HOd d31IN3D - HLTVIH d3ITTV ANV ONISHNN

- SADINYES VAN LOILIHOYY
39377102 SYX31L HLNOS

116



Z 10 Z abed

Bupjuey

98'8vS

98'6vS

98'9vS

6¢°'TVS IAWAZ

66°CYS

L07¢SS

suiod
uonenfens g0

‘uononpoud

wawalddns 0} pasu

e 9as Jou og "198foad ayy Joy
paJinbas uBisap ayy aupadxa
0} 3|qe aly "Ajsyelpawiw
108(04d 8y} 01 paubisse

aq Ued J4els Jey) parers

'spaau s,963]100

U} 198W 0} SATIAIBS B}
Bursrenapun o ajqedes Ajny
pue pazijnniapun Apualind

S Wil Jey) pajels  'sjeoh
$,D1S 193W 0} papasu se Jers
uBisse [1im Aayp yeys paresipu|

*aBus)eyo ubisep mau

®© J0} Apeal aue pue syosloid
J1able] 118y} Jo 1sow parsjdwiod
aney Aay) payealpul ‘sauljaw
1oys uo s198foid a191dwod

0} Ajige 1suy pajels

‘1080ud Jo

uona|dwoa Ajawiy sessaippe
11 Jo ued pue ssadoud
yoeoudde 198foid pajrersp
AJIan papInoid uonessiuiwpe
UOIANIISUOD puUB SAJINIBS
ubisap anpadxa 03 a|qe

pue Burjjim ale Aayy pareaipu|

siyp ut Aynouyip

ou aredionue Asy "s|npayds
109l0.d 8y} paadxa Jo

130W 03 AMIqe J18y) pareIsiey

"1080ud Jo Asanijap

LI} UO 8INSUa 0} AIessagau
se djay [euonippe ainboe |jim
Kaup 1eup parers  osloid aup
10} s[eoB ysijqeisa 0} Jayahoy
3IoM |[e pue seapl abueyoxa
0] S)UB}NSUOD pUE Jo8}YdIe
‘ua1l9 yaiym ur yaoeoadde

L Wea)-Ag-a1n108)1ydJe,,

J0 ssao01d 18y} palels

‘suonebijgo yiom

1114NJ 0} PapaaU S32IN0SAI
JaA81eYM JO JusLNIWILLIOD
1184} pue JJels swuly ayy

J0 ANjiqe|iene ay) pajessiay

‘uononpoud
uaws|ddns

01 AJ1qY "S8dIAI8S
aupadxe 03 Aujige
pue ssaubullIM\ T'9°E

uonnaax3 39al01d 9°¢

J00yas

wasAs
UBIH feuoibay a1joured Banquip3 Jo AuD - aba||0D ANsIanun IN %9 V7 Sexall - objepiH jo AuQ -
Awspeoy obaiq uent - us|I\VoN J0 AUD - BOIUYID | 81e)S Sexa] - uedLIBW asi ekor e - obepiH - UB|I\VOIN 40 AD -
ue|d Jaise sndwed IV 40 D [EQUYDL SIS L Hally asi nsuy sndio) - as! oorepH 179N 0 A1 syoafoad s34y
|endeD aouel||y uoibuIysepA -| QS| Owely-uent ues-1eyd - Ued Sexa] Jo Ausienun - sl ewoy - uBdLIBWY .
SMOJIOS JO ApeT InQ - nsuy9 sndiod o Ao - 10} S90UBIRYRY T'G'E
) asio fiunquip3 - asio Binquip3 - ab8]]09 150WLIN0S 3651103 TEA 15¢] - AsID UOISSIAl - Ued Sexa] Jo AsIanlun -
tmn_m_%\%a ) KajleA apuel9 ory-11 - asl Auno) syooug - sexa pue a||IAsumoIg 119 BN 12d asl visd -
4d 40 10 Je sexa] Jo Ausienlun -
A9d1N-
FEREYETEN KRS
oeg

pue ue|d J81SeA yainyd

pue [00yas- yainyD d1joyred
SM01I0S J0 Ape InQ -
(000°008°6$) 481U8D sonenby
lreyd - Jreyd 4o Ano -
(000'000°2T$) sndured
Jooyas ybiH - Awspeay
obaig uenr ues - [00YdS
a1joyeD obaig ueng ues -
(000'066'62%$) Anj1oed
UoJeasay [edlpalN 2-1S9
pue T-1S9 ¥HA - ADHLN -
(8£9'209'c$)

uonelodio) wawdojanag
JlWou093 UOISSIA

@330 - 043 UoISSIA -

mc_ Ing eLslsjed

pue SBIIANOY JUSpMIS

- 8b8]10D sexa | unos -

(000'08.$) uonerousy
Awapeay 32UaI9S 79 YleN
Buipjing NI3Y - ADMLN -
(000'5v€'2$)

SuoljeAOuUByY JoLBU|
Buip|ing uonesuIWPY
(SSVYIN) s1onIyS

Areys ddl[eLBIN ADYLN -
(evy'96L'7$)
uoljeAouay 7 uonippe
‘uediaise\ Areuswialg
BreH - asio bunquip3 -
(uonnuw g'9%)
UOISIBAUOD m:_v__:m_ Sy
[eLsnpul - @s10 Banquips -
(000°085'T$) Jawad
S80UBIIS YIBBH - ADYLN -

(668'25L'€$)

UoIppY SV 8uld - SN
sajuaLlieg - s1 Banquip -
(cee'8s6'6%)

suoneAoudY |1 79 |

aseyd - |00ydS UBIH serinyje
- @sl Ano) syjooug -
(2£9'22L'6%)

- SUOIIBAOURY 9 UOIPPY
Buipn 99UBI9S MaN - SH BISA
Magoy - asio funquip3 -
(008'2v2'2T$)

- |0oyds Aseyuswal3

zalurey |alueq - sl vrsd -
(000'00v'€$) - 11 seud

- J18Wa) Buwussuibug - ahsfjoD
1BOIUYD3 | 818G Sexa] -

(v67'702'€6%)

sp|al4 suods pue Aujioe
SRV ‘BUIAA SOILLBPERIY
‘xa]dwo) 810D |00YdS
UBIH [eLIoWaIA SueISBA

- @sl nsuyo sndiod -
(o

€'26$) sqe ABojouyda L

79 10049S YbiH ujoour
zalen( - QS| eAor e -
(uonw z'1$) Aloyelogen
72 18)UD UoNeINp3

Aeg - sexa] jo Ansianiun -
(uoniw 5z$) JeIus)
U3eaH olwapeay [euoibay
- sexa Jo Ausisnun -
(o

8$) uoisuedx3 ABojouyos |
Buibiawg - abafjoD JeN 18Q -

100yas ybiH

puejAreys -asi puejreys -
(000'09€2$) - Buipiing
ABojouyoa] a2uslos YijeaH I¢
019N 81pp3 Joreuss - 8bs)j0D
[edluyda | 91els sexa] -
(ET9'ETE'P$) - UOISURAXT

Qe [eatpalA sndwed ybiH
-PaN - ASI Sexa1 yinos -

(£06'998'T$) J8aD Buurel |
ABojouysa ] pue Aindas
lspiog >m=m> apuel

o1y - 0BepiH 40 Auo -
(008'9¥1'2T$)

|00Yds ?E:wEm_m_ euad
-ezle9) MeN - S| V(Sd -
(019's61'7T$)

|o0yas meme_m ueAeue)
S BUUY - S| ewOY -
(006'672'8T$)

mH:mEm>thE_ S
suonippy m:__wuoEmw_ |00Yyas
3IPPIA 0971 - ASI VISd -
(000'929'€T$)

10042S YBIH are1fal 0D
UOISSIIA - ASID UOISSIIA -

(000°£2.‘2$) uonenouay
Buipiing xsuuy - ASYLN -
(926'920°2$) Uonenousy
©ZE|d UBddd TOSC - OLS -
(208'595%)

|spoway wnuoNpNy - J18S -
(000°00Z2$) UoneAouay
Buiping JebbeH - ADULN -
(000°00€ 7T$) SitelL led
KamaQ pue Areiqi a1gnd
UB]IW2IN - UB]IWIIN J0 AND -

uo paxJom
sey wuy syoafoad
G JO WNWIUWIA T'V'€

"oU| ‘S108)1421Y
dnoi9 ualiepn 8y L

"d171 's1081y2lY
Je|0) 7 d18.b8N

"077d 'SR0INIBS
[EIMI8HYDIY J8UJIIN

"oU| ‘Zuaes
ZOPUBIA ZaWOo9)

"d17 ‘Se1eI00SSY
79 oeubio

"oul 181UV AD3

1081121y S91eS)
uosdwis asnoybuninog

HOAN3IA

T¢0T-8T-LT 'ON 1LO3rodd

NOISHIANOD FONITT13IOXT ONINAVIT HOd d31IN3D - HLTVIH d3ITTV ANV ONISHNN

- S3DINYES VAN LOILIHOYY
39377100 SvYX3L HLNOS

117



SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -
NURSING AND ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS - CENTER FOR LEARNING EXCELLENCE CONVERSION
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1021

EVALUATION FORM

VENDOR

Boultinghouse Simpson
Gates Architects

EGV Architects, Inc.

Gignac & Associates, LLP.

Gomez Mendez Saenz, Inc.

Milnet Architectural
Services, PLLC.

Negrete & Kolar Architects,
LLP.

The Warren Group
Architects, Inc.

ADDRESS

3301 N McColl Rd

220 S Bridge St

3700 N 10th St

1150 Paredes Line Rd

608 S 12th St

204 E Stubbs St

1801 S 2nd St Ste 330

CITYI/STATE/ZIP

McAllen, TX 78501

Hidalgo, TX 78557

McAllen, TX 78504

Brownsville, TX 78521

McAllen, TX 78501

Edinburg, TX 78539

McAllen, TX 78503

PHONE 956-630-9494 956-843-2987 956-686-0100 956-546-0110 956-688-5656 512-461-8810 956-994-1900
FAX 956-630-2058 956-622-7313
CONTACT Danny Boultinghouse Eduardo G. Vela Raymond Gignac Rudy V. Gomez Rodolfo R. Molina, Jr. David Negrete Laura N. Warren
3.1 Statement of Interest (up to 100 points)
80 80 95 80 92 95 81
3.1.1 Statement of interest on projects including 97 92 91 92 95 91 93
a narrative describing the prime firm's unique
qualifications 93 92 95 90 93 93 94
3.1.2 Firm History and important statistics
3.1.3 Narrative describing the design team's 83 88.57 82 87.29 87 91.86 86 87.29 97 93.14 90 92.43 95 91.71
unique qualifications and specialized design
experience as it relates to the project 90 90 95 90 95 95 95
3.1.4 Availability and commitment of firm and
its principal(s) and key professionals 85 85 90 85 85 90 90
92 90 90 88 95 93 94
3.2 Prime Firm (up to 100 points)
3.2.1 Resumes giving the experience and
expertise principles and key members for the 90 80 92 95 80 96 96
prime firm that will be involved in the
project(s), including their experience with 95 93 91 94 93 91 92
similar projects and the number of years with
the prime firm
3.2.2 Proposed project assignments, lines of 95 94 95 93 93 93 94
authority, and communication for principals and
key professional members of the prime firm that| o 91.71 85 89.43 93 93.29 88 90.00 86 88.43 90 90.86 83 92.14
will be involved in the project(s). Indicate the
estimated percent of time these individuals will
be involved in the project(s). 95 95 95 90 90 90 95
3.2.3 Prime Firm proximity and meeting
availability
3.2.4 Describe any litigation the prime firm is 90 90 95 85 85 85 95
currently involved in which could affect the
firm's ability to provide professional services to 92 89 92 85 92 91 90
STC
3.3 Project Team (up to 100 points)
3.3.1 Organizational chart showing, the roles of the prime
firm and each consultant firm or individual included. 915 88.9 80 94 90 90 90
--ldentify the consultant and provide a brief history about the
consultant
--Describe the consultant's proposed role in the project and
its related project experience 94 92 88 93 95 91 91
--List a project(s) that the prime firm and the consultant have
worked together on during the last five years
--Provide a statement of the consultant's availability for the
projects(s) .. . . 95 95 88 94 94 93 95
--Provide resumes giving the experience and expertise of
principals and key professional members for the consultant

118




SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -
NURSING AND ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS - CENTER FOR LEARNING EXCELLENCE CONVERSION
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1021
EVALUATION FORM

Boultinghouse Simpson Milnet Architectural Negrete & Kolar Architects, The Warren Group
VENDOR Gates Architects EGV Architects, Inc. Gignac & Associates, LLP. | Gomez Mendez Saenz, Inc. Services, PLLC. LLP. Architects, Inc.

who will be assigned to the projects(s)
3.3.2 provide an organizational chart showing the roles of
the prime firm and each specialized consultant firm(s) or 87 92.50 90 91.56 80 84.43 90 92.29 90 91.29 80 89.43 82 90.71
individual(s) to be included if any.
--ldentify the consultant and provide a brief history about the
consultant and their area of design expertise
--Describe the consultant's proposed role in the project 95 95 95 95 90 95 95
--List (3) projects the consultant has worked on during the
last 5 years which best describe the firm's design expertise
--List a project(s) that the prime firm and the specialized
consultant have worked together on during the last 5 years 90 90 80 90 85 85 90
--Provide a statement of the consultant's availability for the
project
--Provide resumes giving the experience and expertise of
principals and key professionals members for the consultant 95 90 80 90 95 92 92
who will be assigned to the project
3.4 Representative Projects (up to 100 points)
3.4.1 Specific data on 5 projects the prime firm 99 88 99 80 7 88 7
provided or is providing professional services in an 91 94 93 90 94 93 90
educational setting
--Project name and location; Project Owner and 92 90 92 90 92 94 92
contact information; Project construction cos; 95 93.14 90 90.29 90 92.00 88 88.57 97 90.00 93 92.14 97 89.14
Project size in gross square feet; Date project was
started and completed; Professional services prime 95 95 95 90 90 95 90
firm provided for the project; Project manager;
Project architect; Project designer; Names of 85 90 90 95 90 90 90
consultant firms and their expertise 95 85 85 87 90 92 88
3.5 Five References (up to 100 points)

97 97 97 97 97 97 97
3.5.1 Provide references for 5 projects, other
than STC, listed in response to Part four, 3.4.1. 98 98 90 98 95 89 93
The references shall include: 95 96 96 96 94 94 94
—-Owner's name, Owner's representative who 92 93.71 95 95.14 95 93.29 90 93.71 97 93.29 90 91.14 95 9357
served as the day-to-day liaison during
planning, design, and construction of the 90 95 95 90 90 95 95
project, and the Owner representatlve S 90 90 90 95 85 85 90
telephone number and email address

94 95 90 90 95 88 91
3.6 Project Execution (up to 100 points)

80 80 90 80 85 90 85

o . o 97 95 90 93 96 95 95

3.6.1 Provide information as part of submission
response to assure that Architectural firm is 92 92 96 92 92 94 93
willing and able to expedite design services and
construction administration for the project. 96 92.43 95 90.29 93 92.29 93 89.43 95 90.71 96 93.86 96 91.57
Please provide insight if Architect is intending
to supplement production capability in order to 95 95 95 95 95 95 95
meet schedule demands.

90 85 90 85 80 95 85

97 90 92 88 92 92 92
TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 552.07 543.99 547.14 541.29 546.86 549.86 548.86
RANKING 1 6 4 7 5 2 3

119




Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 48, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the Non-
Bond Technology Campus Building B Fire Sprinkler Replacement Project

Approval to contract construction services for the Non-Bond Technology Campus Building
B Fire Sprinkler Replacement project will be requested at the April 24, 2018 Board
meeting.

Purpose
The procurement of a contractor will provide for construction services necessary for the
Non-Bond Technology Campus Building B Fire Sprinkler Replacement project.

Justification
The fire sprinkler system at Technology Campus Building B is nearing its life expectancy.
The replacement of the system is needed to ensure reliable functionality.

Background

Facilities Planning and Construction staff worked with the Purchasing department to
develop the Request for Proposal documents for the Non-Bond Technology Campus
Building B Fire Sprinkler Replacement project.

Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals for these projects began on February 19,
2018. Sets of construction documents were issued to general contractors and
subcontractors. A total of two (2) proposals were received on March 8, 2018.

Timeline for Solicitation of Competitive Sealed Proposals
February 19, 2018 Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals began.
March 8, 2018 2 proposals were received.

Funding Source
Funds are available in the FY 2017-2018 Non-Bond Renewal and Replacement Budget
in the amount of $900,000.

Source of Funding Amount Budgeted Highest Ranked Proposal
G&G Contractors

$900,000 $638,935.00

Non-Bond Renewal and
Replacement Budget

Reviewers
The proposals were reviewed by staff from the Facilities Planning and Construction,
Operations and Maintenance, and Purchasing departments.

120



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 49, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Enclosed Documents
Staff evaluated these proposals and prepared the attached proposal summary. It is
recommended that the top ranked contractors be recommended for Board approval.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, to contract construction services with G&G Contractors in the
amount of $638,935.00 for the Non-Bond Technology Campus Building B Fire Sprinkler
Replacement project as presented.

121



SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS - BUILDING B FIRE SPRINKLER LINES REPLACEMENT
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1026

RG Enterprises,

LLC./dba G&G
VENDOR Holchemont, Ltd. Contractors
ADDRESS 900 N Main St 711 E Wisconsin Rd

CITY/STATE/ZIP

McAllen, TX 78501

Edinburg, TX 78539

PHONE 956-686-2901 956-283-7040
FAX 956-686-2925 956-259-8046
CONTACT Michael C. Montalvo Rene Garza
# Description Proposed Proposed
1 Tec_hnology_ Campus - Building B Fire $ 737.000.00 549,000.00
Sprinkler Lines Replacement
Alternate 1: Fire Protection Improvements
2 for 311 Automotive $ 67,000.00 58,610.00
3 |Alternate 2: Fire Riser #4 Replacement 3 4,500.00 6,875.00
4 |Alternate 3: Fire Riser #1 Replacement 3 5,300.00 7,400.00
5 Alternate 4: Fire Riser #2 and #3 $ 15.700.00 17.050.00
Replacement
6 |Bid Bond Submitted Yes Yes

7 (Begin Work Within

10 Working Days

10 Working Days

8 |Completion of Work Within

86 Calendar Days

150 Calendar Days

TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT $ 829,500.00 638,935.00
TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 84.97 85.23
RANKING 2 1

122




SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS - BUILDING B FIRE SPRINKLER LINES REPLACEMENT
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1026
EVALUATION SUMMARY

RG Enterprises, LLC./dba
VENDOR Holchemont, Ltd. G&G Contractors
ADDRESS 900 N Main St 711 E Wisconsin Rd
CITY/STATE/ZIP McAllen, TX 78501 Edinburg, TX 78539
PHONE 956-686-2901 956-283-7040
FAX 956-686-2925 956-259-8046
CONTACT Michael C. Montalvo Rene Garza
34.65 45
34.65 45
thetlsisg(:)r;?ﬁtr;t)'s price proposal. 2222 3465 j: 45
34.65 45
34.65 45
9 8
9 7
The Respondent's experience and reputation. 9 7
(up to 10 points) 9 9 85 7.58
9 7
9 8
9 8
9 7
The quality of the Respondent's goods or 9 8
services. (up to 10 points) 9 9 8.5 7.58
9 7
9 7
3.5 5
4 4
;I;Jhpetl(?essg(;?:tesr)\t‘s safety record " 495 j 416
4.5 4
5 4
7 6
7 6
The Respondent's proposed personnel. 7 6
(up to 8 points) 7 7.16 6 6
7 6
8 6

123




SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS - BUILDING B FIRE SPRINKLER LINES REPLACEMENT
PROJECT NO. 17-18-1026

EVALUATION SUMMARY

RG Enterprises, LLC./dba

VENDOR Holchemont, Ltd. G&G Contractors
8 7
The Respondent's financial capability in 8 !
6 ;e:;t;gg to the size and the scope of the 885 8.33 ; 75
(up to 9 points) e .
9 9
55 4
355
T s e oS s 2 aa
55 3.5
6 3
7 4
7 4
8 The Regpondent's time'frame for completing 7 7 4 4
the project. (up to 7 points) 7 4
7 4
7 4
TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 84.97 85.23
RANKING 2 1

124




Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 52, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Review and Recommend Action on Interagency Cooperation Contract between
Baylor University Summer Reading Programs and South Texas College

Approval of the Interagency Cooperation Contract between Baylor University and South
Texas College for instructional use of specific space and services will be requested at the
April 24, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Authorization is being requested to approve the new Interagency Cooperation Contract for
the Baylor University Summer Reading Programs to use facilities at the South Texas
College Pecan Campus.

Justification
The agreement permits Baylor University to use general classrooms space on Fridays,
Saturdays and Sundays during Summer Session | 2018.

Background

The Interagency Cooperation Contract with the Baylor University Summer Reading
Programs for the use of instructional facilities during Summer Session | 2018. The Baylor
Summer Reading Program has taken place on the South Texas College campus for the
past several years. This program provides reading enrichment to students who will be
entering kindergarten through twelfth grade in the following fall semester.

The College’s legal counsel reviewed the Interagency Cooperation Contract.

Enclosed Documents
A draft agreement prepared by administration from South Texas College and Baylor
University Summer Reading Program is enclosed.

Recommended Action
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April
24, 2018 Board meeting, the new Interagency Cooperation Contract with Baylor University
Summer Reading Programs for use of instructional facilities at the Pecan Campus during
Summer Session | 2018.

125



THE BAYLOR SUMMER READING PROGRAMS
INTERAGENCY COOPERATION CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT s entered into by and between the agencies shown below as Contracting
Parties, pursuant to the authority granted and in compliance with the provisions of “The
Interagency Cooperation Act,” Texas Government Code, Chapter 771.

CONTRACTING PARTIES:

Receiving Party: Baylor University Summer Reading Programs (BUSRP)

Performing Party: South Texas College (STC)

STATEMENT OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY PERFORMING PARTY
FOR BUSRP EMPLOYEES AND STUDENTS:

Provision of facilities and services for use by BUSPR for the purpose of providing a summer
reading program to students enrolled during the Contract and generally include:

a.

Shared use of a classroom for the purposes of providing a summer reading program
to students enrolled in said programs offered by BUSRP in McAllen, Texas. The
number, requirements, and periods of utilization of the classroom will be mutually
agreed upon each summer session by the Parties.

BUSRP will follow STC’s board approved academic calendar including the
beginning and ending of semesters and holidays.

Utilities (electricity, heating/air conditioning, phone, Ethernet) will be provided by
STC for facilities used by BUSRP at STC. Utilities are included as part of space usage
fees.

Utilities and custodial services at the facilities used by BUSPR shall be provided by
STC at the same level as for all other STC facilities. STC makes no guarantee that
utilities or custodial services will be without interruption at any time during the term
of this Contract.

ACCESS TO CAMPUS PARKING: BUSPR students and employees will have
access to campus parking at STC campuses with an appropriate STC parking permit.
Parking permits will be sold and issued to BUSRP students and employees. Parking
fines will be assessed if the student does not purchase and display the appropriate
STC parking permit and fines may be issued for parking and moving traffic
violations.

BASIS FOR CALCULATING REIMBURSABLE COSTS:

126



VI.

VII.

The basis for calculating cost of facilities use, including use of instructional
equipment and utilities, will be as follows:

i.  Cost Formula: $XX/sq.ft. * total sq.ft. * % utilization

ii.  Per Square Foot Per Month Cost: Classrooms: $3.00

iii. % Utilization determined by the following formula:

Total # of sections used by
Total # of sections available

Estimated maximum facility use charges are included as Appendix C. Actual
charges will be dependent upon the actual utilization.
CONTRACT AMOUNT:

The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed $

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES:

Receiving Party shall pay Performing Party for services received with a voucher or
electronic transfer as prescribed by the uniform statewide accounting system drawn on
appropriation items or accounts of Receiving Party from which Receiving Party would
ordinarily make expenditures for similar services or resources.

Payment for facilities, services, instructional equipment, and utilities use shall be billed
and paid monthly.

Payment for instructional consumables will be billed and paid monthly.

Payments for services performed shall be billed and paid monthly.-

Payments received by Performing Party shall be credited to its current appropriation
item(s) or account(s) from which the expenditures were originally made.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

This Contract is to begin and shall terminate

THE UNDERSIGNED CONTRACTING PARTIES do hereby certify that: (1) the services
specified above are necessary and authorized for activities that are properly within the statutory
functions and programs of the affected agencies of State Government, and (2) the services,

127



materials, or equipment Contracted for are not required by Section 21 of Article XVI of the
Constitution of Texas to be supplied under Contract given to the lowest responsible bidder.

Receiving Party further certifies that it has the authority to Contract for the above services by
authority granted in Texas Education Code Chapter 86.

Performing Party further certifies that it has authority to perform the services Contracted for by
authority granted in Texas Government Code Chapter 791 and Texas Education Code Chapter 130.

The undersigned Parties bind themselves to the faithful performance of this Contract.

RECEIVING PARTY: PERFORMING PARTY:
South Texas College

Shirley A. Reed, M.B.A., Ed.D.
President President

Date Date

Points of Contact

— For Contracts: STC.
Ms. Mary G. Elizondo
Vice President for Finance and
Administrative Services

Appendices

A. STC Facility Use Costs

128



uonezijin jenjoe pue Ayjigejieae adeds uo paseq asueyd 03 13[qns

* 9INPaAYISs ASN WIOOISSE[D 5,0 1S U0 Judsunuod si Ajjiqe|iee adeds ||y

NdSP:S-INV00:0T Wouy ST/£-LT/9 ‘shepuns

INJST:S-INVOE:8 WOl ¥T/£-9T/9 ‘shepinies

INAST:S-INd00:ZT Woly €T/£-GT/9 ‘sheplid

yITT o
- (Y "bs 9€/) 1 Buljping d1wapedy yinos sndwie) ueddd 1e Aljige|iene wooussed YL (T)
!S910N 4

07'SS9 S T 8¢L neioL
0C'SS9 S 00€ S %0€ 9 0¢ T 8¢CL (T 330N)« WOOJSSE|D 1895-9¢
($) 1500 (bs/s) (%) Jo1oeq 9% uonEZIIIN  SUONDAS  sqel/swoossse)  (4S) BZS aoeds
[IUSY AJJIUOIN  91eY [eludy  uonezinnn  Jad suondas  ApPam JO JaquinN
Alyauopy ApPam Apaam
98esany

191S2Was JoWwWnS 8T0C
swelsSoud Suipeay sJowwng Aysianiun JojAeg
v xipuaddy 9|npayas sasdiey) asn Aujde4 H1s

129



Motions
April 10, 2018
Page 55, 4/6/2018 @ 12:02 PM

Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects
The Facilities Planning and Construction staff prepared the attached design and
construction update. This update summarizes the status of each capital improvement

project currently in progress. Mary Elizondo and Rick de la Garza will be present to
respond to questions and address concerns of the committee.

130



VIN| I VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4y) uawaoe|day Butioold - ma
agl] OBN| oI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () apesbdn sjonuod Joual - Ma
asl Haqoy VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4y) Buiurea aAndY U0 SND0O4 - Md 9T
aal] oBN| Iy VIN| VIN| VIN| ¥IN| WIN VIN| VIN (43) 1 yd epesbdn Bunybry @37 Aemyiem - ma BTH09T
agl sdal piveq . VN WIN| WIN| WIN] WN VN[ VN saouenug sndwe) sajod 7 Selawe) adue|lsAINS - \Md L1099
agl VIN| pireq VIN VIN| VIN abeubis [euondaid - Ma 200:9-5T
aaL VIN|  wes VIN VIN| VIN ainjuing loopino - Md T00-8-5T
agl] OBN| oI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (44) 1 ud Bunybi @37 Jousi| - ma
agl OBW|  Wes VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () sopeifidnpuawaoe|day [sued wiely alld - Ma 04951
aal] O3N| wes VN VIN| WN| VN[ VIN| VIN VIN| VN (4) apesbdn sjo5u00 walsAs uonehull - ma ST 941
agal VIN|  wes VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (43) swaoe|day spieog Jasiel - Ma od-8-vT
aoejisuU| VIN| piAed VIN| VIN ubiS wawnuol efor &1 - Ma 10971
agl adl| weqoy VIN VIN |1l 8Seyd $100Q dyewomy - Md £00°9-€T
sjuawanoidw] apim 19113s1a
uonaNISu0Y Je1S § JUNH pue usppiN|  wes VIN (4y)uawadeday yemapis % buipels aus 4 buipjing - 1els 8TY+-9T
pue fediomuny u_m_“m%x passubE Vg U j VN 107e18U89 J81UBD 1B SISUD £ 79 3 Buip|ing - Leis e
sndwe) Aluno) lieis
aal] omh_ wes _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1019y JaIUa) S$89INS UBPNIS - HYN
sndwe) yifeaH pal|y pue BuisinN
VIN VIN| Weqoy . VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN 602V Sqe| Jo ainyuind ayepdn - 01 Toe9t
agll So1e|00SSY JifeH|  Wes VIN () sour Japjunds aud/onsawoq g buipiing - o1 T
asl Bupsauibuz H10|  pineg VIN VIN (4) sireday 1007 8180U0) @ Buiping - 0L | eawest
asL Bupsauibu3 H1D|  pineq VIN VIN (4Y) Wwooy [ealueyd8| 100|4 81810u0D Jleday - D1 £04-€-T
Siapiing sexa L 3|oN VIN|  wes VIN VIN| VIN (4 sireday Buipis feley Jouax3 @ Bulpiing - D1 west
agl] adl| wes ] WiB)sAS 1sneyx3 ge pio4 - OL TI0°2:9T
sndwe) ABojouyda]
dio9 Buiping eydyy VN[ wes . VIN VIN] VIN Remvjlepn pa1anog Jeiua) 1uawdojaasd piyd - AW 00291
agl] pioyuo|  ures 9 Buipjing Joj Aemy[em paianod - AN 100291
agl wes (4Y) uawaaeyday Adoue) areapjyd - AW 804-2-9T
sndwe) As|eA PIN
pue edouny u_m_“w%x buszaubu3 mmo_ ures _ _ 7 _ 7 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ v 27 7 7 7 7 Burim pue sojesauas) Aoushiaw3 - eze|d uedad £00-T-GT
Beze|d uedad
osn]_veqoy [ VIN] VN WIN] VN WIN] VIN] WIN VIN] VIN uoisuedx3 830 0IpNIS UondNpoid v Buipiing - uedad “00T91
SI3p|ing Sexa L 3|qoN Buussuibuz ¥ga| pineq VIN Sp[al4 218|Yly 0] SY100g UOIBWIOJU| JO UONRIO|SY - URdad T00-T-9T
SUBIS [euoneN suonej@y dljand|  Uagoy VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4y) wawaoe|day ubis v Buip|ing - uedad T04-T-9T
Kreiqi - uedad 0T-9T
pineq SUN0J [[eqAs|[0A PUeS - Uedad V109
VIN|  pineq VIN VIN VIN| VIN (M) Juswaaeday % Jredey suwnjo) Youg Jogqly - uedad £04T-T
asl pioy uo Yory ubis aanbiep [enbiq - uedad 200161
sndwe) uedad
S |7 |2 £ 15 |2 |° 218 |8 |5 |8 3
E g S o |3 2121215 |o g
2 g S |8 |3 > |2 |& |3 |% g
s| | 2 |5 |3 NERERAEN
o a2l |& 2 |18 |58 |22 NOILdIFOS3d 123rodd
o D @ > > m
E 22|52
J10)0B1U0D Jaauibuzposnydly sobeueyy aseyd uonoanIIsuo) sfesodold aseyd ubisag wiswdojanaq 108l0id
: : 108(01d : 10 uoneNdlj0S ' ’

8T0¢ ‘0T IHdY - LHOd3Y SSFYO0Yd SL1O3r0¥d NOILONYLSNOD

131



Z abed

8T'0T 70 - MeyD ssa1B0id S108f01d UORINISUOD LTOZ-9TOZ A4 VFZ0\8TOZ AV 70\8TOZ\IILLININOD SIILITIOVASYANIOWV\N

[e10] z/ - dnyuels Buipuad gg pue para|dwod (s)osloid ; ‘ssaiboid ul Apua.ind aie s}osfold puog-uou zg ‘8T02-LT0Z A4 104

asl SR VN VIN| WN| VN[ VIN| VIN VIN| YN (4) apeibdn Bunybi Jousixg - Ma
aal o[ VN vIN| VIN| WIN| WIN[ WIN VIN| VIN (4d) suoners dwnd Jerem - Ma
aall O3] Ry VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| WIN| VIN VIN| VIN () sepeifidn OVAH - ma
agl o[ Y VN vIN| VIN| WIN| WIN[ WIN VIN| VIN () wswaoe|day s|oAU0D SS300Y 100 - MA
asl osN| VN vN] VIN| VN[ WIN[ wIN VN[ VIN () apeibdn % awaoe|dey JeresH Jatem - Ma
agl OB| Y VN VIN| VIN| WIN| WIN[ WIN VIN| VIN (4y) apeibdn 7 Juswade|day sainixi4 Woonsay - M

132



V401l

aoueeg 196png wuunowy 919|dwo)

red junow abpng reuibil A1IANOY 1UBLIN
10B11U0D Pled v 01 uosuedwo) 10B11U0D 19bpnd [eUiblo HAOV 2 031 ?1eq

8TOZ U2oIen
ssalbold ul s198loid uonoONIISUOD pUOg-UON JO SneIS

- $ | $ | $ | $ [00°000‘S $ [e101 sndwe) As|[eA PIN
7 1qt - ‘000" 5 q ‘000" Aemye
00z/8'eL  $ $ |00°000'59 $ [oo'cL8'€L  $ |00°000°G9 $ @1(duw0d UoNNISUD 2| o "500T s15700 BN____@R,

aseyd uononnsuo) I 0 P
luswdojanad pliyd
agl - $ agl agl 00°000'S $ ssalboid u ubisaq 'z £ 340 doug sng
juswdojanaq 199loid ‘T 810z e %5 10} Remyj[ep\ patano)d
agl - $ agl agl 00°000'S $ ssaiboid ul ubisaq ‘g %8 (YY) wawaoe|day
juswdolanaq 109loid ‘T 0 Adoue) areap|iyd
[e1o] sndwe) As|[eA pIA
00'¥T.'002 $ | $ |00'TI8'Vee $ |oo€TS'ee $ [00°000'G69 $ [erol sndwe) uedsd
00'9/9'98T $|- $ [00vee'eTe $ agl 00°000‘00% $
ssaibold Ul uondNIISU0) g lorelauag Aouabiawg
Co Ae 9
aseyd uononnsuo) I 810z /e 70€ wswuedaq
92l1|0d eZe|d Uedad
aglL - $ aglL aglL 00°'000‘0ST $ mmm\_@O‘_n_ ul C@_mmﬁ_ e %05 JUBWISSISSY
aseyd ubisaqg ' Aupoeq Areiqin
adlL - % adlL adlL Ooooo.m @ WWOLDOLQ ul CD_WOD Z CO_WCNQXM
aseyd ubisaq 'T %0¢ 321JJO oIpms
' uononpoid v Buipjing
008E0'YT  $ |- $ |o0296's $ [00'8€0'YT  $ |00°000°'0C $ 5016014 Ul UONONASUOD) “Z SIS dhLIUY
owmcn_. cono:bmcoo T 8T0¢ [udy %56 0] syjoog uoneuw.ojul
‘ JO uoleo0|ay
adl - $ 00'GeS'S $ [00°GLV'6T $ 100°000°Ge $ ssaiboid ul uononisuo) g 810z Aen %02 juswaoe|day
aseyd uononisuo)d ' ubis v Buipjing
asl - $ aaL aaL 00000'05  $ ssalboid u ubisaq 'z s1noo
juswdojanaq 13foid ‘T 8T0C Judv %0¢ [regAajjon pues
adl - @ adl adlr OOOO0.0N % www.h@o._ﬁ_ ul @_(___U_U_m Z P HC@EOU@_QQW_
oseyq uononnsuon 1| 81OZAINC %S pue iredsy
suwnjo) %oug J0qiy
sndwe) uedsd

919|dwod 9% 108lo.1d

133



vijoc¢

aouejeg
10e.iluo)d

pred junowy

186png
01 uosuedwo)d

wuunowy
19€41U0D

186png reuiblo

A1AnNoY ua4in)

919|dwo)
01 ?1eq

a19|1dw o) 9%

00'€¥9'18¢C 00°008'C2 $ |00°2SG'SYT $ |ooery'vOE  $ |00°000'0SY $ [e1ol sndwed Aluno) Leis
00'0S8'ce 00'008'C2 $ | 00'0SE'S $ | 00°059'9% $ [00°000°0S $ 319|dWOoD UORINASUOD “Z luswade|day
aseyq uononnsuoy -p| 810¢ UHEN %001 flemaplis pue
Buipels a1S 4 bp|g
00'€6.'.5¢C - $ | 00°202¢vT $ 100°€6.'2G¢ $ [00°000°'00F $ $581601d Ul UOONASUOD 2 10jelaus) yim
mmmcn_. coao::wcoo 1 8102 AN %0¢ 191U8) 1UBWabeue
. sisuo r % 3 6Bpig
sndwe) Ayuno) 1e1s
- $ I $ | $ I $ |00°000°TT $ ferol sndwe)d yijeaH pal|y pue BuisinN
agl - $ agl agl 00°000'TT $ ssaiboid ul ubisaq ‘g d 1110418y 181UdD
juawdojanaq 108loid 'T 810c INav %06 $920NS 1UapMIS
sndwe) yijeaH pal||y pue BuisinN
00'0S.'V €T'E6T'ET $ 148'908°T¢ $ [ET'EV6'LT $ [00°000'G86 $ [erol sndwe) ABojouydal
ddl - % ddl ddl OOOO0.00@ % mmm\_@O‘_ﬁ_ ul @C_Uﬁ_m_nmﬁ_ 2 saul .hw_v_c_._Qw
aseyd :o:w:b.w:oo T 8T0Z udy %G8 all4/onsswog
. q buipiing
00°0S.'Y - $ | $ |000SL'V $ {00°000°0T $ ssaiboid u ubisaq -z d sireday 1004
aseyd ubisaq ‘T 810c INav %SL a1810u0) g bBuipjing
- $ | $ | $ 00°000°0€ $ ssaiboid ul Buippig 'z

aseyq uononnsuog ‘| 8F0¢ SUNC %S wooy [edlueyosiy
‘ 100]4 91910U0) Jeday

- $ |ST'S6T'ET $ 148'908'T¢ $ |EST'E6T'ET $ [00°000°GE $ 319|dWOoD UoRINASUOD “Z /102
aseyq uononisuo)d T|  Jeqwasaq %00T sireday BulpIs [elsN
lo1a1x3 @ Buipjing

ddl - % ddl ddl OOOO0.0H % mmm\_@O‘_ﬁ_ C_ C@_mmo N
juswdojanaq 199loid ‘T 810¢ aunt %S wa1shs
Isneyx3 ge’ pJo4
sndwe) ABojouyda |

109l04d

134



vijoe€

aouejeg
10e.iluo)d

pred junowy

186png
01 uosuedwo)d

wuunowy
19€41U0D

186png reuiblo

A1AnNoY ua4in)

919|dwo)

0} a1eQg

a19|1dw o) 9%

LTIl $ | - $ [es229'98 $ |LvzLeeT 00'000'00T  $ ssaiboid uruononisuog g oo o0 %G
aseyd uononnsuo ‘T (4d) sapesbdn DVAH
aseyq uononnsuon 1|  8P0C AINC 0/6G ) wewade|dey
S|0J1U0D SS922Y 100
Ly'2IEET $ |- $ |- $ |LveLeeT 00°000°02 $ $5916014 Ul UONINASUOD) ‘2 . apesbdn
aseyq uononnsuon 1|  8P0Z AINC %S ® uswaoe|day
191eaH J81e N
89'/¥0't $ |- $ |zees6'02 $ |[89'21¥0'% 00°000'G2 $ ssaifoid ul uodNISU0D g 810z AINc %G 7 Juswaoe|doy
aseyd uononisuo) T Sain1xi4 Wo041say
agl - $ adl adl 00°000'00S $ ssaibold ul uononisuo) g 910z AInc %S (4d) 1 9seyd
aseyd uononisuo) ‘T juswaoe|day Buliool4
agal - $ agl agal 00°000'GL $ ssalfoid ul uondNIsuoY g 810z AInc %S (4y) speibdn
aseyd uondnisuo) T S|0J1U0D JoLB1U|
- $ |069.9 $ |oT'eze'6e $ (06929 00°000'0€ $ ssaibold ul uononisuo) g 810z AInc %S (4d) Buiuresn
aseld uoionisuo)d 'T A9y U0 SNDO4
ow.M_ | corwo:\_wmcoo .N 810¢ >m_>_ %S mv.m\_mQD @c_”:\_@_n_
ud uol 2T a3 Aemrem
asl - $ aaL aaL 00000'sZ  $ ssalboid u ubisaq 'z £ sarepdn
wswdojanaq 198loid ‘T 810¢ BN %5 abeuBis reuonosauiq
agl - $ agl asaL 00000'0s2  $ ssaifiold ul ubisaq 'z
juswdojanaq 199loid ‘T 8102 Aei %09 ainluin4g J00pinO
Om|_| - % Dmn_l Dmn_l OOOO0.0@H % wwm‘_mo\_a ul CO_HOD\;WCOO N \A AW_W_V WQUG\_@QD
aseyq uononnsuon 7|  810¢ AINC %S / Juswaoe|day
[aued wJe|y a4
agl ) $ aal asal 00°000°0L $ wwo‘_@o\_n_ ul uondnNIsuod ‘¢ A o 6d AW_N_V
oseyq uononnsuon 7|  810¢ AInC %S apesbdn sjonuod
walsAs uonebhiu|
- $ |09'595v8 $ | 0SvEY'STT $ (0999518 00°000°002 $ wmw:uen_ u cm__wmn_ 2| 10z oune %S Juswaoe|day
juswdojanaq 109loid 'T spreog Jaxen
88'9T79'0¢ $ |- $ [(88919'0¢) $ [88919'0¢ - $ .
ssaib0id ul uonaNIsuo) .N 810z Judy %05 ubis
aseyd uononisuo) ‘T 1UBWNUOW eAor e
adl - $ adgl adl 00°000'S9 $ ssalfolid ul uonaNNsuUoD ‘g 8T0Z AN %S Il 9Seyd
aseyd uononnsuo) ‘1 s100Q 2l1RWOINY
apIM 10111s1g

109l04d

135



vioy

aouejeg
10e.iluo)d

pred junowy

186png

01 uosuedwo)d

uunowy
10e.iluo)d

186png reuiblo

[e10l g/ - dn ueis Buipuad ¢ pue palajdwod usaq sey / ‘ssalboud ul Ajjualind aJte s108(oud puog-uou g€ ‘8T0Z - 2102 Ad 104
88'€2/'/TG ¢ [€9855°02T ¢ |6¥°266'9.r  $ [TIST80'TLY ¢ [00°000'920'% $ [e30. 308[01d UOIONIISUOD PUOE-UON
88'9T9'0¢ $ |05°'G9S5 78 $ |29°L18'V8 $ |8€¢8T'STT ¢ [00°000°088'T $ (2101 SPIM 10111SIa

- : ‘ ssalbolid ul uononisuo) -
agl $ adl adl 00°000 0S¢ $ d ul uonadnisuod .N 810z AINC %G (4Y) epesbdn
aseyd uononisuo) I BunybiT Jole1x3

- ‘000" ssaibolid ul uononisuo) -
agl $ asl asl 00'000'52 $ d ULUORONASUOD "Z| oo o %G (4)
aseyd uononisuod ‘T suolels dwnd Jarep

AlIAINOY 1UBLIN S39dwo) 919|dwo) o 2alol
1ANNDY 1 0 01 33eq 19] O % 199101d

136



The following documents
were provided as
handouts at the meeting.



2013 - Bond Program
Shortfall Summary

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balance

April Shortfall S (2,597,681)

Design Contingency Balance (April) S 115,446

Owner's Contingency Balance (April) S 424,566

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (2,057,669)

Projected Savings

Projected Pecan Campus Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Nursing Allied Health Buy-out Savings S -

Projected Technology Site Buy-out Savings S 20,000

Projected Mid Valley Campus Buy-out Savings S 325,000

Projected Starr Campus Buy-out Savings S 547,049

Projected Miscellaneous Savings S 500,000

Projected Savings Total S 1,392,049

Shortfall With Projected Savings

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (2,057,669)

Projected Savings Total S 1,392,049
S (665,620)

Shortfall
Shortfall With Projected Savings S (665,620)

* Shortfall does not include the remaining balance of $1,886,243.45 Starr County Workforce

* Shortfall does not include the remaining balance of $2,120,227.53 Mid Valley Workforce

* Shortfall does not include $233,533 from Starr Site D.C.O. for workforce (Change Order No. 7)
* Shortfall does include 550,020 from Mid Valley Site for Workforce (Change Order No. 3)

Prepared by Broaddus and Associates 4/10/2018 - 1:52 PM



CURRENT CHANGE ORDERS FOR REVIEW

STC Meeting of April 10, 2018

Library Expansion

co.#

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION

General Conditions

Cost of work

Design

Owner

GMP Adjust.

Code

7

GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project.
Credit of $3,194 from Cost of work, Credit of $3,175 from
Design Contingency, and credit of $42,094 from the

($3.194)

($3,175)

($42,094)

($48,463)

Total

$0

($3,194)

($3,175)

($42,094)

($48,463)

Building

co.#

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION

General Conditions

Cost of work

Design

Owner

GMP Adjust.

Code

2

Chilled water pipe change from sch 40 steel pre-insulated to
C-900 DR 18 w/insulation

$3,562

Plumbing changes per ASI 3

($1,515)

Additional outlets as per ASI 5

(81,787)

Additional conduit to monitor fire line backflow preventer
near FDC

($919)

Structural steel framing plate lintel

($1,263

Exterior metal framing control joint

20 ga. 'Z' Metal clips from 1.5" to 2"

)
($1,842)
($1,900)

QOIO(N|D| O [N]|W

Automatic door operator at pair of doors 1.100

($4,785)

Total

$0

$0

($5,924)

($4,525)

$0

Parking & Site Improvements

co.#

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION

General Conditions

Cost of work

Design

Owner

GMP Adjust.

Code

Metal 12" bore connection and eliminated existing 48"
manhole. Additional 6" bollards per new civil sheet 30-c
issued on 1/11/18

$2,481

Relocation of electrical primary/secondary transformer per
revised civil sheet 24

($8,878)

Remaining cost needed to pay for the base bid for
Landscape and Irrigation over the original allowance

$33,426

Landscape and Irrigation Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3 with 90
day maintenance

$77,070

Total

$0

$0

($6,397)

$0

$110,496

Bond Projects

Total General Conditions for this month

Total Cost of Work for this month

($3,194)

Total Design Contingency for this month

($15,496)

Total Owner Contingency for this month

($46,619)

Total Buyout Savings

($48,463)

Other GMP Adjustments

$110,496

Legend:

CC - Contractor Coordination
DOC - Document Coordination
CM - Contractor Omission

U - Unforeseen Condition

AA - Allowance Adjustment
DD - Design Development

DM - Deferred Maintenance
OC - Owner Scope Change
BOS - Buyout Savings

1:51 PM - 4/10/2018




Design Contingency Master Summary Sheet
Bond Funded Projects
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval
MP ¥ Available:
Cradreement As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18 ane
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 104,000 | $ (104,000)| $ o $ 2
South Academic Building $ 66,500 | $ (66,500)| $ - $ 2
STEM Building $ 104,000 [ $ (104,000)| $ - $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 70,000 | $ (70,000) $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 110,000 | $ (110,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 25,000 | $ (25,000)[ $ - $ -
Total:[ $ 479,500.00 | $ (479,500.00)] $ - | -
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building | $ 172,600 | $ (172,600) $ - 3$ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 217 | $ (217)[ $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 23,000 | $ (23,000)[ $ - $ -
Total:| $ 195,817.00 | $ (195,817.00)| $ - $ -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 99,857 | $ (99,857) $ - -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 21,497 | $ (20,092)[ $ - $ 1,405
Total:| $ 121,354.00 | $ (119,949.00)( $ - $ 1,405.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg.| $ 193,219 [ § (176,107)[ $ - $ 17,112
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ (29,780)[ $ (3,175)| $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (50,153)[ $ - $ 896
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547)[ $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 1% (20,457)[ $ - $ 11,274
Total:| $ 370,501.00 | $ (338,044.00)] $ (3,175.00)| $ 29,282.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. | $ 96,000 | $ (96,000)( $ - $ -
New Library $ 37,000 [ $ (37,000)| $ - 183 z
Student Services Building $ 13,000 | $ (13,000){ $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 14,000 | $ (14,000)[ $ - $ =
Thermal Plant Expansion 3 39,000 | $ (39,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 37,700 | $ (37,632)[ $ - $ 68
Total:| $ 236,700.00 [ $ (236,632.00)| $ - $ 68.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
New Building $ 68,315 |$ = $ (5,924)| $ 62,391
Parking and Site $ 28,696 | $ - $ (6,397)| $ 22,299
Total:| $ 97,011.00 | $ - $ (12,320.50)( $ 84,690.50
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total:| $ - $ - $ - $ -
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval
GMP Agreement: 2 Al Available:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 1,500,883.00 | $ 1,369,942.00 | $ 15,495.50 | $ 115,445.50

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc. 1:51 PM -4/10/2018



Owners Construction Contingency Master Summary Sheet

Bond Funded Projects

Owners Construction Contingency
2013 Bond Program g Approved Pending Approval ; 3
GMP Agreement: As of 3127/18 For 4/110/18 Available:
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 162,000 [ $ (162,000)( $ - $ -
South Academic Building $ 98,355 | $ (98,355)[ $ - $ -
STEM Building $ 153,990 | $ (153,990)| $ = $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 100,000 | $ (100,000)( $ 2 $ =
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 50,000 | $ (50,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 38,900 | $ (38,900) $ - 3 -
Total:| $ 603,245.00 | $ (603,245.00)| $ - $ =
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 178,900 | § (178,900)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 3,420 | $ (3,420)| $ - 3 -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 34,207 | $ (34,207)| $ - $ -
Total:[ $ 216,527.00 | $ (216,527.00)| $ - $ -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 151,180 | $ (151,180)[ $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 33,640 | $ (27,126)| $ - $ 6,514
Total:[ $ 184,820.00 | $ (178,306.00)| $ = $ 6,514.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 193,219 | $ (12,757)[ $ - $ 180,462
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ 9,139 [ § (42,094)[ $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (45,728)| $ - $ 5,321
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 1% 40,594 | $ - 3 72,325
Total:[ $ 370,501.00 | § (70,299.00)( $ (42,094.00)| $ 258,108.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. $ 143,000 | $ (143,000)| $ - $ -
New Library $ 55,500 | $ (55,500)[ $ - s -
Student Services Building $ 19,500 | $ (19,500)| $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 21,000 | $ (21,000)| $ g $ 2
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 58,000 | $ (58,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 52,950 | $ (16,127)[ $ - $ 36,823
Total:| $ 349,950.00 | $ (313,127.00)| $ - $ 36,823.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
Building $ 89,889 [ $ - $ (4,525)| $ 85,364
Parking and Site $ 37,757 | $ - $ - $ 37,757
Total:| $ 127,645.53 | § - $ (4,524.77)[ $ 123,120.76
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total:[ $ - $ - $ - $ -
Owners Construction Contingency
2013 Bond Pro i
St GMP Agreement: Approved hending Approval Available:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 1,852,688.53 | $ 1,381,504.00 | $ 46,618.77 | $ 424,565.76

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

1:51 PM - 4/10/2018




Buyout Savings and GMP Master Summary Sheet
Bond Funded Projects
Change Orders
2013 Bond Program Board Approved GMP: Approved Pending Approval Adjusted GMP:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 10,951,000 | $ (1,104,260)| $ = $ 9,846,740
South Academic Building $ 6,657,834 | $ (148,654)| $ - $ 6,509,180
STEM Building $ 10,417,059 | $ 351,744 | § - $ 10,768,803
Student Union Bldg. $ 6,888,179 [ $ (198,486)| $ = $ 6,689,693
Thermal Plant Expansion 3 4,194,000 | $ (61,591 $ - $ 4,132,409
Parking and Site Improvement 3 2,618,800 | $ (21,326)| $ - 3 2,597,474
Total:| $ 41,726,872.00 | $ (1,182,573.00)( $ = $ 40,544,299.00
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 17,009,860 | $ (972,772)| $ - $ 16,037,088
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 230,788 | $ (3,637)[ $ - 3 227,151
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,205,963 | $ (64,523)| $ - $ 2,141,440
Total:| $ 19,446,611.00 | $ (1,040,932.19)| $ - $ 18,405,678.81
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 10,533,587 | $ (1,875,158)| $ - $ 8,658,429
Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,985,820 | $ (436,239)| $ - $ 1,549,581
Total:| $ 12,519,407.00 | $ (2,311,397.00)| $ - $ 10,208,010.00
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 14,453,387 | $ 251,265 | $ - $ 14,704,652
Library Expansion $ 2,462,776 | $ 359,944 | § (48,463)[ $ 2,774,257
Student Services Building $ 3,850,923 | § - 3 - $ 3,850,923
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,787,322 [ $ (95,835)| $ - $ 3,691,487
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,479,153 | $ (109,376)[ $ - $ 2,369,777
Total:| $ 27,033,561.00 | $ 405,998.00 | $ (48,463.00)| $ 27,391,096.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science $ 9,521,000 | $ (257,489)| $ - $ 9,263,511
New Library $ 3,700,000 | $ (392,955)| $ - $ 3,307,045
Student Services Building $ 1,320,000 | § (145,841)| $ - $ 1,174,159
Student Activites Building $ 1,365,000 | § (216,314)| $ - $ 1,148,686
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,911,000 [ $ (588,016)| $ - $ 3,322,984
Parking & Site Improvements $ 3,496,950 | $ 235,467 | $ - $ 3,732,417
Total:| $ 23,313,950.00 | $ (1,365,148.00)( $ - $ 21,948,802.00
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
Building $ 3,326,426 | $ 2 $ - $ 3,326,426
Parking and Site $ 1,887,866 | $ - $ 110,496 | § 1,998,362
Total:| $ 5,214,292.00 | $ - $ 110,496.00 | $ 5,324,788.00
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP
Lab Improvements $ 1,163,000 | $ 2,650 $ 1,165,650
Total:| $ 1,163,000.00 | $ 2,650.00 | $ - $ 1,165,650.00
Change Orders
2013 Bond Program Board Approved GMP: Approved Pending Approval Adjusted GMP:
As of 3/27/18 For 4/10/18
Totals: $ 130,417,693.00 | $ (5,491,402.19)| $ 62,033.00 | $ 124,988,323.81

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc. 1:51 PM - 4/10/2018



	On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per change order is ...
	It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the April 24, 2018 Board meeting, the proposed Bond change orders for use of design contingencies totaling $44,778, construction contingencies totaling $304,727, cost of wor...
	001A 2018-03-06 Facilities Minutes.pdf
	South Texas College
	Board of Trustees
	Facilities Committee
	Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
	Pecan Campus, McAllen, Texas
	Tuesday, March 6, 2018 @ 4:30 PM
	MINUTES
	Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes
	Presentation Video on Current Construction Status for 2013 Bond Construction Program
	Update and Discussion on Reconciliation of 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget and Projected Shortfall
	Review and Discussion on Projected Errors and Omissions Report
	Review and Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond Construction Program Campus Specific and Additional Outstanding Issues
	Pecan Campus
	Mid Valley Campus
	Starr County Campus
	Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence
	District Wide - All Bond Projects
	Additional Issues not Included in the Packet:

	Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Program
	Justification
	Background
	Funding Source
	Enclosed Documents
	Presenters
	Recommended Action

	Review and Recommend Action on Amendment to the Contract Agreement Between South Texas College and Broaddus & Associates
	Enclosed Documents
	Recommended Action

	Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on Updated Timeline for the Substantial and Final Completion Dates for the 2013 Bond Construction Program
	Purpose
	Presenters
	Recommended Action

	Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements
	Enclosed Documents
	Recommended Action

	Update on Status of the 2013 Bond Construction Program and Status of Project and Program Accountability
	The Facilities Committee took a brief recess at 5:55 p.m., to allow for a Special Board Meeting scheduled at 6:00 p.m., and resumed the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

	Review and Discussion on Projected Errors and Omissions Report
	Recommended Action

	Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects
	Adjournment

	004D 180405 - Master Change Order Logs.pdf
	180405 - Master 2
	180405 - Master 3
	180405 - Master 4

	021B 17-18-1021 NAHC Retrofit Architectural Services Summary.pdf
	Summary

	024B Status of Construction Projects-April.pdf
	Sheet1




